NUREG-0040 Vol. 8, No. 4

LICENSEE CONTRACTOR AND VENDOR INSPECTION STATUS REPORT

QUARTERLY REPORT OCTOBER 1984 - DECEMBER 1984

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION



8502210401 850131 PDR NUREG PDR 0040 R PDR

Available from

NRC/GPO Sales Program

Superintendent of Documents Government Printing Office Washington, D. C. 20402

A year's subscription consists of 4 issues for this publication.

Single copies of this publication are available from National Technical Information Service, Springfield, VA 22161

Microfiche of single copies are available from NRC/GPO Sales Program Washington, D. C. 20555

NUREG-0040 Vol. 8, No. 4

LICENSEE CONTRACTOR AND VENDOR INSPECTION STATUS REPORT

QUARTERLY REPORT OCTOBER 1984 - DECEMBER 1984

Manuscript Completed: December 1984 Date Published: February 1985

Division of Quality Assurance, Safeguards and Inspection Programs Office of Inspection and Enforcement U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555



CONTENTS

PAGE 1. PREFACE iii REPORTING FORMAT (Sample) 2. vii CONTRACTORS WITH IE LETTERS AND 3. ix SAMPLE LETTER xi INSPECTOR REPORTS 4. 1 5. INDEX OF INSPECTION REPORTS 223

PREFACE

A fundamental premise of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's (NRC) nuclear facility licensing and inspection program is that a licensee is responsible for the proper construction and safe operation of nuclear power plants. The total government-industry system for the inspection of nuclear facilities has been designed to provide for multiple levels of inspection and verification. Licensees, contractors, and vendors each participate in a quality verification process in accordance with requirements prescribed by, or consistent with, NRC rules and regulations. The NRC inspects to determine whethers its requirements are being met by a licensee and his contractors, while the great bulk of the inspection activity is performed by the industry within the framework of sequential ongoing quality verification programs.

In implementing this multilayered approach, a licensee is responsible for developing a detailed quality assurance (QA) plan as part of his license application. This plan includes the QA programs of the licensee's contractors and vendors. The NRC reviews the licensee's and contractor's QA plans to determine that implementation of the proposed QA program would be satisfactory and responsive to NRC regulations.

Firms designing nuclear steam supply systems, architect engineering firms doing design work on nuclear power plants, and certain selected vendors are currently inspected on a regular basis by the NRC. NRC inspectors, during periodic inspections, ascertain through direct observation of selected activities (including review of processes and selected hardware, discussions with employees and selected record review) whether a licensee or contractor is satisfactorily implementing a QA program. If nonconformances with QA commitments are found, the inspected organization is requested to take appropriate corrective action and to institute preventive measures to preclude recurrence.

In addition to the QA program inspections, NRC also conducts reactive inspections of the licensee's contractors and vendors. These are special, limited scope inspections to verify that organizations supplying safety-related equipment or services to licensed facilities are exercising appropriate corrective/preventive measures when defects or conditions which could adversely affect the safe operation of such facilities are identified and that these organizations are complying with the NRC requirements which govern the evaluation and reporting of such conditions.

In the case of the principal licensee contractors, such as nuclear steam supply system designers and architect engineering firms, the NRC encourages submittal of a description of corporate-wide QA programs for review and acceptance by the NRC. Upon acceptance by NRC, described QA programs provide written bases for inspection on a generic basis, rather than with respect to specific commitments made by a particular licensee. Once accepted by NRC, a corporate QA program of a licensee's contractor will be acceptable for all license applications that incorporate the program by reference in a Safety Analysis Report (SAR). In such cases, a contractors's QA program will not be reviewed by the NRC as part of the licensing review process, provided that the incorporation in the SAR is without change or modification. However, new or revised regulations, Regulatory Guides, or Standard Review Plans affecting QA program controls may be applied by the NRC to previously accepted QA programs.

The NRC Vendor Program Branch inspects the implementation of QA programs of nuclear steam supply system designers and architect engineering firms which have been submitted to and approved by the NRC in the form of Topical Reports or Standardized Programs. Upon completion of inspections confirming satisfactory implementation of QA programs, NRC will issue a confirming letter to the nuclear steam system supplier or architect engineering firm.

Licensees and applicants that have referenced the NRC approved Topical Report, or Standardized Program, in SARs (or have adopted the total QA program described in the Topical Report or Standardized Program) may, at their option, use the confirming letter to fulfill their obligation under 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, Criterion VII, that requires them to perform initial source evaluation audits and subsequent periodic audits to verify QA program implementation. For additional details concerning the NRC letter, refer to "SAMPLE LETTER" included in this report.

Licensees or construction permit holders may choose not to make use of a contractor's NRC accepted program, or such an accepted program may not exist. In such cases, the Vendor Program Branch inspections of nuclear steam supply system designers, architect engineering firms, or other licensee contractors, subtier contractors, or suppliers, will be based on programs developed to meet the commitments made by the licensee or construction permit holder. These inspections will not relieve the licensee or applicants from any inspection/ verification responsibilities required by Criterion VII.

The NRC currently is continuing their evaluation of proposed program for NRC acceptance of third-party (ASME) certification of Vendor QA programs. Should the proposed program be endorsed by NRC, it is anticipated that, subject to NRC audits of the third-party program, licensees and applicants would be able to use the ASME nuclear certification and inspection system to fulfill that part of their obligation under 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, Criterion VII, which required them to perform initial source evaluation/selection audits and subsequent periodic audits to assess the QA program implementation.

A third party category of firms consists of organizations whose QA programs or manufacturing processes have not been reviewed and approved by NRC, or by a third party (such as ASME). This category of firms is subject to NRC inspection based on the safety significance and performance of products or services provided by such firms. Since such firms will not receive a third-party review of their QA programs, results of the direct NRC inspections may not be used to fulfill the licensee's obligations under Criterion VII.

iv

The White Book contains information normally used to establish a "qualified suppliers" list; however, the information contained in this document is not adequate nor is it intended to stand by itself as a basis for qualification of suppliers.

Correspondence with contractors and vendors relative to the inspection data contained in the White Book is placed in the USNRC Public Document Room, located in Washington, D.C.

V

Copies of the White Book may be obtained at a nominal cost by writing to the National Technical Information Service, Springfield, Virginia 22161.

ORGANIZATION: COMPANY, DIVISION CITY, STATE

REPORT Docket/Year NO.: Sequence	INSPECTION DATE(S):	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS:	
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Corporate Name Division ATTN: Name/Title Address City/State/Zip Code	SAMPLE PAGE (EXPLANATION OF FORMAT AND TERMINOLOGY)	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Name/Title Telephone Number		
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Desc supplied.	ription of type of componen	ts, equipment, or services	
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVI percentage of organizat	TY: Brief statement of scop ion effort, if applicable.	e of activity including	
	gnature me/VPB Section		
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): Nam	ne/VPB Section		
	nature ne/VPB Section		
activity being insp	PE: the inspection criteria tha ection; i.e., 10 CFR Part 2 Analysis Report or Topical	21. Appendix B to 10 CER	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Summarizes the specific QA program areas that were reviewed, and/or identifies plant systems, equipment or specific components that were inspected. For reactive (identified problem) inspections, the scope summarizes the problem that caused the inspection to be performed.			
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY which equipment, service	: Lists docket numbers of s, or records were examined	licensed facilities for d during the inspection.	

ORGANIZATION: ORGANIZATION

CITY, STATE

REPONO.		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 2
Α.	VIOLATIONS: Shown here violation of Federal Reg applicable to the organi	are any inspection results of ulations (such as 10 CFR Par zation being inspected.	determined to be in rt 21) that are
Β.	in nonconformance with a addition to identifying industry codes and stand	here are any inspection resu pplicable commitments to NRC the applicable NRC requireme lards, company QA manual sect ed to implement these commitme	C requirements. In ents, the specific tions, or operating
c.	information is required	here are inspection results in order to determine whether tion or nonconformance may e equent inspections.	er they are acceptable
D.	the status of previously and/or unresolved items For all such items, and	CTION FINDINGS: This section identified violations, item until they are closed by app if closed, include a brief item. If this section is on been closed.	ms of nonconformance, propriate action. statement concerning
Ε.	information concerning t Scope." Included are su a violation or nonconfor depth of inspection (sam circumstances or concern reactive inspections, th	TS: This section is used to the inspection areas identif ich items as mitigating circu- mance, or statements concer- mple size, type of review pen- ns identified for possible for his section will be used to f the condition or event whith med.	ied under "Inspection umstances concerning ning the limitations or rformed and special ollowup). For summarize the

SAMPLE PAGE (EXPLANATION OF FORMAT AND TERMINOLOGY)

CONTRACTOR WITH NRC LETTERS CONFIRMING QA PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION

(See Next Page for Example of Confirming Letters)

CONTRACTOR	TOPICAL REPORT	REVISION	DATE OF NRC LETTER
Babcock & Wilcox	BAW 10096A	Revision 4	December 30, 1983
Stone & Webster	SWSQAP 1-74A	Revision C	May 29, 1983
Westinghouse NTD	WCAP-8370	Revision 10/6A	August 28, 1984
Bechtel - Gaithersburg	BQ-TOP-1	Revision °A	November 2, 1981
Bechtel - San Francisco	BQ-TOP-1	Revision 3A	June 12, 1981
Ebasco Services, Inc.	ETR-1001	Revision 8A	March 31, 1980
Combustion Engineering	CENPD-210-A	Revision 3	June 2, 1981
Gibbs & Hill, Inc.	GIBSAR 17-A	Amendment 6	February 7, 1983
United Engineers & Constructors	UEC-TR-001-3A	Amendment 6	March 31, 1977
General Electric Company	NED0-11209-04A	N/A	May 24, 1983
Sargent & Lundy Engineers	SL-TR-1A	Revision 5	May 17, 1979
Bechtel - Los Angeles	BQ-TP-1	Revision 3A	December 20, 1982
Gilbert/Commonwealth	GAI-TR-106	Revision 3	May 24, 1984
Bechtel - Ann Arbor	BQ-TP-1	Revision 2A	May 7, 1981



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

(ADDRESSEE)

Gentlemen:

A series of Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) inspections have been conducted to review your implementation of the quality assurance program applicable to NRC applicants or licensees who have contracted for services from the (applicable corporate entity). These inspections consisted of selective examination of procedures and representative records, interview of personnel, and direct observation by the inspectors. As a result of these inspections, the NRC has concluded that the QA program described in Topical Report is being implemented satisfactorily. Neither this conclusion nor the remainder of this letter applies to manufacturing activities or construction-related activities conducted at reactor sites.

Licensees and applicants that have referenced the above Topical Report in their Safety Analysis Reports (or have adopted the total quality assurance program described in that Topical Report) may, at their option, use this letter to fulfill their obligation under 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, Criterion VII, that requires them to perform initial source evaluation/selection audits and subsequent periodic audits to assess the quality assurance program implementation.

The NRC expression of satisfaction with the implementation of your quality assurance program does not assure that a specific product or service offered by you to your customer is of acceptable quality, nor does it relieve the applicant or licensee from the general provision of Criterion VII which requires verification that purchased material, equipment, or services conform to the procurement documents. It is recognized that in some cases this assurance can be made by the applicant or licensee without audits or inspections at your facility.

Continuing acceptability of implementation of your quality assurance program is contingent upon your maintaining a satisfactory level of program implementation, certified through periodic NRC inspection, throughout all corporate organization units and nuclear projects encompassed by your program. Should your program implementation at any time be found unacceptable you will be notified by letter and requested to correct the deficiencies promptly. In the event you fail to correct the deficiencies promptly, or if the record of deficiencies is such as to indicate generally poor program implementation, you and the applicants and licensees who have referenced your quality assurance program will be notified that the generic implementation of your program is no longer acceptable to the NRC. All of the audit/inspection requirements of Criterion VII, Appendix B, 10 CFR Part 50, must then be implemented by the applicants or licensees. The NRC will reinstate its letter of acceptability of implementation of your quality assurance program only after our inspectors have concluded, based on reinspection, that you have again demonstrated full compliance.

Except as noted above, the conclusions expressed in this letter will be effective for 3 years from the date of issue of the letter. At that time, program performance over the previous 3-year period will be evaluated and this letter reissued, if appropriate.

The results of our inspections are published quarterly in the Licensee Contractor and Vendor Inspection Status Report (NUREG 0040), which is made available to NRC facility applicants, licensees, contractors, and vendors as well as to members of the public, by subscription.

Sincerely,

Director Division of Quality Assurance, Sateguards, and Inspection Programs Office of Inspection and Enforcement

REPORT	INSPECTION	INSPECTION
NO.: 99900400/84-03	DATE(S): 8/6-10/84	ON-SITE HOURS: 92
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Babcock & Wilcox, A McDermott Utility Power Generation Divi ATTN: Mr. D. E. Guilbert, Vi and General Manager Post Office Box 1260 Lynchburg, Virginia 24505 Mr. F. R. Fahland, Nuclear QA (804) 385-2597	sion ce President
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nucl	ear steam supply systems and n	uclear cores.
nuclear steam systems an Power Generation Divisio ment of these projects:	Y: The total effort committed d nuclear cores is approximate n. Principal activities inclu Bellefonte, Units 1 and 2; an nd providing engineering servi	ly half of the Utility de the design and procure- d Washington Public Power
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	P.M. Sears	9/6/84
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): W.	M. Sears, Vendor Inspection, S Bannister (EG&G) Shier (BNL)	ection 2 · Date
APPROVED BY: J. R. Cost	A. Catelle ello, Acting Section Chief, Ve	ndor Inspection Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PE:	
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR 50 A	ppendix B and Topical Report B	AW-10096A
the Quality Assuran 3. Review redesign 4. Review two inte	in the status of previous insp ce and Verification of Thermoh activities concerning Core Ba rnal audits concerning compute om Potential Safety Concern fi	ydraulic Computer Codes; rrel Bolt Stress Corrosion; r activities; and 5. Review
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY	: All B&W plants.	

REPORT NO.: 99900400/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 10
-------------------------------	------------------------	--------------

A. VIOLATIONS:

None.

- B. NONCONFORMANCES:
 - 1. Contrary to Criterion XVI of Appendix B to 10 CFR 50;
 - a. A Potential Safety Concern (PSC) was identified in September 1983 and entered into the Babcock & Wilcox (B&W) PSC file in November 1983. That PSC potentially affected the technical specifications for all the plants with B&W Model 177 fuel assemblies, and possibly those plants with B&W Model 205 fuel assemblies. This PSC, identified as PSC 24-83, was related to an increased potential for fuel damage and possible exceedance of accident acceptance criteria. Although analyses performed to date have indicated possible necessity for technical specification changes for a new Model 177 fuel assembly plant under construction, analyses have not been performed for the Model 177 fuel assembly operating plants.
 - b. A PSC (PSC 23-83) was initiated on October 11, 1983. That PSC concerned power supplies used in certain safety related systems. The power supplies in the delivered systems did not conform to approved arawings. The inspector found no further evidence of action taken on this concern over the subsequent ten months since the PSC was initiated, nor were B&W personnel able to produce such evidence when requested.
 - 2. Contrary to Section 3.2 of B&W Topical Report BAW 10096A, Rev. 4, the reviewer indicated on the Certification of Computer Program form (PDS-21177) for three conditionally certified versions of the small break version of the CRAFT2 code was the immediate supervisor of the responsible engineer for the code. The reviewer designated on PDS-21777 is responsible for the review of all modifications and additions to the code version being certified. The circumstances described above that permit review by the immediate supervisor were not justified by documentation in these three cases.
 - 3. Contrary to Section VII.B of B&W Procedure NPG-0402-01, Rev. 17, an uncertified computer code, designated as CORE, was used as part of a loss of coolant licensing analysis (calculation file No. 32-1139690-00). The CORE code was used for input data preparation and does not meet any of the certification exemption criteria stated in B&W QA Procedure NPG-0902-06, "Computer Program Development and Certification."

	REPORT NO.: 99900400/84-03		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 10
	4.	Rev. 4, two modelling code (i.e., nonequili structure model) were	2, Section B of B&W QA Procedure NP(additions to the small break version ibrium pressurizer and the primary me e not evaluated against criteria a., we procedure following implementation	on of CRAFT2 etal heat b., or c.
	5.	Rev. 9, the certifica CRAFT2 code did not agreement with experi	2, Section B.2 of B&W Procedure NPG- ation file for the small break version include an evaluation of the adequacy imental data for the test case associated modelling modifications implemented	on of the of the iated with
	6.	Program Manual for the provide a complete de tions. The manual pr	1 of B&W QA Procedure NPG-0903-03, H me small break version of CRAFT2 code escription of the code output or the rovided information on the code dimen- ions on the ranges of physical proper er limitations.	e did not code limita- nsioning
	7.	assure that measures (Lambda Power Supplie Bailey Controls Co. (required equipment to with drawings and sch	N VII of Appendix B to 10 CFR 50, B&W were in place so that certain compo- es) were as described in drawings sub (BCCo) for approval. B&W purchase do be delivered to a performance spec- mematics being submitted by BCCo for ent did not conform to the drawings a	ments omitted by ocuments ification B&W approval.
с.	UNR	ESOLVED ITEMS:		
	Non	e.		
D.	STA	TUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECT	TION FINDINGS:	
	pro in fur suf are how lis NRC	gram functions are cons the program. In Inspec ther review of NUPIPE of ficient additional calc consistent with the ec ever B&W neglected to r ting to reflect the new inspector verified that	(83-02): B&W failed to verify that is sistent with the equations and models tion Report 99900400/84-01 it was si certification file showed that B&W has culations to show that NUPIPE program quations and models as described in a revise the Computer Program Information of certification date of February 29, at the CPI listing reflects the new of This item is considered closed.	s as described tated that a ad done n functions the program, ion (CPI) 1984. The

Caracaz.	Tuessar	T
REPORT NO.: 99900400/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 10

(Closed Nonconformance (83-02): B&W failed to (1) document the calculations performed to establish the sump pH values used in Tables 6.3-1 and 6.3-2 of the Bellefonte FSAR, and (2) consider the effect of dead volumes on these values. In Inspection Report 99900400/84-01 it was reported that B&W had subsequently performed calculations to establish the sump pH values and had subsequently considered the effect of dead volumes on these values. During this inspection the NRC inspector verified that B&W has reviewed other analyses of the Bellefonte reactor building spray system to confirm that the analyses performed reflect the actual plant design. This item is considered closed.

(Closed) Nonconformance (84-01): The manuals of computer programs FELCON (version 17/2) and RADAR (version 23/1) did not have signed title pages to indicate that these manuals had been reviewed by the responsible managers. The NRC inspector verified that the manuals of FELCON (version 17/2) and RADAR (version 23/1) have been revised and corrected. Additionally, a complete review has been performed on the manuals of all active computer program manuals and all similar occurrences have been corrected. This item is considered closed.

(Closed) Nonconformance (84-01): The certification file of program R4 ANSYS/OD did not contain the authorization form No. BWNP-20367, and no written notification was provided when the computer code R4 ANSYS/OB was removed from the active program information listing. The NRC inspector verified that the R4 ANSYS/OD certification file was repaired by adding the appropriate form No. BWNP-20367 and that all certification files of active computer programs had been reviewed to verify that form No. BWNP-20367 as contained in those files. The NRC inspector also verified that the wording of procedure NPG-0902-06, Section VII, paragraph M has been revised to prevent unambiguous requirements for maintenance of and revisions to the CPI listing. That revised procedure now requires that all modifications to the CPI listing be by written request of the cognizant manager. This item is considered closed.

E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS

1. Internal Computer Code Audits: The NRC inspector reviewed two recent internal audit reports by B&W QA, concerning their computer program activities. Those audits checked for compliance with B&W procedures NPG-0906-Co, "Computer Programs Development and Certification" and NPG-0903-03, "Development and Control of Computer Program Manuals." These audits also checked for problems similar to those delineated in NRC Inspection Reports 99900400/83-01 and 83-02. The internal B&W audits identified 26 nonconformances similar to those identified in the aforementioned NRC Inspection Reports. The internal nonconformances identified primarily involved failure to follow procedures. No

REPORT NO.: 99	900400/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 10
	violations or non investigation.	conformances were identifie	d in this part of the
2.	April 10, 1983, F examination of ap barrel bolts at C exhibited flaw in found by Sacramen	Bolt Integrity Stress Corr lorida Power Corp. (FPC) pe proximately 1/2 the reactor rystal River 3. Out of 61 dications. These indicatio to Utilities at Rancho Seco he bolt head/shank juncture	rformed an ultrasonic vessel upper core bolts examined, 25 ns were similar to those in March 1983. The
	shanks, and concl clips. This woul bolt shanks, it w support shield bo rotational motion by the bolt shank	consequences should the bol uded that the heads would b d preclude the heads from b as concluded, would remain lt holes. B&W also conclud of the upper core barrel a s and coolable core geometr ide blocks would provide si e.	e held in place by locking ecoming loose parts. The captured within the core ed that both lateral and nd core would be restrained y would be maintained.
		NRC transmitted an SER to A of ANO-1 which had a small indications.	
	B&W notified all (B&WOG). Origina 1970's. Topical	affect all B&W Model 177 a affected utilities through 1 designs of these bolts da reports for the design of B d 1970. Those topical repo 973.	the B&W Owners Group te back to the early &W reactor internals
	this item will be	et, finished all actions co again reviewed at a future rmances were identified in	inspection. No viola-
3.	PSC Files: The P July 1984, and th	SC log was reviewed for the e following selected report	period of June 1983 thru s were examined:
	Bailey Contr arrangements grounds. BC grounds be s	This PSC was initiated Sept ol Company (BCCo) became aw were being used at Bellefo Co specifications (A-162215 eparated from signal ground the file concluded (June 21	are that single grounding nte for power and signal -4) recommended that power s. An evaluation

REPORT NO.: 99900400)/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 10
	documentation wa generic search f	ble under 10 CFR 21 or 10 CFR 50.55(e) is included in PSC-19-83 file to show for this problem in other areas had be see below) has been initiated, howeve restigation.	that a en done.
b.	dated May 22, 19	result of a BCCo concern (BCCo report 84) this PSC was initiated on June 19 ee concerns as follows:	
	1. Power and s	ignal grounds are jumpered together.	
		ng of redundant systems sequentially a potential single failure of redunda	
		electrical cabinets, the signal commo not grounded (floating).	n bus was
		and resolution of this PSC are being p I be reviewed in a future inspection	
c.	issuance of a wh Safety and Safet as a Probable Sa result of a test These circuit bo	PSC was issued on 4/6/84 concurrent w nite paper report on "An assessment of by Related Module Circuit Board Hold-out fety Concern." This report was writt performed on the retaining/hold-down ward retaining clips are in various sy model fuel assemblies.	f BCCo down System ten as a n clips.
	was performed an hold-down clip. concluded that t malfunction mode horizontal rotat with the circuit card to be displ as observed duri down clip was for	4, a seismic retest of the Auxiliary of resulted in the failure of the circo Following the test failure, the eval the hold-down clip design is prone to es. The circuit board top retainer al- tion. Malfunction of the hold-down cl card top retainer movement permits to aced by partial rotation in a horizor ng the OBE seismic event. After a br bund following the test it was conclude the system failure modes, but the res failure.	tuit board luation several lso allows lip together the circuit that direction roken hold- ded that this
	This item will b	e the subject of a future inspection	at BCCo.
			2.1.64555

REPORT NO.: 99900400	/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 10
	reportability technical reso	be actively pursuing the under 10 CFR 21 as well plution of the problem. T g a future inspection at 1	as determining the his item will also be
d.	October 27, 19 1983 concernin Supplies. Tho related system site did not co as required by Lambda Power S for functional capacitor, a C to the site. delivered to a schematics bei delivered equi schematics. T of Safety Conc conducted an a	ose power supplies were un is. Two power supplies en- contain a CRG, a zener div Lambda schematic drawing Supplies which had been ro problems were re-delive 26, not in the other power B&W purchase documents ro performance specification ing submitted for B&W app pment did not conform to this concern was issued a cern, PSC-23-83, on Novem audit (118-16) August 23-	ith BCCo on October 21, eing used in Lambda Power sed in safety/safety xamined at the Bellefonte ode ahead of the regulator g E93-523. Three other eturned to the subcontractor red with an additional er supply units delivered ecuired equipment to be on with drawings and roval by BCCo. The the drawings and s a Preliminary Report ber 14, 1983. B&W
	this concern o was initiated when requested inspection at	over the subsequent ten m nor could B&W personnel d. This item will be the BCCo and at B&W.	f further action taken on onths since the PSC-23-83 produce such documentation subject of a future B.7 above) resulted from
e	this area of t PSC-24-83. Th departure from Specifications measure of the accident trans indicated that in the DNBR th and operating those with Mod	the inspection. This concern is related to nucleate boiling ratio is for both new and operat e potential for fuel dama sients). An analysis per t a revised analytical pr hat could affect the Tech plants with Model 177 fu del 205 fuel assemblies. ovember 1983 and a "Front	the calculation of the (DNBR) of the Technical ing plants. (DNBR is a ge during operational and formed in September 1983 ocedure showed a reduction nical Specifications for new el assemblies and possibly This was entered in the End" meeting was held in

REPORT NO.: 99900400/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 10
		a desire interaction and the dist

required based on the results using current analytical techniques. However, analysis has not been performed for the operating plants. It was noted that a Technical Specification change for an operating plant could be reportable under 10 CFR 21 and that the required analysis should have been performed promptly after the identification of the problem. There was one nonconformance (see Section 8.1.a above) identified in this part of the inspection.

4. Thermohydraulic Computer Codes: During this inspection, the development and verification of two computer codes that are used in safety-related analysis (CRAFT2, small break version and REFLOD3) was reviewed. As part of this review, the B&W Quality Assurance Topical Report (BAW-10096A, Rev. 4) and several quality assurance procedures (NPG-0402-01, NPG-0902-06, and NPG-0903-03) were utilized extensively. In addition, several internal audit and potential safety concern (PSC) files were compared with the applicable procedures and requirements. The findings and observations of each part of this inspection are summarized in the following sections.

a. CRAFT2 Computer Code

The CRAFT2 large break loss of coolant accident analysis computer code is being extensively modified for use in small break analyses. A topical report describing the code modifications has been submitted for NRC staff review. During this inspection, the development and verification of the small break version of CRAFT2 were reviewed and the findings are described below:

i. The certifications files for versions 18-30 of CRAFT2 were reviewed. With the exceptions of versions 28 and 29, each of these revisions was for the small break version of CRAFT2. The modifications consist of a number of new models being added to the code, including:

non-equilibrium pressurizer model valve models ECC injection model MIT two phase pump model steam generator model improvements steam generator tube heat conduction model draft flux model aspirator model primary metal heat structure model

REPORT NO.: 99900400/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 10
	ith two exceptions, each modelling improvemen verification test problem that satisfied the f B&W QA procedure NPG-0902-06. However, the ressurizer and the primary metal heat structu ere not verified in compliance with the B&W p	requirements non-equilibrium re model
11.	omputer code manuals for CRAFT2 are controlle oplications Development Section. Revisions t re sent to all code users who have received t anual and receipt of the revisions must be ac his provides a good means to ensure that code ware of modifications, including error correc	o the manuals he complete knowledged. users are
iii.	he Program Manual for CRAFT2 was reviewed and ith the requirements of NPG-0903-03. It was he manual included a reasonable description of halytical models included in the code. Howev ection describing code limitations was defici- haly FORTRAN dimensioning limits were discusse otentially significant code limitations (i.e. roperties, correlations, etc.) were not inclu	observed that f the er, the ent in that d. Other, , physical
iv.	everal calculation files describing modificat mall break version of CRAFT2 were reviewed. nat each included a reasonable description of dentified the responsible engineer, and were independent reviewer.	It was noted the analysis,
۷.	s part of the review of the certification fil ersions 18 thru 30, it was noted that the ind eview of three certified versions of the code erformed by the supervisor of the responsible t was also noted that not all code versions b 0 had been conditionally certified and that a f a new version includes all versions since t ertified version. Independent review by an i upervisor is not in compliance with topical r AW-10096A, Rev. 4. None of the allowed excep he topical report specification were satisfie ase.	ependent were engineer. etween 18 and certification he previous mmediate eport tions to

REPORT NO.: 99900400/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 10 of 10
NO 99900400784-03	RESULTS.	$(1,1,\ldots,n_{n-1}) \in \mathbb{R}^{n-1}$

vi. Three calculation files supporting use of the CRAFT2 code in large break loss of coolant accident analyses were reviewed. In each case, a reasonably complete description of the analysis was documented including an independent review. However, in one case an uncertified computer code was used for the preparation of CRAFT2 input. This code, identified as CORE, did not meet any of the certification exemption requirements of NPG-0402-01. It was noted that the code was independently verified in the other two calculation folders reviewed. However, in its present use as a FORTRAN source code, it is subject to uncontrolled changes by the responsible engineers and that certification could provide efficient reliable analytical tool for future analyses.

vii. The certification file for one version of the small break CRAFT2 code included a test problem run as part of the verification of a new steam generator model. The results were compared with experimental data; however, the file did not provide a discussion of the results or an assessment of the adequacy of the agreement with the data.

Five nonconformances (see Section B.2 thru B.6) were identified during this part of the inspection.

5. B&W Reloads with Mixed Fuel Cycles: Several inquiries were made about the methodology used when B&W performs a reload for a plant previously fueled by another vendor creating a fuel loading that is only part B&W fuel. Analysis of this type of fuel loading could require data that may be considered proprietary by the other fuel vendors. It was stated that B&W has supplied fuel for a mixed reload in only one instance and all data required was supplied by the utility. Similar circumstances in future reloads would be handled through contractural arrangements with the customers.

There were no nonconformances identified in this part of the inspection.

ORGANIZATION: BINGHAM PORTLAN	-WILLAMETTE COMPANY D, OREGON	
REPORT NO.: 99900031/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S) 10/1-4/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 48
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Bingham-Willamette Company ATTN: Ms. Patricia A. Ganonu Manager, Quality Assur 2800 N. W. Front Avenue Portland, Oregon 97210	a
GRGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. James A. Odoms, Assistant (503) 226-5455	Quality Assurance Manager
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nucl NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT	Y: Approximately 2 percent o	of the 1983 production
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J. Pe	Conway, Reachive Inspection Sectors ino, RIS Intzo, consultant Merschoff, Chief, RIS	ection (RIS) 12-11-84 Date 12-21-84 Date
NSPECTION BASES AND SCOP	E:	
BASES: 10 CFR Par	t 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Par	rt 21
21 report from Bingha	ction was made as result of the Arizona Public Service Company am-Willamette Company (BWC) con in auxiliary feedwater pumps wh clear generating station.	(APSC) and a 10 CFR Part
LANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	Cracked impeller wear rings:	50-528/529/530

REPORT	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 8

A. VIOLATIONS:

Contrary to Section 21.31 of 10 CFR Part 21, a review of documentation packages for eight reworked shafts on Section III, Class 3 pumps to Palo Verde revealed that fifteen Bingham-Willamette Company (BWC) purchase orders (PO) to material manufacturers and services vendors (71-00208, -221, -223, and -439 to Beaver Heat Treating; -161, -171, -173, -220, -224, and -225 to Gladstone Machine; -181 to Roemer Foundry; -222 to Pacific Northwest Plating; -159 to Technical Casting; -168 to Arrow Machine; and -200 to Coulter Steel) did not specify that 10 CFR Part 21 would apply.

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Sections 10.2.3.1 and 10.2.3.3 of the Quality Assurance Manual (QAM) and Section 9.6.1. of SNT-TC-1A, a review of qualification records for one Level III and seven Level II examiners revealed that the records for six Level II examiners (Nos. 185, 186, 186, 190, 191, 197, and 199) did not contain a statement showing completion of training in accordance with BWC's Procedure No. H 29.6 "Certification of Nondestructive Examination Personnel.
- 2. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Procedure No. E12.7.0 of the Engineering Department Manual, "Engineering Specifications to the Shop," Manual No. 23 assigned to the Manager Quality Assurance contained deleted specifications E-10.36, -20.56, -20.66, and -20.81 which were not in the index dated July 20, 1984 and did not contain current specifications E-10.17, -21.38, -21.39, and -21.40 which were listed in the index.
- 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Sections 3.2 and 4.3 of Procedure No. H30.5, a review of purchase orders (PO) for material and services for the 10 pump shafts which were reworked (ie., wear rings were replaced) for Arizonia Public Service indicated that the QA Engineer did not review and approve PO 71-00223 dated December 13, 1983 to Beaver Heat Treating and PO 71-00159 dated October 7, 1983 to Technical Casting.
- 4. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Subsection NCA-4134.6 of Section III of the ASME Code, a review of 4 manuals from the QA, Purchasing, Production Control & Manufacturing, and Engineering Departments revealed that measures did not exist to control the preparation, issuance, and disposition of individual specifications and/or procedures contained in the Purchasing, Production Control & Manufacturing, and Engineering Department manuals.

DEDODT		
REPORT NO.: 99900031/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 8
		THUE S UT O

5. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Subsections NCA-4134.5 and -4134.9 of Section III of the ASME Code, a review of POs for material and services relating to the rework of nuclear pump shafts indicated that POs 71-00171 (October 18, 1983) and 71-00161 (November 17, 1983) to Gladstone Machine did not identify or reference a procedure for the chrome plating operation; and POs 71-00208 (November 21, 1983), -221 (December 7, 1983), -223 (December 13, 1983), and -439 (June 21, 1984) to Beaver Heat Treat did not identify or reference a procedure for the heat treat operation.

- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Sections 1.3.2. and 1.3.5 of the QAM, no records were in the QA department to indicate that an indoctrination session was given for the Quality Assurance Manager (employed March, 1984) and a Quality Assurance Document Control Clerk (transferred October, 1983).
- 7. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Procedure No. H31.21.1, a review of POs and Approved Vendor Lists revealed that paragraph 6.0 "Class II Quality Program Requirements" of Procedure No. H31.27 was not specified in the following POs to five "Class II" vendors:

Vendor	PO (date)
Beaver Heat Treat	71-00208 (November 21, 1983) -00221 (December 7, 1983) -00223 (December 13, 1983)
Gladstone Machine	71-00161 (November 17, 1983) -00171 (October 18, 1983) -00220 (December 6, 1983) -00224 (December 13, 1983)
Pacific Northwest Plating	71-00222 (December 12, 1983)
Technical Casting	71-00159 (October 7, 1983)
Arrow Machine	71-00168 (October 17, 1983)

8. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 4.1 of Procedure No. H 31.27.3, a review of vendor audits and auditor qualifications indicated that audit no. A-81-8 was performed of Beaver Heat Treat on May 8, 1981, but the QA records indicate that the auditor was not certified as a lead auditor until December 1981.

REPORT NO.: 99900031/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 8
Land and the second of the second s		

- 9. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 5.3.2 of Procedure No. A14.0, BWC obtained information about a defective auxiliary feedwater pump wear ring at the Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station on September 26, 1983, but did not submit the written notification to the NRC until November 8, 1983.
- 10. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Procedure No. H31.29, Sections 2.4 and 5 of ANSI/ASME N45.2.6., and Section 2.1 of Procedure No. H29.1, a review of qualification records for dimensional inspectors revealed the absence of any certification for the Dimensional Inspection Foreman who had performed periodic overinspections from March 1982 to September 1984 of the work performed by the dimensionally inspectors.
- C. Unresolved Items:

Audits of Calibration Service Vendors - BWC was notified of the NRC position (ie., requirements for a preaward evaluation and postaward audits) relating to the QA program requirements for suppliers of calibration services in a Potapovs/Wood letter dated August 24, 1983. It was noted that BWC has begun auditing this category of vendors and are approximately 60 percent complete. Vendors audited to date by BWC include: American Gage, Deltronic, Dresser, IRD Mechanalysis, PCB Piezotronics, Don Richetts, TRW Greenfield and Webber Gage Division. BWC plans to have all their calibration service vendors audited by the end of 1984. The satisfactory completion of this activity will be evaluated during the next NRC inspection.

- D. Status of Previous Inspection Findings:
 - <u>(Closed) Nonconformance 3.1 (83-01)</u>: There was no documented evidence that committed training of pump engineering personnel in the design of heat exchangers had been accomplished.

The NRC inspector reviewed the June 1983 training records for the Pump Engineering Department concerning ASME Code requirements for heat exchangers and found them acceptable.

2. (Closed) Nonconformance B.2 (83-01): The quality assurance engineer did not complete an inspection report identifying that the rear head of the Ametek-Schutte and Koerting Division Size 8-H-48, Type 1-V-4, heat exchanger was misorientated and, as a result, a noncompliance was not initiated and maintained in the Vendor Noncompliance Log.

INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 8

The NRC inspector reviewed BWC's equipment instruction manual supplement regarding the proper orientation of the heat exchanger head and determined that it was satisfactory to prevent misorientation during reassembly operations. The manual supplement was transmitted to BWC customers who had purchased the Ametek-Schutte and Koerting Division unit.

 <u>(Closed) Nonconformance B.3 (83-01)</u>: The wear rings on pump serial Nos. 230701, -2 and -3 were removed using torch heating in lieu of heating in an oven.

The NRC inspector reviewed revised Procedure No. E 21.36 which removed the reference to torch heating and the training record for the pump department, assembly/disassembly personnel concerning adequate methods of installing and removing pump wear rings and found them acceptable.

E. Other Findings or Comments:

1. Reporting of Defects and Noncompliance - BWC procedures for complying with the requirements of 10 CFR Part 21 along with associated records, files and technical analyses were reviewed. In a May 9, 1980 letter, BWC reported the failure of the seal assemblies on primary coolant pumps for Rancho Seco and Oconee to meet the radiography requirements of Section III of the ASME Code. This was later determined to be acceptable. By letter dated January 21, 1981, BWC reported the cracking of an impeller wear ring on a pump identical to the two shipped to Beaver Valley, Unit 2 for the auxiliary feedwater system. The cause was later determined to be an overhaul practice whereby the rings were removed and reinstalled using heat. BWC no longer permits this method for removing and reinstalling wear rings.

In a November 8, 1983 letter BWC reported the failure of an impeller wear ring on an auxiliary feedwater pump at the Palo Verde facility. Following extensive testing and analysis, BWC concluded that the AISI 440 A spuncast material for the wear ring is sensitive to undue upset during manufacture, assembly or operation. Consequently, BWC has changed the wear rings to AISI 420 wrought material which has enhanced properties of ductility (i.e., elongation and reduction of area) subsequently reducing sensitivity to upset. Affected nuclear plants were notified by BWC, and all potentially affected utilities have contracted for the upgraded wear rings with the exception of Duke Power who is currently in negotiation with BWC regarding the modification. Engineering actions taken to date appeared appropriate.

Nonconformance B.9 was identified in this area of the inspection.

REPORT NO.: 99900031/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 8
NO.: 99900031/84-01	RESULIS.	

2. <u>Training/Certification</u> - The inspector reviewed applicable sections of the QAM, two procedures, QC dimensional inspection department indoctrination and certification records and QA Auditor certifications. The indoctrination portion of the QA records, and the dimensional inspection personnel records were reviewed to ensure BWC programmatic commitments had been achieved. No records were in evidence for the Chief Inspector. The only document in the Dimensional Inspection Foreman's file was an examination signed by the Chief Inspector on April 18, 1983.

Nonconformances B.6 and B.10 were identified in this area of the inspection.

3. <u>Audits</u> - The inspector reviewed internal audits for the period of January 1982 to June 1984 in conjunction with the QA master schedule which established the date and program section of each audit. The audits appeared thorough and the responses addressed the identified concerns. Corrective action notification, followup and verification appeared satisfactory.

Vendor surveys/audits conducted from 1976 to the present of suppliers of materials and services, including seven suppliers related to the replacement of impeller wear rings for Palo Verde pumps, were evaluated. All of the surveys/audits reviewed appeared adequate.

Nonconformance B.8 was identified in this area of the inspection.

4. Pump Testing - BWC performs various types of testing at their facilities. The Performance Test Procedure, Hydraulics Institute Standands, ASME Power Test Code, PTC8.2, and data packages of tests for pumps for the Seabrook Station were reviewed. The test procedure and data were reviewed for test methods, appropriate acceptance criteria, instrumentation requirements, and test results. The following types of testing were included: hydrostatic pressure tests, pump performance curves, flow, pump head, pump power, speed, temperature, vibration and net positive suction head. Personnel interviewed appeared technically knowledgeable and competent.

It was noted that BWC was still using the 13th edition of the Hydraulics Institute Standard when a 14th edition was issued in 1983. In addition, the data packages for the actual tests performed did not list serial numbers and calibration information for the specific instrumentation used in the test. This information is recorded

REPORT NO.: 999	200031/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 8
	require that test ments, and result	dustry and is discussed in Criterio and in BWC's QAM. Specifically, t procedures contain necessary instr s will be documented to assure that entation requirements, have been sa	n XI of Appendix B hese documents umentation require-
5.	were reviewed to activities affect examinations for records and certi examiner in four test records for	amination (NDE) - Two procedures an NDE examiners (one - Level III and assure that personnel performing an ing quality were qualified. Record all examiners were found to be acce fications in both 1980 and 1982 for desciplines meet the requirements o the seven Level II examiners were shords for six examiners were incomple	seven - Level II) d verifiying s of the physical ptable. Test the Level III f SNT-TC-1A. The
	Nonconformance B.	l was identified in this area of the	e inspection.
6.	Control of Purchas applicable section Approved Vendor Li and 14 POs (4 - Gi Coulter Steel & Fo Pacific Northwest replacement of imp Palo Verde facilit Certificate of Com review was underta program requirement cuments, material	sed Material and Services - The insu- ns of the QAM and the Purchasing De- ists dated July 1983 and April and S ladstone Machine, 4 - Beaver Heat The orge, 1 - Roemer Foundry, 1 - Technic Plating, and 1 - Arrow Machine) per beller wear rings on ten shafts for cy. Applicable Certified Material 1 appliances from the suppliers were all then to assure that applicable speci- its were included or referenced in p and services were purchased from qui technical and quality requirements	Dector reviewed Dartment Manual, September 1984 reating, 2 - ical Castings, 1 - rtaining to the pumps from the Test Reports and so reviewed. The fication and QA procurement do-

During the repair process for the Palo Verde pumps and components, Engineering specified that the wear rings and a pump shaft should be ground, chrome-plated, and re-ground. It was noted that this process was initiated without review by the QA organization.

Violation A.1 and Nonconformances B.3, B.5, and B.7 were identified in this area of the inspection.

REPORT NO.: 99900031/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 8
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

7. Document Control - The inspector reviewed manuals from the QA, Purchasing, Production Control & Manufacturing, and Engineering Departments to assure: (a) procedures/instructions, including changes, are reviewed for adequacy and approved for release by auth ized personnel and used at the location where the prescribed activity is being performed; and (b) the inadvertent use of obsolete or superseded procedures/instructions.

Nonconformances B.2 and B.4 were identified in this area of the inspection.

8. <u>Service Center</u> - BWC's manufacturing facilities including the Service Center were toured at various times during the inspection in the company of BWC personnel. The Service Center utilized generic computergenerated work order forms for tracking items under repair or retrofit operations, but there is no documented list of operations to be performed that is approved prior to repair commencing on the item. Currently, when items are received in the Service Center for repair or retrofit, there is no documented receiving inspection to determine and document the as-received condition.

E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis	REPORT NO.: 99900882/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 9/24-28/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 34
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (716) 847-5268 PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Air handling and air conditioning equipment. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: less than 1%. ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: III/s/84 For N. J. Miegel, Beective Inspection Section (RIS) III/s/84 OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	ATTN: Mr. Robert Jorgensen Vice President of Engi 490 Broadway	neering
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: less than 1%. ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: III/slea Ger N. J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection Section (RIS) Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. John Twentyfive (716) 847~5268	
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: less than 1%. ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: III/slea Ger N. J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection Section (RIS) Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Air	handling and air conditioning	equipment.
Image: N. J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection Section (RIS) Image: Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: Image: Date E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB Image: Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: Date A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. SCOPE: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			
Image: N. J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection Section (RIS) Image: Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: Image: Date E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB Image: Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: Date A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. SCOPE: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			
Image: N. J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection Section (RIS) Image: Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: Image: Date E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB Image: Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: Date A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. SCOPE: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			
Image: N. J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection Section (RIS) Image: Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: Image: Date E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB Image: Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: Date A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. SCOPE: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			
Image: N. J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection Section (RIS) Image: Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: Image: Date E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB Image: Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: Date A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. SCOPE: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			
Image: N. J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection Section (RIS) Image: Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: Image: Date E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB Image: Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: Date A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. SCOPE: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:		au off	
Image: N. J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection Section (RIS) Image: Date OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: Image: Date E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB Image: Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: Date A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. SCOPE: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	MM S	ulater
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. W. Merschoff, RIS APPROVED BY: Image: Approve of the second		1 History Differ	11/5/84
APPROVED BY: E. W. Merschoff, CMTef, RIS, VPB UNSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:		J. Miegel, Beactive Inspection	Section (RIS) Date
E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			Section (RIS) Date
E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			Section (RIS) Date
E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:			Section (RIS) Date
 INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. 3. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E.		Section (RIS) Date
 <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 	APPROVED BY:	W. Merschoff, RIS	Section (RIS) Date
 <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 	APPROVED BY:	W. Merschoff, RIS	Section (RIS) Date
3. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection was conducted as a result of the NRC's initiation of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. M APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso	W. Merschoff, RIS Market, RIS, VPB	Section (RIS) Date
of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. M APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso	W. Merschoff, RIS Market, RIS, VPB	Section (RIS) Date
of inspections at material manufacturers and material suppliers to verify compliance with NRC and ASME Code requirements. This inspection was also made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. M APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP	W. Merschoff, RIS Market, RIS, VPB PE:	<u>11/5/84</u> Date
made to review the action Buffalo Forge has taken regarding the Part 21 report submitted on June 10, 1981, concerning missile penetration analysis PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. M APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part	W. Merschoff, RIS M. Merschoff, RIS choff, Chref, RIS, VPB PE: 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Pa	<u></u>
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	APPROVED BY: APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect of inspections at ma	W. Merschoff, RIS M. Merschoff, RIS choff, Chref, RIS, VPB PE: 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Pa tion was conducted as a result aterial manufacturers and mater	urt 50.
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. M APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect of inspections at ma compliance with NRC	W. Merschoff, RIS M. Merschoff, RIS choff, Chref, RIS, VPB PE: 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Pa tion was conducted as a result aterial manufacturers and mater and ASME Code requirements. T	urt 50. of the NRC's initiation ial suppliers to verify
	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. M APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect of inspections at ma compliance with NRC made to review the a	W. Merschoff, RIS M. Merschoff, RIS Choff, Chref, RIS, VPB PE: 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Pa tion was conducted as a result aterial manufacturers and mater and ASME Code requirements. T action Buffalo Forge has taken	ut 50. of the NRC's initiation rial suppliers to verify his inspection was also regarding the Part 21
	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. M APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect of inspections at ma compliance with NRC made to review the a	W. Merschoff, RIS M. Merschoff, RIS Choff, Chref, RIS, VPB PE: 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Pa tion was conducted as a result aterial manufacturers and mater and ASME Code requirements. T action Buffalo Forge has taken	ut 50. of the NRC's initiation rial suppliers to verify his inspection was also regarding the Part 21
OCKEL NOS.: 50-440, 50-441, 50-382, 50-461, 50-402, 50-460, 50-397, 50-513.	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. M APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect of inspections at ma compliance with NRC made to review the a	W. Merschoff, RIS M. Merschoff, RIS choff, Chref, RIS, VPB PE: 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Pa tion was conducted as a result aterial manufacturers and mater and ASME Code requirements. T action Buffalo Forge has taken June 10, 1981, concerning miss	of the NRC's initiation rial suppliers to verify his inspection was also regarding the Part 21
	OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. M APPROVED BY: E. W. Merso INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect of inspections at ma compliance with NRC made to review the a report submitted on PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	W. Merschoff, RIS M. Merschoff, RIS Choff, Chref, RIS, VPB PE: 21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Pa tion was conducted as a result aterial manufacturers and mater and ASME Code requirements. T action Buffalo Forge has taken June 10, 1981, concerning miss	of the NRC's initiation rial suppliers to verify his inspection was also regarding the Part 21 ile penetration analysis.

REPORT NU.: 99900882/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

A. VIOLATION:

Contrary to Section 21.31 of 10 CFR Part 21, Buffalo Forge (BF) did not specify 10 CFR Part 21 as an applicable requirement on an order for ASME Code Section III weld wire placed with the Lincoln Electric Company (BF purchase order (PO) #57373, dated 10/19/83). The requirements of 10 CFR Part 21 had been imposed on BF by their customer.

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 1.6 of the Quality Assurance Manual (QAM), a review of 18 POs issued by BF revealed four occasions where BF failed to procure items for nuclear orders from suppliers on the approved vendor list (AVL).
 - a. BF PO #64660 dated 5/21/84, issued to the Quick Cut Gasket and Rubber Corporation for five items. One item, gasket material, was used to fill a nuclear order.
 - b. BF PO #41973 dated 4/29/82, issued to the Erdle Perforating Company for perforated sheets.
 - c. BF PO #16119 dated 5/22/80, issued to the Buffalo Welding Supply Company, Inc. for welding wire.
 - d. BF PO #35392 dated 10/27/81, issued to the National Steel Corporation for sheets of galvanized steel.
- 2. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 11.2 of the QAM, standards from Canada, France, and the United Kingdom, not traceable to the National Bureau of Standards, have been used to calibrate the BF Jarrell Ash Spectrometer. This spectrometer is used by BF for ladle analysis of forgings.
- C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

REPORT NO.: 99900882/84-01		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
1.	tion analysis and fugal fans to the that in the event of the fan, the p a missile. This developed for BF	Missile Penetration Analysis rt to the NRC in June 1981 cond d certification. BF had suppli e nuclear industry. These fans t a blade or portion thereof br Diece would not perforate the f certification was based on ana by a private engineering firm.	cerning missile penetra- ied axial and centri- s had been certified roke from the wheel fan housing and become alytical calculations

instance where blades, or fragments, had broken off and penetrated a fan housing. BF was subsequently advised by the private engineering firm of two cases where locomotive fans had oversped, failed the wheel, and the failed blades then perforated the fan housing and became missiles. BF elected to test their calculations for missile penetration analysis on these reported cases. The analysis determined that the fragments should not have penetrated the housings. Since their method proved to be in error, BF elected to revise the calculations to provide a more conservative estimate of the minimum acceptable fan housing thickness to ensure against missile penetration.

Four utilities (Louisiana Power and Light operating Waterford 3, Cleveland Electric operating Perry 1 and 2, Illinois Power operating Clinton 1 and 2, and WPPSS 1, 2 and 4) had received fans which were certified against missile penetration using the original calculations. BF determined that these fans could be fixed by welding or bolting additional bands of material to the housings to increase the total housing thickness to acceptable levels. BF contacted the four utilities and offered to provide each with drawings of the suggested field modifications.

Sixteen of the twenty fans sold to Cleveland Electric for the Perry site had not yet been installed when they were contacted by BF. These fans were returned to BF for repair. BF supplied Cleveland Electric with the material necessary to fix the other four fans in the field. Louisiana Power and Light (LP&L) had received eight fans from BF which were affected by the reanalysis. All eight fans had been installed so BF shipped LP&L the material necessary to repair the fans in the field. Both Illinois Power and WPPSS received drawings from BF of the suggested field notification. There were not records available to indicate whether Illinois Power or WPPSS had either received material from BF for field modifications, or had returned the fans.

REPORT NO.: 99900882/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 1
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

The NRC inspector reviewed the BF documentation package concerning the Part 21 report, and BF procedures DO-148F-1, and DO-148F-2. The inspector verified that customers had been properly notified and that the corrective action was appropriate.

 Control of Purchased Material - The inspector reviewed the applicable sections of the BF QAM, and 18 POs issued by BF to 11 vendors. The review was undertaken to ensure that applicable regulatory, technical, and QA program requirements were included or referenced in procurement documents, and that the material was purchased from approved vendors.

Violation A and Nonconformance B.1 were identified in this area of the inspection.

- 3. NDE The inspector reviewed procedures for liquid penetrant, magnetic particle, and ultrasonic testing, and the qualification records for three NDE personnel. These procedures and records were examined to ensure that the requirements of Section III of the ASME Code were met, and that personnel were properly trained and qualified in accordance with SNT-TC-1A. There were no violations or nonconformances identified during this area of the inspection.
- 4. Internal Audits Section 17.2 of the QAM, BF procedure QCP-21, and internal audit reports for 1981, 1982, and 1983 were reviewed. Performance of the audits complied with prescribed procedures. Checklists corresponding to each section of the QAM were used, personnel had been adequately trained to audit, and auditors did not have direct responsibility for assigned areas. The QAM is divided into twelve increments and each month a portion of the audit is completed. Records are maintained of the audits and include the completed checklist, handwritten notes taken by the auditor, and any followup action, such as reaudit of deficient areas. In general, the internal audit system was found to be a thorough amd comprehensive check of the BF QA program.
- Equipment Calibration Section 11 of the QAM and BF procedure QCP-25 were examined. The chem lab was also inspected to verify that equipment used for chemical and physical analyses, such as balances, tensile testers, and spectrometers, were appropriately maintained and calibrated. Nonconformance B.2 was identified during this area of the inspection.

REPORT NO.: 99900882/84-01	INSPECTION	
	RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of

6. Welding - Section 8.2 of the QAM and BF procedures QCP-7 and DO-110-MF were reviewed, and the nuclear weld rod issue station was inspected. The inspector verified that the station and rods were properly maintained and controlled, and that all thermometers examined were calibrated. Four weld rods (Buffalo Forge Codes N-E7018 3/16-4, N-E7018 5/32-5, N-316-L-5/32-1 and N-316-L-1/8-2) were also inspected to verify traceability. The qualification records for one welder and the Welder Certification Report were reviewed to assure that welders are properly qualified. The Welder Certification Report is a printout updated weekly, which lists each welder, the procedures the welder is qualified to perform, and the date the qualification expires. There were no violations or nonconformances identified during this area of the inspection.

ORGANIZATION: CARDINAL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CORPORATION LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

REPORT	INSPECTION	INCRECTION				
NO.: 99900840/84-01	DATE(S): 5/29-6/1/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 75				
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Card ATTN: Mr. D. 3827 W. Oquen Las Vegas, NV	President do	ofacton				
	N. Henderson, Director, Quali) 739-1966	ty Assurance				
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Fasteners						
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: A Products Corporation (CIPC)	pproximately 75 percent of Ca sales are made to the commerc	rdinal Industrial ial nuclear industry.				
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	es, Inspector, Region IV	<u>e/20/84</u> Date				
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): L. E. Ellershaw, Region IV E. W. Merschoff, Office of Inspection and Enforcement						
APPROVED BY:	erschoff, chief, Reactive Ins	pection Section Date				
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:						
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part 21 and 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B.						
to the Nuclear Regulato furnished fastener mate	was made to complete a review ry Commission (NRC) pertaining rials with the quality assuran of Section III of the ASME Bo	g to compliance of nce provisions contained				
performance of required nond NCA-3800 deficiencies, 50-48	aterial control deficiency, 50 estructive examinations, 50-33 2. Note: Multiple docket no did not identify a specific un	29/330, 50-482; s. have been included				

10 CFR 2.790 INFORMATION HAS BEEN DELETED

REPORT NO.:	9	99008	340/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 2 of 17
F	procu	remen	nt source selection	e concerns were evaluation and an integrated principal of a respection included a relation of 10 CFR Particular Particula	eview of visual	examination
A. 1	IOLA	TIONS	<u>s</u> :			
(Cardi the 1	inal S licens	Ctandard Practice	of 10 CFR Part 21, the (CSP) No. 17.003, did of an identified devia	not provide for	Informing
B. 1	NONCO	ONFOR	MANCES:			
	1.	NCA- and obse	3866.6 in Section	V of Appendix B to 10 III of the ASME Code control quantity veri fectively implemented	fication activit	ties were
		a.	1-1/2" x 6-1/2" for Arizona Publ showed in the fi	ion on a Customer Prod hex head bolts, of whi ic Service Purchase Or nal operation that a t tock on November 25, 1	rder (PO) No. 104 total of 110 bol	407-F-140441
		b.	treatment, receiptotal of only 10	or operations on the CF iving inspection) showe DO bolt blanks had been ngs into question wheth	n produced. Thi	t a s quantity
	2.	in t Code	the QA Manual and e, test and examination ordance with cust	n V of Appendix B to 10 paragraph NB-2581 in S nation requirements hav omer requirements, invo idenced by the following	ve not been perf oked codes, stan	ormed in
		a.	of 4, 31"-8 x 2 No. 5008-3634-0	perform required ultra 6" studs which were or A (Midland) by Consume III Code Class 1 requ	dered in PO rs Power Company	

REPORT	99900840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 12
	300, 1±"-8 nuts	c particle examination (MT) which were ordered by Danie PO No. 7158-SR-6620 to ASME wents.	1s Construction
3.	No. 7.002, vendor cer accepted by CIPC whic	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR tification/documentation pa h were not in accordance wi ifications as evidenced by	ckages were th invoked codes,
	reported Izod im	merous CMTRs from a materia pact test results rather th d ASME Code required Charpy	an the material
	QA statement per	ndor CMTRs which did not co taining to the material bei ordance with the QA program	ng manufactured and
4.	paragraph NCA-3867.4(improperly certified manufacturers without using a Quality Syste be in accordance with Section III of the AS of the ASME Code. Ma those applicable duri on either a piece or	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR e) in Section III of the AS stock materials (i.e., mate specification that the mat m Program that had been ver the requirements of Subart ME Code) as being in compli- terial specification requir ng melting had, however, no heat basis and product anal- ce of stock material.	ME Code, CIPC rials procured from erial be produced ified by survey to icle NCA-3800 in ance with Section III ements other than t been performed
5.	of the CIPC QA Manual 2580 in Section III o the ASME Code, writte	V of Appendix B to 10 CFR , Material Specification SA of the ASME Code and Article on procedures were neither d inspections of ASME Sectio material.	-614, paragraph NC- 9 in Section V of eveloped nor used
C. UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
None	L		

REPO NO.:		9900840	/84-01		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 17
D.	STATU	JS OF PR	EVIOUS	INSPECT	ION FINDINGS:	
	No. 9 Nonco to pr revie	99900840 onforman roviding ew of im	/83-01 ce, It clari plemen	- Notice ems A the fication tation o	ion findings (i.e., Inspection Report e of Violation, Items A and B; Notice rough J) was restricted during this i s and additional examples to CIPC. F f corrective actions will be performe mpletion of corrective action corresp	of nspection ormal d in a
Ε.	OTHER	R FINDIN	GS AND	COMMENT	<u>S</u> :	
	1.				m and pertaining to the following CIP ere utilized to perform this inspecti	
		a. Ve	ndor 1	10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		b. Ve	ndor 2	10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		c. Ve	ndor 3	10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		d. Ve	ndor 4	10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		e. Ve	ndor 5	10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		f. Ve	ndor 6	10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		g. Ve	ndor 7	10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		h. Ve	ndor 8	10	CFR 2 790 INFORMATION	
		i. Ve	ndor 9	10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		j. Ve	ndor 1	o 10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		k. Ve	ndor 1	1 10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		1. Ve	ndor 1	2 10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		m. Ve	ndor 1	3 1	O CFR 2790 INFORMATION	1.5.4.1.2.1
		n. Ve	ndor 1	4 10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		o. Ve	ndor 1	5 10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
		p. Ve	ndor 1	6 10	CFR 2790 INFORMATION	14

REPORT NO.:	99900840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 17
	q. Vendor 17	10 CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
	r. Vendor 18	10 CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
	s. Vendor 19	10 CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
	t. Vendor 20	10 CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
	u. Vendor 21	10 CFR 2790 INFORMATION	
	effect prior to t inspection. The because the inspe	s utilized the documented QA program wh he November 1983 ASME survey for perfor current ASME accepted QA program was no ction concentrated on procurement and p ccurred before the ASME survey took pla	mance of this t reviewed rocess control
2.	files including s through 10 to det suppliers of ASME ten vendors had b accepted by CIPC	e Selection: The procurement source se urvey and audit records were reviewed f ermine the adequacy of CIPC's program f Code and safety-related equipment. Ea een surveyed and audited by CIPC and th as being consistent with the requiremen 00 in Section III of the ASME Code. Th re as follows:	or Vendors 1 or evaluating ch of these eir QA programs ts of
	was availabl English. Th requirements Verification not establis services (NC	t Manufacturer) - A copy of the vendor' e in both the vendor's native language e English language version did not full of NCA-3860, "Quality System Identific Programs." Specifically, adequate pro hed to assure control of purchased mate A-3866.3) or for controlling and identi oughout the manufacturing process (NCA-	and in y meet the ation and visions were rials and fying
	1979 (survey (audit); and audit was in list dealing records (NCA	eys or audits were conducted by CIPC on); April 16, 1980 (audit); October 19, September 6, 1982 (survey). The April complete in that the portion of the aud with the requirement to maintain perso -3864.3) was left blank. Vendor 1 was proved Vendor List (AVL) after performa 80, audit.	1981 16, 1980, it checkoff nnel maintained

REPORT NO.:	9990	0840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 17
	b.	<u>Vendor 2 (Stee</u> System Program review.	1 <u>Mill)</u> - An English language dated November 22, 1982, was	version of the Quality available for
		spaced) overvi- manual and, as NCA-3800 in Se requirements t manufacturing	was actually a brief (i.e., 5- ew of the QA program rather th such, did not fully address t ction III of the ASME Code. F o control and identify materia process (NCA-3866.6) and the r of materials (NCA-3867.4) were	han a detailed QA the requirements of For example, the al throughout the requirements for
		1980 (survey); and February 1 February 13, 1 dealing with p were left blan	s or audits were conducted by March 31, 1982 (audit); Janua 3, 1984 (survey). The only po 984, checklist which was fille ersonnel qualification. All o k. Vendor 2 is currently list ebruary 13, 1984, survey.	ary 31, 1983 (survey); ortion of the ed out was the section other NCA-3800 criteria
	c.	QA program was address the re Code in that t	<u>1 Mill)</u> - An English translati available for review. This of quirements of NCA-3800 in Sect he QA program did not include and verification program to a	document did not fully tion III of the ASME any form of an
		1980 (survey); (survey); and survey was inc	s or audits were conducted by November 9, 1981 (audit); Sep October 6, 1983 (survey). The omplete in that the checklist ility and QC procedures were 1	ptember 22, 1982 e September 22, 1982, sections dealing
	d.	review was not	Manufacturer) - The only QA ma in the English language and, be made in regard to the adec cribed.	therefore, a determina

REPORT NO.:	9990	0840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 17
		1979 (survey) October 20, 1 specified). entirely blan yet the vendo When asked wh the auditor (September 28, neither a sur the vendor on currently not	eys or audits were conducted b ; April 17, 1980 (audit); Oct 981 (not specified); and Sept The September 28, 1982, check k except for the section deal or was listed on the CIPC AVL y a complete survey or audit CIPC Senior Vice President) i 1982, report reflected simpl vey nor an audit. He further the AVL based on this visit known whether CIPC purchased dor during the time period it vendor.	tober 28, 1980 (audit); tember 28, 1982 (not koff sheet was ling with organization, based on this report. was not performed, indicated that the ly a "visit" and was r stated that placing was a mistake. It is d any fastener material
	e.	for this vend could not be One day surve (survey); Oct and April 21, checkoff shee November 6, 1 ment to maint. The portion o the requirement blank and por also left blan (NCA-3869.1); control of pu	duct not identified) - A QA m or and, therefore, an indeper made in regard to QA program ys or audits were conducted or ober 14, 1981 (audit); April 1983 (survey). Only the Apr t was completely filled out. 980, survey checkoff list dea ain personnel records (NCA-38 f the October 14, 1981, audit nt to maintain QA records (NC tions of the April 6, 1982, a nk with respect to requiremen handling, storage, and shipp rchased materials and service on (NCA-3864).	ndent determination adequacy. on November 6, 1980 6, 1982 (audit); ril 21, 1983, survey The portion of the aling with the require- 864.3) was left blank. t checklist dealing with CA-3867.2) was left audit checklist were its for audits ping (NCA-3866.5):
	f.	Vendor 6 (Ster vendor and, the made in regard	el Mill) - A QA manual was no herefore, an independent dete d to QA program adequacy. Th for this vendor were not rev	ermination could not be me CIPC survey and

REPORT NO.:	99900	0840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 17
	g.	file for this could not be surveys or au (survey); Oct	and Bolt Manufacturer) - A vendor and, therefore, an i made in regard to QA program dits were conducted by CIPC ober 17, 1981 (audit); and A of these survey and audit ch	ndependent determination adequacy. One day on November 3, 1980 pril 7, 1982 (survey).
	h.	available for therefore, a	and Bolt Manufacturer) - Th review was not in the Engli determination could not be m he QA program it described.	sh language and,
		April 24, 197 and November September 20, sheets were c in which the assurance rec formances; co control of ha	y surveys or audits were con 9 (survey); April 23, 1980 (13, 1980 (audit); October 21 1982 (survey). All survey completed except for the Apri following sections were left cords; corrective actions; co introl of inspection, test, a ndling, storage, and shippin the CIPC AVL after the Apri	audit); October 27 , 1981 (audit); and and audit checkoff 1 23, 1980, audit blank: quality ontrol of noncon- and operation; and ag. The vendor was
	i.	vendor's QA p for review.	el Mill) - An English langua program dated February 13, 19 The portions reviewed were f pirements of NCA-3800 in Sect	78, was available found to be consistent
		1979 (survey) November 2, 1 1983 (audit); audit checkli action; certi material; and 1984, survey identificatio	eys or audits were conducted ; April 15, 1980 (audit); Oc 981 (audit); April 14, 1982 and April 27, 1984 (survey) st was not completed in the fication of material; identi handling, storage, and ship checklist was not completed on and marking of material; c services; examinations, test	ctober 21, 1980 (audit); (survey); April 29,). The April 29, 1983, areas of: corrective ification of oping. The April 27, in the areas of: control of purchased

REPORT NO.:	999008	840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 17
		auditor (CIPC Se the incomplete A on the current C QA program was co Section III of t comments column	materials; and internal audits. The nior Vice President) was asked why, i pril 27, 1984, survey, was the vendor IPC AVL. He replied that he knew the onsistent with the requirements of NC he ASME Code based on the notations m of the survey checklist, and he then ections of the survey as being satisf	n light of identified vendor's A-3800 in ade in the checked off
	j.	vendor and, there	<u>Mill)</u> - A QA manual was not on file efore, an independent determination c d to QA program adequacy.	for this ould not
		November 19, 1980 (audit); and Sep which provided the AVL, did not eva	urveys or audits were conducted by CI O (survey); October 5, 1981 (audit); tember 26 and 28, 1983 (survey). The he basis for placing the vendor on th luate the vendor with respect to QA o ntrol and documentation of heat treat n.	March 29, 1982 1983 survey, e CIPC rganization
	k.	Summary Comments		
		Vendors 1 th Vice Preside was accompanisteel indust audit, verbain changes made translations of the QA man NCA-3800 sin documentation with the aud perceived the the required where vendors was also interval	rmance - All surveys and audits revie hrough 10 were conducted by the CIPC ent. The auditor stated that in all nied by an interpreter who was famili try and who, as part of each survey o ally translated the vendor's QA manua e to it since the last visit. These s apparently formed the basis for CIP anual with respect to the requirement nce, in most cases, no notes or suppo on were included in the file. From d ditor, it was ascertained that the au hat there was general QA program comp ments of NCA-3800 by steel mills in t rs 1 through 10 are located. The NRC formed that the auditor had never reju in that country based on a survey or a	Senior cases he ar with the r l or verbal C acceptance s of rting iscussion ditor liance with he country inspector ected a

REPORT NO.:	99900840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 10 of 17
	and Surv not cont language translat translat were cle NCA-3800 A noncon inspecti NRC Insp to surve of eithe or that of ASME inspecti nonconfo CIPC ven	e Evidence of Satisfactory I eys - Of the ten vendor file ain a QA manual in any langu- versions only without an En- ion. Four had some form of ion of the vendor's QA prog- arly inadequate with respec- in Section III of the ASME formance was identified dur on of CIPC (i.e., Item B, Ne ection Report No. 99900840/ y/audit records not providin r satisfactory performance vendor manuals were a major Code compliance. The findi- on are applicable to and su rmance and will be factored dor QA program evaluation a	es inspected, four did uage and two had native nglish language English language ram, of which three t to the requirements of Code. ing the previous otice of Nonconformance, 83-01) with respect ng objective evidence of surveys and audits basis for demonstration ngs made during this pportive of this into NRC planned ctivities.
3.	A detailed evaluat of selected CIPC of of CIPC vendor tes PO, material speci (b) examination of of processing and mechanical tests a supporting NDE and contracted operati Test Reports (CMTR compliance with AS inspection with re (a) Arizona Publi (Palo Verde) long, on this	ment and Process Control In ion was made of CIPC compli- ustomer POs. The evaluatio t and certification data wi fication, and applicable AS Customer Production Record specification and performan nd nondestructive examinati mechanical test records; (ons; and (e) review of CIPC s) against supporting data ME Code requirements. The spect to specific customer <u>c Service Company (APS) PO</u> - APS ordered 28 hex head b PO dated December 14, 1981 ification SA-325 and the re e ASME Code.	ance with the requirements in included: (a) a review th respect to CIPC ME Code requirements; (CPRs) for control ice of required on (NDE); (c) review of d) control of sub- certified Material for correctness and findings of this POs are detailed below: <u>No. 10407-F-140441</u> olts, 1-1/2"x 6-1/2" , in accordance with ASME

REPORT NO.:	99900840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 11 of 17
	by CIPC from Vendor in addition to other rolled bar totalling received by CIPC on on September 8, 1981 material (127' of ba was the applicable t	fill this order had been previously 15 on PO No. 8960 dated May 30, 1980. items, called for 2500' of 1½" AISI 1500 lbs. This material was subsequ September 4, 1981, with final accepta . CIPC commenced to process some of r) on September 9, 1981. CPR No. 124 raveler, shows that the bars were cut ptember 10, 1981, resulting in 100 pi	This PO, 4140 hot ently nce occurring this 5209, which to the
	invoice (No. 8324 da were headed. The NR should be an actual The next identified blanket PO No. 12338 Line Item 13 showed Coupon. This PO als and certify the heat certifications. Cer 1981, from this vend	sent to Vendor 18 for heading, with t ted September 28, 1981) showing that C inspector was informed that this fi count, in that the heading machine ha CPR operation was heat treatment. CI dated May 6, 1981, with Vendor 17, i 100 each, 1-1/2" x 12", 4140 Bolt Bla o required Vendor 17 to spot check th number, with this information appear tified Test Report No. 33513 dated Se or shows that 100, 1½" x 12", bolt bl e certification did not, as required, number.	100 pieces gure s a counter. PC placed n which nks and e hardness ing on all ptember 28, anks were
	received back from t September 30, 1981. In Stock." The CPR placed in stock on N ten pieces could not	n the CPR, No. 5C, shows that 100 pie he heat treat vendor and inspected on The last CPR operation, No. 75, stat record shows, however, that 110 piece ovember 25, 1981. The origins of the be determined from available records dition, nonconformance B.1 was identi	es, "Put s were extra . As
	1981, which shows th December 28, 1981. January 8, 1982. It and the CPR stated t be confirmed with th made and ASME Code S The 28 heavy hex bol January 11, 1982, wh Section III, Class 1 Item F.5, NRC Inspec	CIPC generated CPR No. 2599801 dated at 28 bolt blanks were pulled from st Processing of the bolts was completed was noted that both the Internal Ord hat NDE was not required and that thi e customer. Apparently, confirmation ection III Class 1 required NDE was n ts were shipped to APS with a certifi ich attested to the bolts meeting ASM requirements. Notice of Nonconforma tion Report No. 99900840/83-01, was p to this inspection finding.	ock on lon ler Form s was to was not ot performed, cation dated IE Code ence

10 CFR 2.790 INFORMATION HAS BEEN DELETED

7

REPORT NO.:	99900840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 12 of 17
b.	items, 32 stud bolts, 1983, in accordance w	<u>A (Midland)</u> - CP ordered, in addition 3-1/2" x 24" long, on this PO dated ith ASME Specifications SA-193 Grade rements of ASME Code Section III, Cla	January 27, B7 and
	2 shipments totalling however, with respect CP Midland Plant on Ma Vendor 19 on February A-193 Grade B7 rod, he been previously purcha	not identify any problems in regard 28 stud bolts. The following was id to four stud bolts that were shipped arch 16, 1983. CIPC placed PO No. 19 7, 1983, for a total of 60' of 3-1/2 ot rolled and heat treated. This mat ased by Vendor 19 from Vendor 21. Th pted by CIPC with a Vendor 19 CMTR da	entified, to the 958 with " ASTM erial had e material
	as shown on CPR No. 28 the performance of UT been completed, nor we available to show that four bolts continued shipment being made of March 16, 1983. The with the requirements	cess 16' of this material on February 879612. A scheduled initial operatio This operation was not signed off ere there any UT reports or other doc t UT had been performed. Manufacturi and was completed on March 15, 1983, n March 16, 1983, with CMTR No. 28969 CMTR attested to performance of UT in of Section II Specification SA-614 a that the results had been found accep	n was for as having umentation ng of the with dated accordance nd Section V
	Nonconformance B.2.a I inspection findings.	has been identified as a result of th	ese
с.	Daniel Construction Co	o. (DC) PO. No. 7158-SR-66208 (Wolf C	reek) -
	Release 2 of this invoked the required to Code (1974 Edition were required to in Section III of	ASME SA-194 Grade 7, 2"-8, heavy hex s blanket PO dated May 25, 1983. Thi irements of Section III, Class 1 of t on through the Summer 1975 Addenda). be examined in accordance with parag f the ASME Code and Charpy-V notch (C aximum were specified for fasteners g	s blanket PO he ASME Fasteners raph NB-2580 VN) impact

10 CFR 2.790 INFORMATION HAS BEEN DELETED

7

NO.: 9990	0840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 13 of 13
	hex nuts showed to QA records and the nut supplied defunct affilia November 24, 199 to the PO include that the product as surveyed and in 1982. Certi- contained in the Review of heat that their custo It would thus and other manufactur The heat treat on the CIPC AVL ally noted that and the PO stand furnished by the CIPC from Vendor raw material man ation package who certification re surveyed and app	and CIPC vendor documentation the following anomalies and nd demonstration of compliance r. The nuts were procured for ted company of CIPC on their 82. Standard certification of ded a requirement that the for t was provided in accordance approved by CIPC on the date fication to that effect from e documentation provided to treatment certification from omer was another manufactures ppear that the nuts may have rer and not by the organizat subvendor and the other manuf in this procurement time from the mechanical test data red dard certification requirement e nut supplier. Required test r 16 after receipt of the nut nufacturer, Vendor 11, was pu hich attested to, as required equirements, use of a QA prop proved by CIPC on September 2 date was not, however, locat pection.	deficiencies in regard ce with NCA-3800 by rom Vendor 8 by a now PO. No. 0018661 dated requirements attached astener vendor report with their QA program e of the 'atest survey Vendor 8 was not the NRC inspector. a subvendor showed r and not Vendor 8. been produced by this ion receiving the PO. facturer were identified ame. It was addition- quired by ASME SA-194 nts had not been sting was obtained by ts. A CMTR from the resent in the document- d by the PO standard gram that had been 22, 1982. A survey
(2)	SA-194 Grade 2H -8 x 1', threadd studs; ASME SA-1 SA-193 Grade B7 above in 3.c.(1	PO No. 7158-SR-6620 included , 1-1/4" -8, nuts; ASME SA-19 ed studs; ASME SA-193 Grade B 193 Grade B7, 2"-8 x 1' threa , 1 3/8"-8 x 1' threaded stud), the requirements of Section ere applicable to these order	93 Grade B7, 1-1/2" B7, 1 3/4"-8 x 1' aded studs; and ASME ds. As stated on III, Class 1 of

10 CFR 2.790 INFORMATION HAS BEEN DELETED

.

REPORT NO.:	99900840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 14 of 17
	documentation fo that a total of handwritten CIPC required that th Vendor 8 QA prog The bar steel wa mill. The stand referenced by th by the NRC inspe material manufac package which at using the qualit, by CIPC on Novem was indicated, h manufacturer. T indicate use of manufacture of t CMTR did not inc required by para Only the temperi of deficiency wa	<u>1-1/4"-8, Nuts</u> - Review of CIPC r the ASME SA-194 Grade 2H, 1-1/4 14,580 pieces was procured from 1 PO No. 10396 dated November 27, e product be manufactured in accor ram which was approved by CIPC in s also to be obtained from a CIPC ard certification requirements will e PO were not attached to the PO ctor. An undated certification turer, Vendor 3, was present in t tested to manufacture of the bar y program that had been surveyed ber 7, 1980. A survey date of No owever, on the CIPC 1980 survey in he Vendor 8 CMTR dated April 24, a CIPC surveyed and approved QA is he nuts. It was additionally not lude a statement of heat treated graph NCA-3867.4 in Section III on f Nonconformance, NRC Inspection	4"-8, nuts showed Vendor 8 by 1980. This PO ordance with the n November 1980. C approved hich were copy reviewed from the raw the documentation material and approved ovember 21, 1980, report for this 1981, did not program for ted that the condition as of the ASME Code. MTR. This type conformance; i.e.,
	(i.e., for ASME accomplished by able MT report f this report appl in accordance wi MT because of li indicate that MT ments had been p CIPC CMTR No. 00 to MT compliance Section III of t	R for the 1-1/4" -8 nuts showed a Section III Code, Class 1 complia CIPC PO No. 17561-E. Examination rom Vendor 16 for this PO showed ied to a sample of 50 nuts which th MIL-S-1222G. All 50 nuts had near indications. No records wer in accordance with ASME Section erformed on the nuts furnished to 35174 dated November 15, 1983, at with the provisions of paragraph he ASME Code.	ance) had been n of the applic- , however, that had been examined been rejected by re available to III Code require- b Wolf Creek. ttested, however, n NB-2580 in
	nonconformance B for the 1-1/4"-8 provide the requ	.2.b. Acceptance of Vendor 8 cen and 2"-8 (c.(1) above) nuts, whi ired confirmation of use of the (ram, has been identified as nonco	rtification ich did not CIPC surveyed and

REPORT NO.:	99900840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 15 of 17
	and CIPC vendor supplied by Vend July 14, 1982. Izod impact test not the required values were tran	<u>1-1/2"-8 x 1', Threaded Studs</u> - Revi documentation showed that the materia or 10 in response to CIPC PO No. 1680 Examination of the vendor CMTR identi values had been reported by Vendor 1 CVN impact test results. The Izod i scribed, however, on the CIPC CMTR as VN impact tests.	1 had been 5 dated fied that 0 and mpact test
	have been identi was previously i	the other examples noted later in th fied as nonconformance B.3.a. This n dentified in NRC Inspection Report Ol as Item E.1, Notice of Nonconforma	onconformance
	had been transcr temperatures of and stress relie Item I.1, Notice No. 99900840/83- range by this ve below that speci documented as It Inspection Repor Vendor 10 docume	11y noted that Vendor 10 heat treatmentibed onto CIPC CMTRs to show only the the ranges reported for hardening, tee f. This condition was previously ide of Nonconformance, NRC Inspection Re 01. The use of a stress relief temper ndor which allowed the minimum temper fied by the material specification was em E.2 in the Notice of Nonconformance t No. 99900840/83-01. No basis was so intation to support the statement made respect to impact specimen location.	e maximum mpering, entified in eport erature sature to be s similarly e of NRC een in
	vendor documenta by Vendor 10 in 1981. The same were observed wi	<u>1 3/4"-8 x 1', Studs</u> - Review of CIP tion showed that this material had be response to CIPC PO No. 0013308 dated conditions, as noted above for the 14 th respect to heat treatment informat CIPC of reported Izod impact values lts.	en supplied 1 A gust 6, "-8 studs, tion and
	also furnished b dated October 20 were observed wi impact test valu CMTR. In this i stress relief pe was additionally CMTR the use of This latter cond	2"-8 x 1', All Threaded Studs - Thes by Vendor 10 in response to CIPC PO No 1, 1981. The same conditions, as note th respect to transcription of report les as CVN impact test results on the instance, CIPC did not list on their Co rformed by Vendor 10 after cold drawn noted that Vendor 10 had referenced the steelmaker's QA program and not the lition was previously identified as It formance NRC Inspection Report No. 99	b. 14101 ed above, ted Izod CIPC MTR the ing. It on their their own. tem E.4,

REPORT NO.:	99900	840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 16 of 1
		were furnished by dated April 21, previously, with impact test value	<u>1 3/8"-8 x 1', All Threaded Studs</u> y Vendor 10 in response to CIPC PO 1981. The same findings were made, respect to transcription of report es as CVN values, heat treatment in basis for the impact specimen locat	No. 12140 , as noted ted Izod nformation,
	(3)	SA-194 Grade B7,	PO No. 7158-SR-6620 included orders 1-1/2"-6, heavy hex nuts; and ASMM ", all threaded rod.	s for ASME SA-193 Grade
		ation showed tha sent to DC which were to be furni of the ASME Code not been specific confirming this Subsection NB of the nuts were re Subsection NB re by Vendor 1 in re 1980. CIPC repo their CMTR and d heat treatment i of a hardening h paragraph NCA-38	1-1/2"-6, Heavy Hex Nuts - Review of t a memorandum dated September 30, confirmed the CIPC understanding to shed in accordance with Section II , with Class 2 being provided since ed by DC. No DC documentation was apparent change in PO requirements Section III of the ASME Code. Sub turned by DC to CIPC for upgrading quirements. These nuts were manufa- esponse to CIPC PO No. 10402 dated rted only the vendor tempering info- id not include either the vendor has nformation or a statement reflection eat treatment. This is contrary to 67.4 in Section III of the ASME Code	1983, had been that the nuts I, Subsection NF e a class had seen from osequently, to actured November 25, ormation in ardening ng performance ode.
		upgrading to Sub	quired MT examination of returned of section NB requirements, a total of rejected for cold shuts and cracked	f 279 were
		and CIPC vendor the material fro March 19, 1980. Grade B7, with n a documented sur Section III of t	1-1/2"-6 x 1', All Threaded Rod - documentation showed that CIPC had m Vendor 12 on CIPC PO No. 7888 da The material was procured as ASTM to requirements invoked in regard to rveyed QA program or the applicabil the ASME Code. The vendor handwrit ed to furnishing only ASTM A-193 G	purchased ted A-193 o either use of ity of ten CMTR

REPORT NO.:	99900840/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 17 of 1
	other than tempe Survey/audit che vendor which was of Nonconformance No information wa performed in acco in Section III of stock materials as nonconformance previously ident	information with respect to hearing, or use of an NCA-3800 QA p cklists were not present at CIPC previously identified in Item E e, NRC Inspection Report No. 999 as made available to indicate up ordance with the provisions of N f the ASME Code. The furnishing for Class 1 application has been e B.4. This nonconformance subj ified as Item D, Notice of Nonco eport No. 99900840/83-01.	program. C for this B.2, Notice 900840/83-01. Ograding had been NCA-3867.4(e) g of apparent h identified ject was
	of the PO using CIPC PO No. 1680 noted with respe- test values as C	f this size was provided to DC material furnished by Vendor 10 5 dated July 14, 1982. The same ct to CIPC transcription of repo VN values and heat treatment in usly for other items furnished N	in response to e conditions were orted Izod impact formation as
4.	10 CFR Part 21 implem of CIPC (NRC Inspection was performed of the Practice No. 17.003)	entation: To complete the revie entation initiated in the prior on Report No. 99900840/83-01), a adopted CIPC procedure (i.e., C for compliance with the procedur n this area of the inspection, to ph A was identified.	inspection detailed review IPC Standard ral requirements
5.	practices for perform the ASME Code require with written procedure and Section V, Article performing the require Methods for performine criteria based on IFI uities on Bolts & Scre Society of Automotive the inspector training how to perform a visu	iteria: The NRC inspectors revi ing NDE on ASME Section III fast s visual inspections to be perfore es (i.e., Section II, SA-614; Sec e 9), written procedures were not ed visual inspections for Class g visual inspections, and inspec- 105, "Recommended Practice on S ews for Automotive Applications Engineers (SAE) sources are inter g program. However, specific per al inspection and what constitute een developed. Nonconformance In nspection.	teners. Although brmed in accordance ection III, NC-2580 bt used when 2 and 3 fasteners. ction acceptance Surface Discontin- ," as well as other cluded as part of rocedures detailing tes a rejectable

ORGANIZATION: CHICAGO FLUID POWER COPPORATION STREAMWOOD, ILLINOIS

REPORT NO.: 99900877/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 8/28-31/84	INSPECTION UN-SITE HOURS: 25
AT 41: Str	Icago Fluid Power Corporatio IN: Mr. Richard Norberg Plant Manager I North Avenue reamwood, Illinois 60103	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. TELEPHONE NUMBER: (3)	. Raul Dominquez, QA Manager 12) 830–7400	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Fluid Po NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: the plant.		ve nuclear orders in
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: R.E.O OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY:	Oller Mer, Reactive Inspection Se M.M. Merschoff, Chief, RIS	ection (RIS) 9-2/-84 Date 9-24-84 Date Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:		
A. <u>BASES</u> : Appendix B to 1	0 CFR Part 50 and 10 CFR Par	rt 21.
hydraulic actuators man Zion Units 1 and 2. Co	was made as a result of an ible improper certification ufactured by Chicago Fluid F ncurrently, the Quality Assu spection/test, and conformar	of O-ring material in Power and furnished to
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: 0	-ring material, 50-295/304.	

43

ORGANIZATION: CHICAGO FLUID POWER CORPORATION STREAMWOOD, ILLINGIS

REPO NO.:	REPORT NO.: 99900877/84-01		/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 4
Α.	VIOL	ATION	<u>s</u> :		
	Cont 1982		to Sections 2	1.6 and 21.21 of 10 CFR Part	21 dated December 30,
	a.	A co post	py of Section ed in a consp	206 of the Energy Reorganization at the Stream	ation Act of 1974 was not nwood, Illinois, plant.
	b.	Appr info	opriate proce rming the lic	dures to provide for evaluation ensee or purchaser were not a	ion of defects, and available.
	Thes	e are	Severity Lev	vel V violations (Supplement)	VII).
в.					
	None.				
с.	UNRESOLVED ITEMS:				
	None.				
D.	OTH	ER FIN	DINGS OR COM	MENTS:	
	1.	<u>A11e</u>	egation		
		a.	Introductio	<u>n</u> :	
			call which actuators f	1984, the NRC Region III off alleged that O-ring seal mate or nuclear service were impro installed in hydraulic actuat id Power Corporation (CFP) fo	operly certified. The
		b.	Findings:		
			conditions through (1)	pector performed an independent related to the allegation. The observations of receipt and s for nuclear application; (2) all qualification test unit; (2)	storage practices for 2) observation of an

44

environmental qualification test unit; (3) review of documents specific to CFP's design and manufacture of nuclear actuators

for Zion Station; and (4) review of CFP's O-ring seal procurement documents, and certification of the finished product furnished to their customers. This review provided the following information.

ORGANIZATION: CHICAGO FLUID POWER CORPORATION STREAMWOOD, ILLINOIS

CFP designed and manufactured a hydraulic actuator test model and caused it to be qualification tested by American Environmental Company to meet IEEE Standards No. 382-1980, No. 344-1975 and No. 323-1974. The report of the test results was accepted by their customer, Commonwealth Edison Company (CECo). The materials used in the test unit included different types of O-ring and packing materials including the Dupont E60C Viton material. The E60C Viton material was subsequently installed, at the request of CECo, in the eight actuators delivered to the Zion nuclear facility. The CFP procurement documents for this O-ring and bushing material, specified the Dupont E60C Viton and required that all distributors and manufacturers of the seals, furnish Certificates of Conformance (C of C) describing the CFP purchase order number, item material batch, and cure date. Review verified that these requirements were met by the suppliers. CFP in turn was required to furnish a C of C by their customer (CECo). Review of this C of C verified that it contained the information required by CECo.

Specifically, it certified that the equipment (actuators) were manufactured using the same organic materials and components as those that were environmentally qualified in the Test Unit Model EHO-6-3-FC by American Environment Company (AECo) per CFP Test Procedure A0107-23; AECo Test Procedure No. STP-45680-2 and Test Report No. STR-45680-1. The qualification met the requirements of IEEE Standards A382-1980, 344-1975, 323-1974, CECo Purchase Order No. 262819, Project 6165.00, and Sargent and Lundy Specification X-3609L, Revision 1. CFP also certified that the equipment was manufactured in accordance with their QA Manual dated August 24, 1981, Revision 0.

c. Conclusion:

Based on the above review, it was determined that the allegation does not have a valid basis, and there is no safety-related problem concerning the seals in the actuators shipped to the Zion nuclear facilities.

2. Procurement Control

The NRC inspector observed shop activities, conducted discussions, and reviewed applicable documents to verify that procurement of materials and services used in manufacturing of hydraulic actuators for nuclear service was controlled in accordance with Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. The following documents were reviewed: (a) applicable ORGANIZATION: CHICAGO FLUID POWER CORPORATION STREAMWOOD, ILLINGIS

REPORT NO.: 99900877/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 4
NO., 999000/7/04-01		

sections of CFP's QA manual; (b) O-ring seal procurement record packages; (c) approved vendor list; (d) purchase orders; (e) vendor qualification records; and (f) procedure to control the gualification of vendors.

Within this area, no nonconformances were identified.

3. Inspection and Tests

The NRC inspector conducted interviews with CFP management personnel and reviewed applicable documents to verify that inspections and final tests of parts and finished actuators for nuclear service are controlled in accordance with Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50. The following documents were reviewed: (a) applicable sections of CFP's QA manual; (b) procedures controlling receiving inspection, finished parts inspection, and final functional tests; (c) incoming material inspection reports; (d) inprocess inspection checklists, and (e) final test reports.

Within this area, no nonconformances were identified.

4. 10 CFR Part 21

The NRC inspector held discussions with CFP management personnel to verify whether or not they were aware of the 10 CFR Part 21 requirements with regard to evaluation and reporting of defects, posting, procedure adoption and record retention. As a result of this review, two violations were identified. One item concerned the failure of CFP to adopt documented procedures to accommodate the 10 CFR Part 21 requirements, and the second item concerned the failure of CFP to post a copy of Section 206 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 and the posting of a notice in lieu of the required procedures (see paragraph A).

ORGANIZATION: COMBUSTION ENGINEERING, INC. POWER SYSTEMS GROUP WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT REPORT INSPECTION INSPECTION NO.: 99900002/84-01 DATE(S): 10/1-5/84 ON-SITE HOURS: 33 CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: Combustion Engineering, Inc. ATTN: Mr. H. V. Lichtenberger Vice President-Manufacturing 1000 Prospect Hill Road Windsor, Connecticut 06095 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr. P. Ferwerda TELEPHONE NUMBER: (203) 688-1911, ext. 5774 PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nuclear fuel assemblies and control rod drives. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Nuclear fuel assemblies and control rod drives and supplies for Combustion Engineering (CE) designed cores. R. L. Cilimberg, Special Projects Inspection Section (SPIS) Date ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: OTHER INSPECTOR(S): APPROVED BY: 10/20/84 J. R. Costel 10, Acting Chief, SPIS, VPB Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: BASES: 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR 21. Α. SCOPE: Manufacturing and special process control including fuel pellet 8. fabrication, fuel rod loading, bundle assembly, and follow-up on previous inspection findings. PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Docket Nos.: 50-361/362; 50-317/318; 50-528; 50-382; 50-389; 50-309; and 50-336.

REPORT NO.: 99900002/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

A. VIOLATIONS:

None.

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

None.

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None.

- D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:
 - 1. (Closed) Nonconformance (Item A, 83-02): Supplementary data required by Purchase Order No. 9290132 to certify conformance to the applicable specification did not fully certify conformance in that the halide content was over the specification limit although the certification for lot No. 2772 of burnable poison pellets (BPPs) did not report such a condition. The supplementary data for lot No. 2202 of control element pellets indicated the actual boron loading to be lower than that reported on the certification.

Based on a review of DCR 9130143-10 dated 9/7/83, data from operating reactors using pellets made by the same process indicates that the reported pellet deviation in halide content will not have a functional effect on the use of the poison rods, therefore the pellets were accepted for use in the reactors to which the pellets were shipped. A closer review of chemistry results has been initiated by CE to prevent a recurrence of this nonconformance.

2. (Closed) Nonconformance (Item B, 83-02): Copies of all analytical reports were not supplied as required by the above purchase order for some recertified lots such as the halide reports for BPP lot Nos. 1781 through 1783. BPP lot Nos. 1707 and 1792 were recertified based on data from a laboratory that was not formally approved by Combustion Engineering, Inc. as required by the purchase order.

A review of audit reports 1781 through 1783 indicates that the halide contents were within the required limits. A review of audit report TDM-83-277 dated 12/6/83 concludes that the laboratory (Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc.) has been formally approved by CE.

REPORT NO.: 99900002/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5
		PAGE 3 of 5

Waterford CEA Bowing Problem: During the last inspection covered by 3. NRC Inspection Report No. 83-02, sixteen of 94 control element assemblies shipped to Waterford site had been returned to CE because during preoperational testing, excessive scram and drag test times were found. The problem was caused by a manufacturing error which resulted in the center CEA rod being excessively bowed. The bow had been caused by erroneous rework which actually put bow in a straight rod which appeared to be bowed. This problem has been solved by using a functional straightness gauge (gauge Z2843) to check for straightness as part of the final inspection. The inspector verified this procedure by a review of operations sheet No. 1515 dated 5/29/84. All Waterford CEAs have been reinspected by the approved procedure.

Ε. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

- Manufacturing and Special Process Control The control of the manu-1. facturing of fuel pellets for use in the CE PWR fuel rods was verified. This inspection concentrated on the details of fabrication of pellets and the testing of characteristics. Fabrication and inspection functions are performed in accordance with operations sheets (OS) which detail the functions to ensure that fuel rods meet the specifications referenced in purchase orders. The performance of functions by process operators and inspectors was observed to meet the requirements of the operations sheets for the following operations:
 - Receiving, weighing and batch make-up of UO2 powder
 - Press pellets
 - Dewaxing
 - Carbon analysis
 - Sintering
 - Grinding pellets
 - Measure dimensions and density of pellets
 - Chemical analysis
 - Roll separation and drying
 - Stack pellets, inspect, weigh and sample
 - Load pellets in tubes
 - Analyze pellet samples for hydrogen
 - Welding of end caps and metallographic examination
 - Leak testing
 - Fluorscopic examination

INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5

2. External Audits - Tubing for fuel rods is purchased from Sandvik while metals for other components are procured from various vendors. Audit reports for Sandvik, Western Zirconium, and Teledyne Wah Chang were reviewed during this inspection and found to be acceptable. Purchase orders for tubing for fuel cladding were reviewed and found to be satisfactory with respect to imposition of 10 CFR Part 21 as well as specificity of other quality requirements.

3. <u>San Onofre-3 (SO-3) Leaking Fuel</u> - The first core for San Onofre 3 is exhibiting leaks which began soon after start-up although the leaks are presently still within technical specifications. This inspection evaluated the potential for hydriding of the San Onofre-3 cladding as a possible failure mechanism for the leaking fuel rods. Moisture is considered to be the most likely source of hydrogen and fuel pellet moisture is the item of greatest concern. CE has established limits on (1) fuel pellet moisture based on the results of hydride failures (1) in zircaloy clad fuel in the Halden test reactor. CE controls hydrogen at a level that should not result in hydriding of the cladding. An evaluation of statistical sampling and hydrogen analysis results for the SO-3 fuel rods indicates that the probability of hydriding of the SO-3 fuel rod cladding is extremely low.

The last deviation notices (DN) for out of specification hydrogen values and the dates written were as follows:

DN W20922	August 1981
DN W21180	August 1981
DN W21388	October 1981
DN W21696	October 1981

The nine (9) pellets analyzed exceeded the .74 parts per million hydrogen specification and the fuel rods which these samples represented were scrapped. This is a very conservative requirement in light of the fact that none of the analyses exhibited hydrogen values equal to or greater than 25 ppm which is the value reported by Reference 1 to be necessary for hydride failures to occur.

 Steinar, Aas, Primary Hydride Failure in Zircaloy Clad Fuel, HPB-144, Quarterly Progress Report for July-September 1971.

REPORT NO.: 99900002/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of
The subject of SO- inspection after t in SO-3 are known.	3 fuel will be reviewed furt he results of the evaluation	ther during a future n of the leaking fuel

6

REDORT	THEREATION	
REPORT NO.: 99900323/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 9/24-28/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 52
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Conax Buffalo Corporation ATTN: Mr. W. S. Rautio President 2300 Walden Avenue Buffalo, New York 14225-0237	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. R. E. Farchmin, Quality Ass (716) 684-4500	surance Manager
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Cont qualification testing se	ainment electrical penetrations rvices.	and environmental
heat sensing probes, and provides environmental t (LOCA) testing Class 1E	Y: Manufacture of electrical pers, adapter modules for other man specialized cabling for nuclear est facilities capable of loss-of equipment. Approximately 45% of oduct manufacture and testing.	nufacturer's penetrations, r power plants. Also
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	B. Parker, Equipment Qualificati	
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J.	Benson, Sandia National Laborato	pries
APPROVED BY:	edie Ictorne U. Potapovs, Chief, EOS, VPB	12-6-84 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PE:	the second second
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part	21 and 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix	в.
corporation (Conax) recurrence for the the St. Lucie Nucle	tion consisted of: (1) a review evaluations, corrective actions following items, (a) a 10 CFR Pa ar Generating Station Unit 2 (SL ng-tongue termination deficienci page)	, and actions to prevent rt 50.55(e) report by NGS) concerning Conax
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY and 50-458.	: 50-271, 50-389, 50-440, 50-44	1, 50-445, 50-446,

1

REPORT NO.: 99900323/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 12
-------------------------------	------------------------	--------------

Station Unit 1 (RBS) 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report concerning deficiencies in coaxial connector terminations (Amphenol), cuts or breaks in electrical cable insulation, an open in a electrical power cable, and electrical shorts between shield and ground, (c) a 10 CFR Part 21 report by Conax concerning electrical cable opens in power lead gland assemblies, (d) a 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report by Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station (CPS) concerning electrical cable termination deficiencies; 2. a technical review of test plans and procedures used in the Conax equipment qualification program; and 3. the review of Conax's implementation of their corrective actions and actions to prevent the recurrence of deficiencies identified in previous inspections.

A. VIOLATIONS:

None.

- B. NONCONFORMANCES:
 - Contrary to the requirements of Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and the M90 Calibration Record Logs, serial numbers of equipment calibrated had not been recorded on the MS90 Calibration Record Logs.
 - Contrary to the requirements of Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and paragraph 1 of the Conax "Procedural Memorandum #3," a notice of anomaly (NOA) was not instituted when three out of four test specimens failed during qualification testing.
 - Contrary to the requirements of Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Material Disposition Report (MDR) No. 27546, only three of nine pieces designated for scrap were indicated as having been scrapped.
- C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None.

- D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:
 - (Closed) Violation (82-01): Conax failed to specify that the provisions of 10 CFR Part 21 applied in a procurement document issued for irradiation services to the Georgia Institute of Technology.

REPORT	INSPECTION	
NO.: 99900323/84-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 12

The NRC inspector: a. reviewed five Conax purchase requisitions (PR) and five purchase orders (PO) placed with subcontractors for safetyrelated services; b. interviewed Conax personnel responsible for these PR's and PO's; c. verified documentation of the training Conax personnel received on imposing 10 CFR Part 21 provisions on PO's. The records, corrective actions, and preventive measures were found to be acceptable.

2. (Closed) Nonconformance (82-01, B.1): Exhibit A of Nuclear Quality Assurance (NQA) Procedure 14.1 was entitled "Operation and Inspection Record (traveler)" Form Nos. N-30 and N-30A when in reality Exhibit A of NQA Procedure 14.1 was a table of "Conax inspection stamps."

The NRC inspector reviewed Revision E of NQA Procedure 8.4, dated July 8, 1983 and paragraph 8.4.2(a) now references Exhibit B of NQA procedure 14.1 which is the "Operation and Inspection Record (traveler)." The records, corrective actions and preventive measures were found to be acceptable.

 (Closed) Nonconformance [82-01, B.2.(a)]: Procedures had not been written or approved by the quality control manager for the calibration of the Veeco helium leak detectors.

The NRC inspector reviewed Quality Control Instruction (QCI) 29-4-11 issued on November 2, 1982 to "All Quality Control and Inspection Personnel" and the subject was "Calibration Procedures for Model SC-4 Veeco Leak Detectors Models MS-90(3), MS-170(1). The records, corrective actions and preventive measures were found to be acceptable.

 (Closed) Nonconformance [82-01, B.2.(b)]: Serial numbers of the Veeco helium leak detectors which had been calibrated were not recorded in the MS90 calibration record logs.

The NRC inspector: a. reviewed the training record of 12 inspectors where they had been instructed to complete records properly; and b. inspected the "MS90 Calibration Record Logs" for two Veeco helium leak detectors. Nonconformance B.1 was identified in this area.

5. (Closed) Nonconformance (82-01, B.3): A material disposition report (MDR) was not prepared and affixed to Part No. 7769-20002-01, Unit 10-8 as required by paragraph 15.1.3 of the NQA manual after failure in the dielectric test.

REPORT NO.: 99900323/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 12

Conax personnel stated that the Unit 10-8 in question had been scrapped. The NRC inspector reviewed an internal memorandum reinstructing personnel of the importance of documenting all nonconformances on an MDR. The Conax response on this item was accepted.

 (Closed) Violation (83-01): The 10 CFR Part 21 implementing procedure did not provide for the evaluation of deviations or a method to cause evaluation by the licensee or purchaser.

The NRC inspector reviewed: a. paragraph 1.5.5 of NQA Procedure No. 1.5, Revision C, dated January 18, 1984 and b. IPS-1071 "Procedure for the Evaluation of Deviations in Accordance with 10 CFR 21 (sic)." The records, corrective actions, and preventive measures were found to be acceptable.

7. (Closed) Nonconformance (83-01, B.1): The records for a lead auditor indicate that in three out of the last five years the record update was not accomplished within the required time.

The NRC inspector reviewed: a. a tickler log which had been established to track lead auditor record reviews and b. current lead auditor records. The records, corrective actions, and preventive measures were found to be acceptable.

8. (Closed) Nonconformance (83-01, B.2): Written reports outlining corrective action to resolve noncompliances identified in the Conax internal audit report of June 10, 1982, and the reaudit report of August 10, 1982, were not submitted to the quality assurance manager within the required time period.

The NRC inspector reviewed: a. the corrective action report by the delinquent manager in which he stated that future audit reports will be reviewed and responded to in ten working days; and b. 14 internal audit reports for the period January 27, 1984 through August 21, 1984. The records, corrective actions, and preventive measures were found to be acceptable.

9. (Closed) Nonconformance (83-01, B.3): 10 CFR Part 21 had not been posted in accordance with the Conax NQAM.

The NRC inspector: a. reviewed the revised NQAM section 1.5 which no longer required the posting of current copies of 10 CFR Part 21 and b. observed the alternate posting of a notice in compliance with Section 21.6 of 10 CFR Part 21. The records, corrective actions, and preventive measures were found to be acceptable.

	Charles and the second s	
REPORT	INSPECTION	
NO.: 99900323/84-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 12

 (Closed) Nonconformance (83-01, B.4): Testing of Brand-Rex control cables was not performed using a test procedure that had been revised and approved in accordance with Conax procedures.

A member of the NRC inspection team reviewed: a. Revision D of IPS-800 "Design Qualification Test Plan for Control and Instrumentation Cables for the Brand-Rex Company," dated May 4, 1983, which deleted IR readings during the loss of coolant accident (LOCA) portion of the test; b. a letter from Brand-Rex approving Revision D of IPS-800; and c. a QA Corrective Action Report in which Nuclear Products Test Facility Personnel were instructed that a customer request for test revisions must be made in writing and approved in accordance with the NQA manual. The records, corrective actions and preventive measures were found to be acceptable.

E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

1. Deficiency Reports:

a. Florida Power and Light Company (FPL) made a 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report concerning installation of heat shrink insulation tubing on Conax supplied ring tongue connector assemblies. These assemblies were terminations on SLNGS electrical penetrations. The tubing was found to extend over the ring tongue face, reducing the contact area.

Conax tested six terminal block test assemblies configured to simulate the terminations as installed on the SLNGS electrical penetrations. This testing produced an approved Test Report IPS-910, revision A, which through the approved Test Plan IPS-881, revision C, met the aims and objectives of IEEE Standard 317-1976, "IEEE Standard for Electrical Penetration Assemblies in Containment Structures for Nuclear Power Generating Stations."

It was the conclusion of this testing that the ring tongue connectors when installed as they were at SLNGS were capable of performing the required Class 1E and other functions. In order to make a positive correlation between the Conax test report and the field conditions, FPL retorqued all Class 1E and certain non-IE terminal block retaining nuts.

REPORT NO.: 99900323/84-01	IMSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 12
-------------------------------	------------------------	--------------

The NRC inspector reviewed a corrective action report cautioning assembly personnel and inspectors to insure that heat shrink tubing did not cover the bent portion of ring tongue connectors. The records, corrective actions and actions to prevent recurrence were acceptable.

b. Gulf States Utilities Company (GSU) made a 10 CFR Part 50.55(e) report concerning separation of coaxial cables from coaxial connectors on Conax Electrical Penetration Assemblies (EPA). An NRC Vendor Program Branch (VPB) inspection of this deficiency was made on September 4-7, 1984 at the RBS. GSU had also established that other deficiencies existed with the Conax EPA's. These deficiencies and their dispositions follows:

(1) Deficiencies were found in the installation of Amphenol coax and twinax connectors terminating cable pigtails on EPA's. Subsequently, Stone & Webster Engineering Corporation (S&W) conducted a Quality Verification Inspection (OVI) at RBS of these connectors. The QVI was observed by a Conax field engineer. A total of 132 connections were examined, and it was determined that 126 were acceptable, in that any of 15 listed deficiencies would not affect functionality. The 15 deficiencies ranged from, "not enough braid over braid clamp," to "pin damage (scrape & file marks)." Of the six unacceptable connections one pin was bent, three pins came off with the connector (with the conductor broken at the dielectric), one pin had insufficient solder, and no evidence of solder was observed on one conductor. This problem of coax and twinax installation by Conax is plant specific and unique to RBS.

The disposition of the above termination deficiencies was to: (a) have Conax revise their coax/twinax connector to flexible cable assembly instructions and schedule training for assembly and quality control personnel according to the revised assembly instruction procedures, and (b) reassemble penetrations and reinstall all connectors using revised Conax procedures. The records, corrective actions and actions to prevent recurrence were acceptable.

REPORT NO.: 99900323/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 12
(2)	Two #12 AWG polyimide (Kapton) insulated conduct had a nick in their insulation, these conductors presence of moisture shorted to each other. To the extent of this broken insulation problem S&W a sample inspection at RBS of 201 conductors out size of 5471 conductors. The method used to cor inspection was a wet dielectric test. The NRC observed (in situ) breaks in the Kapton insulat #12 AWG cable of two installed modules. Fifteer the 201 conductors sampled were found defective. tion of this data was continuing at the time of inspection at RBS.	s in the establish conducted t of a lot nduct this inspector ion on n out of . Evalua-
	During the NRC inspection at Conax Buffalo, engrevaluating the data available from RBS. A firm the cause or a base for the problem's generic ernot been established at the time of the inspect. NRC inspector reviewed: (a) two audit reports of manufacturer from whom Conax purchases the Kaptowire, and it was noted that a bubbling in the Kaptowire, and it was noted that a bubbling in the Kaptowire, Revision L., "Specification for Polyimic Electrical Penetration Conductors" which called dielectric testing only.	concept of ffect had ion. The of the on insulated apton had and (b) de Insulated
	This item will be further addressed on a future	inspection.
(3)	A #2 AWG power conductor pigtail was not adequatinto a butt splice barrel on a Conax EPA. This the pigtail cable separating from the butt split an open electrical circuit. To establish the extrins problem S&W conducted a sample inspection a conductors out of a lot size of 498. The method conduct this inspection was radiography. The Ni reviewed the radiographs of these 50 butt splice deficiencies were identified by the radiography defective splice was examined by the NRC inspectRBS nonconforming storage area.	resulted in ce causing xtent of at RBS of 50 d used to RC inspector es. No . The tor in the e was to be
	returned to Conax for rework. Since no other de were identified by radiography this deficiency considered an isolated incident. The proposed action and records are considered acceptable.	eficiencies is

REPORT NO.: 99900323/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 1
MIL 999003C3/04-01	REJULIJ:	PAUE O OT I

(4) On a feedthrough module, conductor #9 (a shield) was shorted to ground. RBS returned the module to Conax. Conax tested the feedthrough module, installed and torqued it into a header plate. Erratic and low insulation resistance between shield #9 and ground were then obtained. Conax then cut the feedthrough apart and found the cause of the problem. The cause was a metal burr on the inside of the monitoring gas entry hole in the wall of the stainless steel tube. The burr had cut through the kynar insulation, covering the outer shield, to the copper tube shield. Conax is to supply a new module to RBS to replace the deficient module.

At Conax Buffalo the NRC inspector reviewed: (a) six operation and inspection records; and (b) four material disposition records to determine that deburring was an operation and that it was an inspection point. The review revealed that Conax had inspected monitoring gas entry holes, and that stainless steel tubes had been rejected and repaired for burrs on monitoring gas entry holes. From the records available it was concluded that the cause of the reported deficiency was an inadvertant isolated occurrence. However, during review of the material disposition records, the Nonconformance of paragraph B.3 was identified.

(5) GSU reported another deficiency, shield drain wires were shorted together on three feedthrough modules installed at RBS. To reproduce this condition in Buffalo, Conax conducted a test on a feedthrough module containing three cables of twisted triples. The cables were soaked overnight in water and then removed from the water. This resulted in lowering the insulation resistance (IR) values from 1011 ohms range to 106 ohms range. These IR values did not change until the outer overall double layer of heat shrink tubing was removed from the areas where the copper braid of the cables terminated to the stranded pigtails and the copper tubes of the feedthrough. Over a two day period the IR readings returned to the original values. Conax's recommendation was to remove the heat shrink tubing and allow the wet area to dry. While in Buffalo, the NRC inspector reviewed documentation of this testing.

Conax IPS-594 "Packaging and Shipping Procedure for Electric Penetration Assemblies for River Bend Station -Unit 1" was also reviewed by the NRC inspector. This

REPORT NO.: 99900323/84-01			INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 12
		the plant so bility of been subject which did fore, it was	ealed that "Storage of e site per ANSI N45.2.2 Le the customer. The defic cted to moisture due to not meet this recommende as concluded that this du fect associated with the	vel B is the responsi- ient cables at RBS had installation in an area d storage level. There- eficiency was not a
c.	proble Nuclea the co an ope review Gland Power Quali	em was four in Power P inductor to en circuit wed IPS-10 Assemblie Lead Glan fication To	nd at both Vermont Yanke lants. The problem mani o "neck down" until a di	fests itself by causing scontinuity occurs (i.e., f the NRC inspection team an for the Power Lead Test Report for the 31 (Orig) Seismic
	deter	ine the p	discussed with Conax en resent status of their in lowing information:	
			made this assembly in va y thousands of units, wi	
		he assemb PS-1131 a	lies have been qualified bove).	(Ref. IPS-1139 and
		o fail ei	curs only in two conduct ght conductor assemblies e design) have been unsu	(a larger physical unit
	(4)	(nopp (hard are the same	dness) tests on the condu ne as on samples from Co	uctors in failed units nax stock.
			four samples, two with f icant showed no "necking	luorolube and two with " in the area of concern.
		lew York S pating the		lo is currently investi-
			n is unique to the Power esemble the design of Co	Lead Gland Assembly and nax Electric Conductor

REPORT NO.: 99	90032;	3/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 10 of 12
		Seal Assem EPA's.	mblies (ECSA) nor the design of feed	lthroughs in
		defect as they the letter Raut	ax is continuing a satisfactory eval indicated in paragraph VII, correct tio, Conax, to I&E, USNRC, dated 8/3 a Potential Defect.	ive action, of
		This item will	be addressed further during a futur	e inspection.
	d.	50.55(e) that a	this inspection CPS reported on a 1 in EPA connector came off during unp testing. Conax was awaiting deliv tive module.	acking in
		This item will	be addressed in a future inspection	
2.	Tecl	nnical Evaluation	n of Equipment Qualification Program	1
	a.	Review of Test	Plans/Procedures	
		evaluation of t	e NRC inspection team conducted a te two qualification packages, one for ad one for Conax Power Lead Gland As c).	Brand Rex NIS
		in accordance w completed by Co ance criteria o	testing of the Brand Rex NIS triax of with IPS 1086 Rev. C Test Plan was r onax. Test specimens failed to meet of the test plan; however, Conax had ification Test Report at the time o	recently the accept- not written
		During testing,	the following was noted:	
		the units	were subjected to thermal aging. developed open circuit center condu project test engineer stated these	ictors.

.....

REPORT NO.: 99900323	3/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 11 of 1
		erned to Brand Rex for post-me te cables were subjected to the	
	environme	mblies were subjected to MSLI ent. After the first tempera- wing was noted.	
	circuit w	not thermally aged) developed hile hot. It recovered cont comperature.	
		not thermally aged) developed while hot and at ambient.	d an open
		thermally aged) had a short (is) between center conductor (eld.	
	Unit #5 (thermally aged) was satisfac	tory.
		splits in the Raychem tubing ts in the Brand Rex jacket m	
	states in part on Form NPTL 8 acceptance cri "Notice of Ano (open and shor splice splits ramp. Since n established pr	norandum #3, dated 4/14/82, Di 1.a "Notice of Anomaly" si 2-2 when any type test progra teria is exceeded. Contrary maly" was available for revie t circuit and the cable insu which occurred during/after to NOA had been issued, this cocedures (Procedural Memo #3 e paragraph B.2.	hould be instituted am plan or procedure to this memo, no ew for the failures lation and Raychem the first MSLB/LOCA failure to follow
	cable) on Test	of Anomaly #2 for PO 67305 (Procedure IPS-1086 Revision the inspector requested the	C Section 6.6 was
b.	Observation of	Testing Activities	
	No testing was	being performed at the Cona	x Test Laboratory.
	equipment and	ne NRC inspection team survey capabilities. A complete de Products Test Laboratory Fac	scription of the

ORGANIZATION: CONAX BUFFALO CORPORATION BUFFALO, NEW YORK

		and the second
REPORT	INSPECTION	A CONTRACTOR OF
NO.: 99900323/84-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 12 of 12

IPS-557 Revision D dated 1/4/84. The major assets of the laboratory are six Blue M ovens and one Thermotron test chamber with a Conax built insulated temperature box approximately 4'x4'x20' which are used for temperature cycling and accelerated aging of qualification specimens. There are three Conax autoclaves which are used for MSLB/LOCA type testing. A steam heater with two superheaters provides steam to 600°F at 690 lbs. pressure. There is a redundant chemical spray system. Conax cannot always meet the 10-second LOCA rise time specified in IEEE-74, depending on the chamber used and on the test specimen.

No qualification work is currently being conducted. Seismic qualification has been performed by Southwest Research Institute, while radiation testing has been conducted by Georgia Tech.

REPORT NO.: 99900890/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S) 11/28-29/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 16
A1 Ea	ontours Incorporated ITN: Mr. Michael Ferringer Quality Assurance Manage ast Pine and Lake Streets rrville, Ohio 44667	ir
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: Mr TELEPHONE NUMBER: (2	r. M. Ferringer, QA Manager 216) 683-5060	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Special	ty Wire Products	
	Less than 1/2 % by weight	
OTHER INSPECTOR(S):	Manual Reactive Inspection Sec Manual Inspection Sec Inschoff, Chief, RIS	tion (RIS) 12-17-84 Date 12-21-84 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:		
A. <u>BASES</u> : Appendix B t	o 10 CFR Part 50 and 10 CFR P	art 21.
the NRC concerning pot wire inserts by Contou plant construction. Co	n was made as result of an al ential improper certification rs Inc., which may have been ncurrently selected areas of nformance to 10 CFR Part 21 w	of consumable weld used in nuclear power Contours quality system
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	Not identified	

.

REPONO.		99900890/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5
Α.	VIO	LATIONS:		
	1.	post: (a) a current Energy Reorganizatio	21.6 of 10 CFR Part 21, Contours Inc t copy of 10 CFR Part 21, (b) Section on Act of 1974; (c) procedures adopte (d) a notice as described in Part 21	206 of the ed to meet Part
		This is a Severity L	evel V violation (supplement VII)	
	2.	not adopted appropri uating deviations;	21.21(a) of 10 CFR Part 21, Contours iate documented procedures to provide informing the purchaser, and assuring informed of a defect in a basic comp	for: eval- that a res-
		This is a Severity L	evel V violation (Supplement VII)	
в.	NON	CONFORMANCES:		
	1.	paragraph NCA-3864.1 porated did not prov tions (QCI) Manual,	on V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, I of the ASME Code Section III, Contovide measures in their Quality Contro Revision 2, to define the QA Manager I line of reporting to a company offi responsibilities.	urs Incor- 1 Instruc- s' authority,
	2.	paragraph NCA-3864.2	on V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, 2 of the ASME Code, Section III, Cont 3 in their QCI Manual, Revision 2, to 3 operly qualified.	ours Inc., did
	3.	Paragraph NCA-3869.1 records available to and Contours Inc. di	on V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, of the ASME Code, Section III, ther verify that internal audits had bee d not provide measures in their QCI be that internal audits would be perf	e were no n performed, Manual,
	4.	paragraph NCA-3861 o did not provide meas	n V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, f the ASME Code, Section III, Contou ures in their GCI Manual, Revision 2 g, qualifying and auditing of subcon	rs Inc. , to
	5.	NCA-3868.1 of ASME C control instruction	n V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50; ode, Section III, and Contours Inc. Nos. 4.C.1, 4.D.1, 4.D.2 and 4.E.2, g devices had not been recalibrated v	quality four (4)
]

REPONO.		9990	00890/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
с.	UNR	ESOLV	ED ITEMS:		
	None	2			
D.	ОТН	ER FII	NDINGS OR COMMEN	NTS:	
	1.	Ini	tial Management	Meeting and Exit Interview:	
		alli giv lit con its tio mee Vio	egation which wa en an overview o ies. They were tained in Section implementing ro n and its requin ting, the writte	nanagement representatives were as the reason for the inspection of the NRC organization active informed of the authority and on 206 of the Energy Reorganiz egulation 10 CFR Part 21. The red documentation were explain en responses required of the velocities Notice of Nonconformance were dings.	ion. They were also ities and responsibi- d responsibility zation Act of 1974 and e scope of the inspec- med. During the exit vendor to the Notice
2.	ALL.	EGATION:			
		a.	Introduction:		
			tion with reg Incorporated inserts which tion. The al inserts which an ASME N star	, 1984, the NRC Region III of and to potential improper cert (Contours), Orrville, Ohio, of may have been used in nuclear leger inferred that Contours s were ASME Code certified, but mp authorization. As a result tion was performed at the Cont 9, 1984.	tification by Contour f consumable weld wir r power plant constru supplied weld wire t Contours did not ha t of this allegation,
		b.	Findings:		
			part of the p items are pro- only customer finished produ accordance wi of the weld in period referre accordance wi Certificates	manufacturer of specialty win lant output is consumable well vided to Robvon Backing Ring (, and they are fabricated to I ucts are shipped in coils and th the customer's purchase or nserts is not known to Contours ed to by the alleger, Contours th the customer's designs and of Analysis and Test included ification of the Contours' mat	d wire inserts. Thes Company (Robvon), the Robvon's design. The are certified in ders. The end user rs. In 1982, the s furnished inserts i materials. Contours : customer drawing

REPORT NO.:	99900890/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5
	was performed was approved b in accordance materials, as included chemi Contours' cust by the custome producer, date	atement to the effect that pro- under the control of Contours by the customer for NCA-3800, a with the appropriate AWS spec- specified by the customer. The cal and physical test data. (Comer P.O.s are for conversion or. The required documentation , customer P.O. number, mill consister and NCA-3800 statement. Part 21.	QC department, which and the materials were ification for welding he certification also Currently, (1984), of materials supplied h includes material order and heat number.
	basis for thei quired by ASME chose the NCA- their customer annually there manufacturers either an on-s	quality control instructions r quality system manufacturing Code, Section III, NCA-3800. 3800 provision for being audit , Robvon. This was done in Fe after. Contours procured thei whom they approved in accordan ite survey or the manufacturer ASME Quality System Certifica	g activities as re- In 1982 Contours ted for approval by ebruary 1982 and ir materials from nee with NCA-3800 by being a holder of
	c. <u>Conclusion</u> :		
	was without a Contours' cert	bove review, it was determined valid basis, no safety issues ifications of the consumable w with subarticle NCA-3800 of th	were involved, and weld wire inserts were
3.	OTHER QUALITY SYSTE	M AREAS INSPECTED:	
	the areas of: (a) t to NCA-3800; (b) per and test equipment, inspection, five not the failure to prov of the QA Managers' (b) measures to assu (c) measures to assu measures to provide tractors. Although verified that most of ternal audits were h	he allegation followup, an ins he quality control instruction rsonnel qualification; (c) cal and (d) internal audits. As nconformances were identified. ide measures in the QC manual authority, responsibilities a ure that QC inspectors are pro ure that internal audits are p for surveying, qualifying and the QCI Manual omissions were of required activities with th being performed by Contours. CI manual to control the recal	manual conformance ibration of measuring a result of this The items included for: (a) definition nd line of reporting; perly qualified; erformed, and (d) auditing subcon- identified, it was e exception of in- Although there were

.

REPORT NO.:	99900890/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		

and testing equipment, it was found that four of the M&TE devices had not been recalibrated within the required frequencies.

4. 10 CFR Part 21

The NRC inspector held discussions with Contours management personnel concerning the 10 CFR Part 21 requirements with regard to evaluation and reporting of defects, posting, procedure adoption and record retention. As a result of this review, two violations were identified. One item concerned the failure of Contours to adopt documented procedures to accommodate the 10 CFR Part 21 requirements, and the second item concerned the failure of Contours to post the documents required by 10 CFR Part 21.

REPORT NO.: 99900052/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 9/11-14/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 26
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS	: Crosby Valve and Cage Company ATTN: Mr. J. J. Greene Quality Assurance Mana 43 Kendrick Street, P. O. Boy Wrentham, Nassachusetts 0209	ager x 308
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER:	: J. J. Greene, QA Manager (617) 384-3121	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nu NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIV	/ITY: Approximately 20%.	
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	E. Oller, Reactive Inspection	Section (RIS) <u>Johnson</u> Johnson Johnson
	E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS,	
INSPECTION BASES AND S	SCOPE:	
A. <u>BASES</u> : Appendix	B to 10 CFR Part 50 and 10 CFR	Part 21.
of previous inspe corrective action	tation of the ASME valve QA prog ection findings, internal audits n. Followup on questions concer Unit 1 and (2) pressure gages f acility.	, nonconformances, and ming (1) cracks in an
PLANT SITE APPLICABILI 50-331.	ITY: Safety valve eductor 50-31	1, Pressure Gages

REPORT NO.: 99900052/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of
-------------------------------	------------------------	-----------

A. VIOLATIONS:

None.

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

None.

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None.

- D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:
 - <u>(Closed) Violation (83-01)</u>: Crosby Valve and Gage Company (Crosby) failed to have a current copy of 10 CFR Part 21 posted. The NRC inspector verified that Crosby has posted a current copy of the documents required by 10 CFR Part 21.
 - 2. (Closed) Nonconformance (83-01): Crosby's Chief Engineer/Safety Valves failed to notify the QA Manager about a broken spring in a valve that had been shipped to the Sequoyah Unit 2 nuclear facility so the QA manager could form an evaluation committee to determine whether or not the broken spring could create a substantial safety hazard.

During the current inspection, the NRC inspector verified that in accordance with Crosby's response letter dated August 17, 1983, the Chief Engineer provided a written summary concerning the broken spring to the QA Manager. The QA Manager and the Vice President-Engineering then performed an evaluation which concluded that the broken spring would not create a substantial safety hazard. To prevent recurrence, a notice was sent to all departments and posted on the employee bulletin board, reminding employees to report defects and nonconformances.

NU. :	99	900052/84-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 1
Ε.	OTH	ER FINDINGS OR COM	MENTS:	
	1.	Internal Audits:		
		valve QA manual quality assurance activities. A r for 1983 and 198 QA program; (c) records for two nel; and (f) a re	r reviewed the applicable sect No. QC-110, to verify that an e plan was in effect to contro eview was also made of: (a) i 4; (b) 1984 audit records for briefing records for auditors; lead auditors; (e) the list of ecord of 1983 Section III Mana of the inspection, no nonconf	adequate, documented 1 the internal audit nternal audit schedules six areas in the valve (d) certification qualified audit person gement Audits.
			and Corrective Action:	ormances were ruentrire
		valve QA program measures were in corrective action valve parts, the ing Route Sheets also examined. Stock Reports; (1	r reviewed the applicable sect manual No. QC-110 to verify t effect to control the handlin n. Observations were made of attached Reject Tags and accord Items in the receiving insp The following documents were re b) a weekly summary of Defection the Report; (d) the Corrective of ction Requests.	hat adequate documented g of nonconformances and nonconforming nuclear mpanying Manufactur- ection hold area were eviewed: (a) Defective ve Stock Reports: (c) a
		Within this area	of the inspection, no nonconf	ormances were identifie
	3.	Crack Indications	s In an Eductor for Salem Unit	1:
		Electric and	1984, Wyle Laboratory reported d Gas Company of New Jersey (P cracks in the eductor portion o	SE&G). that they had

REPORT NO.: 99900052/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

b. Findings:

The NRC inspector examined the eductor, held discussions with Crosby's QA Manager and Chief Engineer/Safety Valves, and reviewed the following documents: (1) QA manuals No. QC-110 and No. QC-105; (2) PSE&G's purchase order and change order to Crosby for analysis of the eductor problem; (3) Crosby's analysis and recommendation letter to PSE&G; and (4) Crosby valve drawings. This review provided the following information.

Observations verified that the eductor, a Stellite No. 6 casting, contained lineal indications approximately 1/2 inch long located 180 degrees apart. The indications start at the inside diameter of the casting in an unmachined upper horizontal surface and run radially towards the outer diameter. Crosby advised PSE&G that the eductor was in good condition except for the indications which were in a non-critical area of the eductor and are not highly stressed and, as such, it is not likely they would propagate. Also, it appeared that the indications could be removed by blend grinding without adversely effecting the eductor. The part could then be reinstalled in the valve with no further corrective action.

Crosby suggested that PSE&G authorize Crosby to blend grind the indications. Crosby's position was that the eductor was not safety-related, not a pressure retaining valve part, and was manufactured to a commercial part QA program and therefore, 10 CFR Part 21 did not apply. The QA Manager indicated to the NRC inspector that the eductor part was manufactured under QA program manual No. QC-105 which is a commercial ASME Code program. The NRC inspector verified that this information was accurate. The controlling manufacturing procedure was MICP-2710. The eductor was manufactured in 1970 and was a non-serialized valve part which required only a Certificate of Compliance. Crosby is waiting for PSE&G's final disposition of the eductor problem.

Within this area of the inspection, no nonconformances were identified.

REPORT NO.: 99900052/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

4. <u>Series 104 Pressure Gages Furnished to the Duane Arnold Nuclear</u> Facility:

As a result of information obtained by the NRC concerning an invalid Product Certification supplied by Crosby for pressure gages furnished to the Duane Arnold/Iowa Electric Light and Power Company (IELP) nuclear facility, a review was made of the circumstances surrounding this procurement by IELP.

The NRC inspector verified that the pressure gages were sold by Crosby's Instrumentation Department which is separate from the Valve Department. The pressure gages are commercial catalog items, manufactured for Crosby for resale and, as such, Crosby does not have or need a QA program for the gages. The Series 104 gages were ordered by IELP from a Crosby distributor who ordered them from Crosby. Both IELP and the distributor mistakenly imposed the requirements of "supplier's IELP-approved quality assurance program," and 10 CFR Part 21 on the purchase order (PO). This PO went to Crosby's Instrumentation Department where it was processed and the gages were shipped. Unknown to the QA Manager of the Crosby ASME Valve Department an employee of the Instrumentation Department completed an unauthorized "Product Certification" QC-6A form and sent it to IELP with the gages. IELP thereafter performed an audit of Crosby and informed the ASME Valve QA Manager of the invalid Product Certification. Since adverse findings were directed at the ASME Valve QA program, the QA Manager dispositioned the discrepancies through the Crosby Corrective Action Request procedure. A written acknowledgement was sent to IELP regarding their audit. This acknowledgement identified Crosby's corrective action for the deficiencies identified in the IELP audit. The Crosby QA Manager indicated he will write IELP and void the unauthorized Product Certification for the pressure gages.

REPORT NO.: 99900827/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 11/5-8/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 75
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Elma Engineering Incorporated ATTN: Mr. T. A. Beno Vice President and QA 1066 East Meadow Circle Palo Alto, California 94303	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. T. A. Beno, Vice Presiden (415) 494-7303	t & QA Manager
	ower Supplies and Cast Coil Tr (: The plant currently has two	
APPROVED BY:	E. Class Oller, Reactive Inspection S Petrosino, RIS Gunther, Brookhaven National Merschoft, Chief, RIS	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspecti Elma Engineering DC p and Browns Ferry Nucl Incorporated, Concur	21 and Appendix B to 10 CFR Par on was made as a result of de- ower supply units at Peach Bor ear Power Stations and by Nuth rently the implementation of t 0 CFR Part 21 were inspected.	ficiencies reported in ttom, Vermont Yankee,
PLANT SITE APPLICABLETY.	Degradation of power supply u ship in power supply units 50-	units 50-277/278 and 259/260 and 50-296.

REPORT INSPECTION NO.: 99900827/84-01 RESULTS:		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 10
---	--	------------------------	--------------

A. VIOLATIONS:

 Contrary to Section 21.6 of 10 CFR Part 21, Elma Engineering failed to post: (a) a current copy of 10 CFR Part 21; (b) Section 206 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974; (c) procedures adopted to meet Part 21 requirements; or (d) a notice as described in Part 21.

This is a Severity Level V violation (Supplement VII).

 Contrary to Section 21.21(a) of 10 CFR Part 21, Elma Engineering had not adopted appropriate documented procedures to provide for: evaluating deviations, informing the purchaser, and assuring that a responsible officer is informed of a defect in a basic component supplied for a facility.

This is a Severity Level V violation (Supplement VII).

- 3. Contrary to Section 21.21(b)(1)a of 10 CFR Part 21, Elma Engineering failed to evaluate and report the following defects in Class 1E power supply units shipped to customers:
 - a. Unacceptable workmanship deviations in power supply unit SN 573801 and spare capacitors, transformers, and diodes furnished to Browns Ferry Nuclear Power Station on TVA contract No. 83PN7-341119.
 - b. Unacceptable workmanship deviations in several Model 164C5261P004 Class 1E power supply units shipped to Nutherm International Incorporated on purchase order No. 1214-15 for use in safety related systems.
 - c. Damaged transformers in Class 1E power supply units SN's 5124001, 5124002 and 5124004 shipped to Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station, and low voltage output in Class 1E power supply units SN's 545001 and 545002 also shipped to Vermont Yankee NPS.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement VII).

E. NONCONFORMANCES:

 Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR 50, and the Preface in Elma Engineering's QA manual, Issue 4, the following were identified:

EPORT).: 99	900827/8	4-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 10
	CI	he QA manual ontrol of ma of ANSI N45	iterials, parts and comp	res for identification and ponents. (Reference Section
	11	n activities	did not provide measur affecting quality, (su ppers), as required by	res to control tools utilized uch as wire terminal crimpers ANSI N45.2.
2.	Procedu not fil	ire Test Dat	Ima's QA manual, qualit a Sheets, Planning Rout ined in the Elma job or	10 CFR Part 50, and Sections by records, such as: te Sheets or Route Tags; were oder file No. 5738 for TVA
3.	Interna failed	tional for to include (1214-15, dated June 15 10 ferroresonant 24 VDC	power supply units, Elma
4.	5.2, 7. records referen Sheet r 5794 di percent for job the spe	for Elma jo ce a test po ecords for d not ident ripple volt order nos. cified minin	of Elma's QA manual, P ob order Nos. 5601, 561 rocedure and an issue d job order nos. 5865, 54 ify acceptance criteria tage allowed. Producti 5601 and 5616 had test	10 CFR Part 50, and Section roduction Test Data Sheet 6, 5794, and 5834 did not ate. Production Test Data 50, 5437, 5601, 5610, and such as voltage limits or on Test Data Sheet records data voltage values below he test results had been
5.	three t	est personne	a manual, issue 4, qual	10 CFR Part 50, and Section ification records for one of on Class 1E P.S. units for
6.	ing P.S	OT EIMA S L	holy work, inspections.	10 CFR Part 50, and Section spectors have been perform- and functional tests during
7.	OI EIMa	y to Criteri 's QA manual entified:	on V of Appendix B to 1 , and Section 13 of ANS	10 CFR Part 50; Section 8.1 SI N45.2, the following

REPORT NO.: 99900827	/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 10
a.	Wire terminal been identifi calibration.	crimping tools and wire stri ied or controlled by written p	pping tools had not procedures to assure
b.	Elma's "sched ment had not required inte	dule of inspections" for measu been maintained to assure cal ervals.	uring and test equip- libration at the
с.	Functional e did not have traceability	lectrical testing instruments unique identification numbers	for the P.S. units, s assigned to assure
d.	and the second sec	.C. ammeter SN 151350, had no A six month calibration fre ker indicated a one year cali	duency was required
of ass tha	Elma's QA manu	erion V of Appendix B to 10 CF wal, and Section 6 of ANSI N45 wres or instructions were not rocess activities were verifie	available to assure
C. UNRESOL	VED ITEMS:		
None.			
	INDINGS OR COM		
Do	ach Rottom Ve	orted In Elma Engineering Pow rmont Yankee, and Browns Ferr Nutherm International Incorpo	y Nuclear rower
a.	Introductio	-	

63

The two problems concerning Elma Engineering (Elma) 24 V.D.C. power supply (PS) units were: (1) degradation of operation possibly due to capacitor overheating, and (2) alleged defects consisting of defective wiring, inadequately soldered joints, a leaking oil filled capacitor and overall poor workmanship. The degraded P.S. units were identified in NRC Information Notice No. 83-04, dated February 18, 1983, as having occurred at Peach Bottom Units 2 and 3 on June 19, 1982, and at Vermont Yankee on May 13, 1982. The alleged defective workmanship was reported by the Tennessee Valley Authority Browns Ferry Nuclear Power

REPORT NO.: 99900827	//84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 10
	dated June 21, an inspection w	F) in a 10 CFR Part 21 report dated witherm International Incorporated (Ni 1984, to the NRC. As a result of the was performed on November 5-8, 1984 a pocated in Palo Alto, California.	January 11, I) in a letter
b.	Findings:		
cognizant El		tors and an NRC consultant performed ion of the problems by means of inter personnel, review of documents and o this review, the following informati	rviews with
	spare transform by Elma in Sept These items wer The defects rep inadequately so P.S. unit, and	orted problem was verified to have be eplacement Model 164C5261P004 P.S. un mers, capacitors and diodes shipped t member 1983 on TVA/BF contract No. 83 re returned to Elma by TVA/BF in Dece worted by TVA/BF were defective wirin ildered joints, overall poor workmans physical damage to the spare parts. his equipment; tested it and issued iance.	oit and in TVA/BF PN7-341119. Tomber 1983. Ig, hip in the
	defective P.S. i electrical test	h Elma management and review of reco ler who had performed the soldering unit was certified on April 2, 1982, engineer, but had worked as an asse C P.S. units during the period of Ju	on the as an mblar on

December 1983. This person is no longer employed at Elma. Review of the Elma Customer Order Book verified that during the above period this assembler may have performed assembly work on the following customer orders:

- NI P.O. No. 1214-15 (entered by Elma Sales June 15, 1983) for 10 IE P.S. units.*
- TVA/BF P.O. No.3PN7-341119 (entered by Elma Sales August 1, 1983) for one 1E P.S. unit.

*Two of these units were identified by NI as containing inadequate soldering and one as having a leaking oil filled capacitor.

REPORT NO.: 9990082	27/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 10
	3. Philad (enter P.S. u	elphia Electric (Peach Bott ed by Elma Sales December 3 nits.	om) P.O. No. 368284-N, 0, 1983) for four 1E
	Califo	1 Electric (material Servic rnia) P.O. No. 20583E887 (e er 28, 1983) for one non-1E	entered by Elma Sales
	deficient c	indicated that Elma had no onditions in the NI and TVA NRC with regard to the rep 21. This matter is identi	A/BF equipment nor reported porting requirements of
	order, veri Compliance September 1 records or	the records in the job file fied that while there were for the original equipment 983, there were no Product inspection records availab as a nonconformance.	signed Certificates of shipped to TVA/BF in ion Test Data Sheet
	identified a lot of 10 a review wa was found t order, the and test pr Production	II letter, dated June 21, 19 defects in a P.S. unit Mode), purchased on NI P.O. No. as made of job order file 5 that while the Certificates "Ripple P to P" test data, rocedure identification were Test Data Sheets for the 1 are identified as nonconform	1214-15, July 22, 1983, 720 for this NI work. It of Compliance were in test acceptance criteria e omitted from the 0 P.S. units. These
	NI's earlie units of th this order P to P" test test proces	view included job order fil er P.O. No. 1078-9, dated J he same model. The Product file did not contain the t sts (in all cases), the acc dure identification. The R by Elma to NI on February	ion Test Data Sheets in est values for the "Ripple eptance criteria or the ipple test values were
	were review several or job order	ms reported by Vermont Yank wed by the NRC's consultant ders to both customers were no. 5437, contained informa 5124001, 5124002, and 51240 February 18, 1981 by Vermo	. Job order files for reviewed. One file, tion concerning three P.S. 04. which were returned

REPORT NO.: 99900827/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 10
		or the second

transformers which resulted in zero butput of these P.S. units. These original units had been shipped to VY on January 9, 1980 by Elma. Another job file, No. 5450, contained information concerning two P.S. units SNs 545001 and 545002 which were returned by Vermont Yankee to Elma on May 14, 1982 due to low voltage output. These original units were shipped to VY on July 31, 1981 by Elma. Elma failed to perform fault analyses for the above problems to determine their 10 CFR Part 21 applicability, and as a result did not notify the NRC. These matters are categorized as a violation.

Other job order files were also reviewed for this period. Job order Nos. 5601, 5616, 5794 (for Peach Bottom orders) and 5834 (for a Reliance Electric order) were also found to contain Production Test Data Sheet records which did not reference a test procedure and an issue date. Records for Job order Nos. 5865, 5450, and 5437 (Vermont Yankee orders) and nos. 5601, 5616 and 5794 (Peach Bottom orders) did not identify test acceptance criteria. Also, contrary to General Electric design specification No. 164C5261, Production Test Data Sheet records for job order nos. 5601 and 5616 (Peach Bottom orders) had test voltage values below the specified minimum limit of 23.5 volts and ripple test values were not recorded. These test results had been approved by Elma's test engineer.

2. 10 CFR Part 21 Requirements:

The NRC inspector, discussed the requirements of 10 CFR Part 21 with Elma Management, and observed the employee bulletin board. Elma's management indicated that they had not adopted documented procedures to provide for defect evaluation and notification. Observation verified that the documents required by 10 CFR Part 21 had not been posted. These conditions were identified as violations.

3. Elma's Quality Assurance Program:

Selected sections of Elma's Quality Assurance Manual-Magnetic Products, Issue 4, dated January 22, 1981, concerning ferroresonant power supply units, were reviewed for adequacy to Regulatory requirements and National Standards. Review verified that contrary to the manual commitment to ANSI N45.2, there were no provisions in the manual for identification and control of materials, parts and

REPORT NO.: 99900827/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 10
-------------------------------	------------------------	--------------

components as referenced in Section 9 of ANSI N45.2. The QAM also, did not provide measures to control tools utilized in activities affecting quality (such as wire terminal crimpers and wire strippers).

The areas of indoctrination and training were not adequately addressed. Discussions with personnel and review of qualification training documents appear to indicate that little or no indoctrination of new or existing personnel was performed. The manual omissions were identified as nonconformances.

4. Design Change:

Review of Elma's control of design changes showed that once equipment is qualified for Class 1E applications, design control must be maintained to insure that this qualification is maintained. The original specification and testing of the Elma power supply unit occurred in 1975 in close coordination with General Electric who was interested in a 24 VDC power supply for its Analog Trip system, a system which relates to ECCS and RPS instrumentation channels. The design specification by General Electric, dwg. no. 164C5261, actually became the Elma part/model number. The original specification and bill of material were reviewed against present documents, including revision 8 of the General Electric drawing issued in July 15, 1978 and revision E of the power supply bill of material issued on January 5, 1984. This review indicated no significant design revision since its qualification testing. Capacitor C1 was changed in September 17, 1979 from 54 F, 660 volt, General Electric Part number 45F607 to 64 F, 660 volt, General Electric part number 26F6623FA. There was a generic revision to the transformer bill of material BM-6256 on January 14, 1982, however, the changes were cosmetic in nature.

5. Measuring and Test Equipment (MT&E):

In this area, the NRC inspector reviewed M&TE records of calibration and identification, a card file, and a schedule of inspection. Observations of M&TE were made and Elma personnel were interviewed. Meters which were examined had calibration stickers from outside calibration services, but the meters were not uniquely identified to provide traceability to M&TE records or specific P.S. units which were tested. The Elma's schedule of inspection, to control calibration status, was not up to date. Review of the calibration record book identified a Weston AC Ammeter which was designated on a six

REPORT NO.: 99900827/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 10
-------------------------------	------------------------	--------------

month calibration frequency, however, the calibration sticker on the meter indicated it was on a one year frequency. With regard to assembly tools, several electrical wire strippers and wire terminal tools were observed to be without calibration stickers or unique identification numbers. No records were available to verify that these tools were controlled and calibrated. These matters were identified as nonconformances.

Three electrical test personnel were selected from the test data sheets for review of their qualification records. One of the testers who performed testing on 1E P.S. units, did not have a qualification record on file as required by the QA manual. This matter was identified as a nonconformance.

Review of a procedures manual verified that an appropriate documented production test procedure was not available. A "Functional and Environmental Test Procedure" No. 4037-FETP dated April 1, 1977 was made available, however, there was no evidence in any of the job files inspected, to verify that this procedure had been utilized.

6. Current Ferroresonant Power Supply Manufacturing Practices:

The NRC inspector and the consultant reviewed the P.S. manufacturing processes and held discussions with cognizant Elma personnel. Observations of the assembly and testing area were also made. The processes reviewed included P.S. component assembly, wiring methods, inspection methods and functional testing.

Current P.S. unit component assembly is performed utilizing pictorial information which is shown on the below listed Elma drawings, specifically:

- D6119C F.P.S. Assembly 20A, No. 164C5261-4, 10/15/79;
- 2. D8640A F.P.S. Assembly 20A, No. 164C5261B, 10/15/79;
- 3. D8642A F.P.S. Assembly 10A, No. 164C5261-7, 10/9/79;
- 4. D8641A F.P.S. Assembly 10A, No. 164C5261-3, 10/9/79;

5. 5965C Outline F.P.S., No. 164C5261, 8/1/80.

REPORT NO.: 99900827/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 10 of 10
-------------------------------	------------------------	---------------

These drawings appeared to be adequate for P.S. component mounting, electrical wire routing and interconnections.

Two P.S. units being assembled were inspected. Overall workmanship appeared adequate. A book of workmanship standards was made available to the NRC inspectors, but the Elma P.S. assembler did not appear to be aware of the presence of this standard.

Further discussions and a review revealed that Elma did not have documented quality assurance procedures or instructions to control inprocess and final inspections or functional testing of the P.S. units. During the period of mid 1979 to present Elma, has had five employees performing assembly work. Currently there is one assembler. The NDC inspector learned that the assemblers had also inspected their cwn work and performed functional testing on the units which they assemblied. The need for separation of QA/QC activities from production was discussed with Elma management. The above deficiencies were identified as nonconformances.

ORGANIZATION: EXXON NU NUCLEAR RICHLAND	CLEAR COMPANY FUELS DEPARTMENT , WASHINGTON	
REPORT NO.: 99900081/84-02	INSPECTION DATE(S): 9/10-14/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 72
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Exxor Nuclear Company Nuclear Fuels Department ATTN: Mr. C. J. Volmer, QA M. 2955 George Washington Way Richland, Washington 99352	anager
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. C. J. Volmer, QA Manager (509) 375-8257	
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): J. W. APPROVED BY:	Sears, Special Project Inspecti Conway, Reactive Inspection Sec Shier, Brookhaven National Labo	tion, VPB ratory
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO A. BASES: Exxon Topic	PE: al Report XN-NF-1A, Revision 6.	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Review of Export of fuel fabrication	xxon Nuclear Company's (ENC) QA , thermohydraulic computer code , and status of previous inspect	Vovification computer
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Not identified.		

T 9990	0081/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 13
VIOLA	TIONS:		
None.			
NONCO	NFORMANCES:		
1.	ments concerning a in Structural/Dyna NASTRAN or ANSYS H	any necessary action to report sig amic/Heat Transfer computer codes have been established at ENC. NAS	such as TRAN and
2.	the Software Depar computer code, des tion of the review fied individual.	rtment Record for an ENC version o signated as UJUL83A, did not conta w of three code modifications by a RELAP5 is a USE Code that has bee	in an indica- second quali- en submitted
3.	Assurance Procedu	re XN-NF-P00,002, Rev. 4, the docu and qualification calculations for	mentation of modifications
4.a.	2.1 and 3.2.1 of dure, No. 7, a re revealed that Pac (S/N 109670) and calibrated two se and a pressure ga Approved Vendor L addition, there w	QC procedure P69075 and Section 2. view of calibration records and ex- ific Scientific calibrated the ter Hanford Engineering Development La ts of metric weights (S/N QC-40-7 ge (S/N CM-40287), but neither ver ist (AVL) for providing calibratic as no documented evidence that an	Acc of QA proce- external audits aboratory (HEDL) and S/N QC-4C-51) and r was on the on services. In
b.	0.0 of XN-NF-1A, N45.2.12, Section procedure No. 18.	Section 5.4 of ANSI N45.2.23, Section 3.2.7 of ANSI N45.2.9, and Section	on 3.7.3 of QA
	9990 <u>VIOLA</u> None. <u>NONCO</u> 1. 2. 3. 4.a.	 99900081/84-02 <u>VIOLATIONS</u>: None. <u>NONCONFORMANCES</u>: 1. Contrary to Criter ments concerning a in Structural/Dyna NASTRAN or ANSYS ANSYS have been und 2. Contrary to Section the Software Depa computer code, de tion of the revier fied individual. for NRC approval 3. Contrary to Crite Assurance Procedu the verification for the RELAP5 co dently reviewed. 4.a. Contrary to Crite 2.1 and 3.2.1 of dure, No. 7, a re revealed that Pac (S/N 109670) and calibrated two se and a pressure ga Approved Vendor L addition, there w Scientific had be b. Contrary to Crite 0.0 of XN-NF-1A, N45.2.12, Section procedure No. 18. 	 99900081/84-02 RESULTS: VIOLATIONS: None. NONCONFORMANCES: 1. Contrary to Criterion XVII of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B ments concerning any necessary action to report sig in Structural/Dynamic/Heat Transfer computer codes NASTRAN or ANSYS have been established at ENC. NAS ANSYS have been used for safety related design at E 2. Contrary to Section 1.2.8 of ENC Topical Report XN-the Software Department Record for an ENC version o computer code, designated as UJUL83A, did not contation of the review of three code modifications by a fied individual. RELAP5 is a USE Code that has bee for NRC approval for use in safety-related analyses 3. Contrary to Criterion XVII of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B Assurance Procedure XN-NF-P00,002, Rev. 4, the docu the verification and qualification calculations for for the RELAP5 computer code were not complete and dently reviewed. 4.a. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Par 2.1 and 3.2.1 of QC procedure P6075 and Section 2. dure, No. 7, a review of calibration records and eyrevealed that Pacific Scientific calibrated the ter (S/N 109670) and Hanford Engineering Development La calibrated two sets of metric weights (S/N 0C-40-7 and a pressure gage (S/N CM-40287), but neither ver Approved Vendor List (AVL) for providing calibratia addition, there was no documented evidence that an Scientific had been performed. b. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Par 0.0 of XN-NF-1A, Section 5.4 of ANSI N45.2.9, and Section 7. N45.2.12, Section 3.2.7 of ANSI N45.2.9, and Section 7. Section 7.0 and section 7. Section 7.0 and a pressure gage (S/N CM-40287), but neither ver Approved Vendor List (AVL) for providing calibratia addition, there was no documented evidence that an Scientific had been performed.

REPORT NO.: 99900081/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 13
	dited Mannesmann in November 19	

- audited Woit et Cotrico, Etienne Bonne-Fortune (EBF), and Formetal in March 1980, but there were no auditor qualification records for the two individuals.
- ii. K. Rodet audited EBF in October 1983, Woit et Cotrico in January 1982, Formetal in January and October 1983, and Cezus in October 1982 and July 1983, but the only qualification records were dated January 1984.
- iii. QA Manuals for two suppliers (Formetal supplied tie plate castings in 1984 and EBF supplied leaf springs and supports in 1984) were not on file.
- c. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Section 12.2a of XN-NF-1A, and Section 2.3 of XN-NF-P69018, a review of calibration records revealed that Pacific Scientific calibrated the tensile tester (S/N 109670), recorder (S/N 108200) and three extensometers (S/N's 110110, 110449, and 111739) in March 1984, but the certificate of verifications for the tester and the four instruments did not contain a statement of traceability to the National Bureau of Standards.

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

The RELAP5 computer code available at ENC is currently under review by NRC staff (ENC Topical Report XN-NF-82-49(P)). This review has generated a significant number of questions and requests for additional information by the staff that have not been resolved by ENC at this time. (The ENC response is scheduled for March 1, 1985.) The resolution of these items could involve additional code modifications and verifications by ENC and thus, affect the inspection results. This inspection report includes the findings determined following a review of the work completed to date; additional inspection findings and observations could result following resolution of the staff comments.

ORGANIZATION: EXXON NUCLEAR COMPANY NUCLEAR FUELS COMPANY

REPORT NO.: 99900081/	RICHLAND, WASH	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 13
D. <u>STATUS OF</u>	PREVIOUS INSPE	CTION FINDINGS:	
defi	n) Nonconforman nition of the i ted computer co	nce (84-01): ENC failed to instruction for satisfactor odes.	o prescribe adequate ry completion of safety
a.	(XN-NF-608) id	ment governing computer co dentified "guidelines" to otation rather than mandat	be used and has an
	changed to "Dy	been revised, (Rev. 4), a rocedure for Use and Contr ng Design Calculations." closed.	of of Computer Lodes
b.	Procedures do to be independ	not exist that require co dently verified.	mputer code input data
	has been added A similar requ Procedure For	for independent checking d to the ENC QA Topical Re uirement is scheduled to b Design Control" (XN-NF-PO is part of the item will b	port XN-NF-608, Rev. 4. e added to the "QA 0.002) at the next
с.	Procedures do ANSI N45.2.11	not address Section 9, "C -1974 concerning actions t	orrective Action," of o be taken.
	to address con codes. Howeve	f XN-NF-608, "Errors in Co rrective actions as relate er, this section should ad s. This part of the item tion.	d to "ECCS" computer
d.	The definition not specific in	n of "Use" and "Special" o with respect to testing re	odes in XN-NF-608 are quirements.
	expanded to a requirements	f XN-NF-608, Rev. 4, "Spec ddress testing requirement for "Use" codes are not de be reviewed in a future i	escribed. This part of

REPORT NO.: 999	900081	/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 13
	e.	dure prior to	s not require the establishment of a testing of a code. In addition use as untested is not required by the p	r notifica-
		prior to start tion, Section	XN-NF-608 Section 1.2.12 requires a ing qualification testing of a code 3.1.1.c requires that each major co east once in the test cases. This p dered closed.	. In addi- de path be
	f.		e of XN-NF-608 does not require ide er type used in an analysis.	ntification
		require identi	XN-NF-608 Section 3.1.1.e has been fication type of computer used in a the item is considered closed.	
	g.		not require that the Computer Code easons for dissenting votes.	Council
		that the ratio	f of XN-NF-608, Rev. 4, has been re onal for dissenting Computer Code Co ne Council minutes. This part of th osed.	uncil votes be
	h.	XN-NF-608 does in ECCS evalua Appendix K.	not specifically require the report tion models per 10 CFR 50.46 and 10	ting of errors CFR 50,
		Section 3.6 of reporting in E considered clo	XN-NF-608 in Rev. 4 specifically r CCS evaluation models. This part o used.	equires error f the item is
2.	(Clo calc	sed) Nonconform ulation no. E-T	nance (84-01): Lack of independent 122-969-1.	review of
	revi	calculation fol ewed with the s is considered	der no. E-T122-969-1 has been indep signature and date of the checker no closed.	endently ted. This
3.	for	the REFLEX and rd to identific	nce (84-01): The Software Developme TOODEE-2 computer codes were incomp cation of purpose, preparer and the	lete with

0

A.

REPORT NO.: 999	000081/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 13
	include an independent	ersions of the REFLEX and TO endent review of the code inp required by ENC Topical Repor e reviewed during a future in	uter for verification t XN-NF-608, Rev. 4.
4.	verification and	ormance (84-01): Supporting qualification calculations for end available,	documentation for or the REFLEX and
	1.2.8 "Software [rt XN-NF-608, Rev. 4 has been Development Record) to define anization, and retrievability	requirements for
	retrievable; how	the REFLEX and TOODEE-2 docum ever, the procedural changes is lack of documentation. Th d.	would prevent a
5.	assurance program	ormance (82-01): Component v m effectiveness was not fully on and Test Plans, as evidenc	assured in the
	used on a p was not con	of an Inspection and Test Pla urchase order (R-010645) by a sistent with purchase order r led to identify the required	a fuel clad vendor requirements, in
	and Test Pl	xon had approved Revision 7 o an, not all of the agreed to 6 were incorporated.	of this Inspection changes in respect
	supplier an the product	on and Test Plan submitted by d approved by Exxon allowed a specification in regard to p length sampling.	a deviation from
	1982 from S Strain Rati Specificati Plan M-7501 1982 which (c) Exxon's	pector reviewed: (a) a twx of andvik to Exxon which stated o (CSR) Test was done in accor on XN-NF-35018, Appendix D; 0, Revision 7 "Zircalloy Clar incorporated a new paragraph "ENC Internal Approval" for mented Exxon's approval of Re	that the Contractile ordance with Exxon's (b) Sandvik's QC dding" dated May 7, on the CSR test; m dated June 5, 1984

REPORT NO.: 99	900091/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 13
	which was re component ver	rocedure XN-NF-P000, 018 "Proc vised and issued in May 28, 19 ndor QA program effectivity in nd test plans. These items ar	82 to assure the area of
6.	not always contro	rmance (82-01): Nonconforming lled in accordance with writte following examples:	items were n procedures, as
	material to I was observed two trays of	15, paragraph 3.4.1, requires be segregated and tagged. A b in the pellet storage area wh pellets that had become oxidi is bin was not identified with	in (No. 550) ich contained zed after their
	ing rods to t bin 13 found acceptable ma tag in quest	XN-NF-P69072, paragraph 4.1.2 be identified with a red hold that the bin was tagged, but iterial. Further examination on should have been applied to referenced nonconforming rod	tag. A review of the bin contained found that the o bin 12 which
	with paragrap	Variance Report (VR 1798) was bh 3.5.7 of QA Procedure 15, in three signoffs had been obtain	n that only two of
	the QC Manager to responsibilities of material; (b) two taken with regards forming material i in the QC area (CA of 'In Process' De 1982 to be consist and (d) Variance F Material and Inver	reviewed: (a) a memo dated J management and OC staff which of identifying and controlling reports which addressed the co to the identification and con n the pellet fabrication area R No. 461); QC Procedure XN-NN eviate Material" which was rev ent with observed practice and eport No. 1798 which had been story Control Department for the November 23, 1982. These ite	addressed the nonconforming orrective action ntrol of noncon- (CAR No. 460) and F-069072 "Control ised on December 7, d the QA procedure; rerouted to the he required sign-
7.	transa tting recor	mance (82-01): Certain manage ds to the custodian in accorda d by the following examples:	ers were not ance with require-
	e. Quality Assurted yearly, b	ance Audit Reports are require ut only 1974 through 1978 repo	ed to be transmit- orts were on file.

REPORT INSPECTION NO.: 99900081/84-02 RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 13
---	--------------

b. Quality Assurance Management Reviews, Procurement and Logistics Approved Vendor Lists, and Instrument Repetitive Maintenance records are required to be transmitted yearly, but, in fact, there were not any on file.

The NRC inspector reviewed: (a) a report which addressed the corrective action taken with regards to QA Records (CAR No. 463); (b) QA procedure XN-NF-PO0,023, Rev. 4 "QA Records" (QAC #17) which was issued on December 23, 1982 to better reflect the requirements for transfer of QA records to the Central Vault; (c) memo dated March 16, 1983 from OC Manager which discussed the requirements of Revision 4 to QAP #17; and (d) internal audit report no. FF-83-4 conducted on October 31, 1983 which verified the implementation of the corrective action taken on CAR No. 463. These items are considered closed.

E. OTHER FINDINGS AND COMMENTS:

1. RELAP5 Computer Code

ENC has obtained the RELAP5 computer code (RELAP5/MOD1/CY14) and is currently modifying the code for use in small break loss of coolant accident (SBLOCA) analyses. This work is being performed in response to TMI Action Item II.K.3.30. During this inspection, the ENC code modification and verification programs were reviewed with respect to quality assurance requirements. ENC Quality Assurance Topical Report XN-NF-608 and ENC Quality Assurance Manual XN-NF-1 were also reviewed and utilized throughout the inspection. Findings and other observations are summarized in the following paragraphs.

- a. The RELAP5 code has been developed by the Idaho National Engineering Laboratory (INEL) for the NRC. ENC stated that the code version they received will be modified and verified according to their procedure, thus error detection and correction will be ENC responsibility.
- b. The Software Development Record (SDR) for RELAP5 was reviewed. ENC has implemented three modeling modifications prior to submitting a Topical Report to NRR. These modifications (implementation of the Moody critical flow model, correction of the fission product decay heat model, and implementation of a revised flow regime map for a particular modeling component) were described in the SDR but were not independently reviewed as required by Topical Report XN-NF-608.

REPORT NO.: 99900081/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 13
-------------------------------	------------------------	--------------

ENC Topical Report XN-NF-82-49(P) provides a description of с. the ENC code modifications and verification analyses. The report has been submitted for NRR review and approval for use in SBLOCA analyses. The verification program consists of the analysis of both separate effects and integral tests; however, the review of the Topical Report revealed that only the separate effects analyses were performed by ENC. The integral test calculations were performed by INEL and obtained by ENC from the open literature. ENC could not confirm that these INEL calculations were performed with the same code version ENC received. In addition, the INEL analyses did not contain the code modifications implemented by ENC. It was stated that the integral test analyses constitute an important part of the verification program and that the calculations will be performed with the same code version that ENC will use in future application analyses. In addition, the verification calculations will be performed on the same computer system that ENC will use.

- d. The supporting documentation for the separate effects analysis that were performed by ENC were requested. The review of these documents indicated that an adequate description of the test analyses was not presented and that a review by a qualified individual was not performed as required by ENC procedures.
- e. During the review of the RELAP5 SRD, it was observed that ENC had obtained another version of the code designated as RELAP5/ MOD1/CY25. ENC stated that this could would be used for steamline break analyses. It was observed that a number of code modifications and corrections were incorporated into this code version by INEL. However, ENC had not evaluated the affect of these code changes on the Cycle 14 version being developed for SBLOCA analyses. It was stated that these changes should be reviewed for applicability to the Cycle 14 versions, particularly with regard to error corrections.
- f. The NRR review of ENC Topical Report XN-NF-82-49(P) has generated a number of comments, questions, and requests for additional information. It was stated that the resolution of these items could require additional code development, modification, and verification and thus, affect the Q/A inspection of the code package. Since ENC has not completed a response to the NRR comments, the current inspection concentrated on the work completed to date

REPORT NO.: 99	900081/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 10 of 13
	and the insper unresolved it comments would Two nonconford during this per The NRC inspector handling at ENC of codes. Those code ENC does not have because the use of UCCEL is a compute computer programs the source listing program. Inspection and ENC showed tha Appendix B had bee was informed that UCCEL concerning A		RELAP5 code as an ponse to the NRR 1985. tem were identified e B.2, B.3 and C above). and error report ransfer computer special codes. ng for those codes ed from UCCEL. regards its t allow access to for change in the nts between UCCEL 10 CFR Part 50, The NRC inspector error report from of which are
	Corp. for an error NASTRAN. That ser errors, most of wh not reported any c concerning NASTRAN evaluations of the designs were not d place procedures r inspector was info promulgated and im tation will be aud ENC has conducted but that audit did	B. ENC has contracted with and information reporting vice has reported literally ich are not serious, even oncerning NASTRAN. The err were found to have been pr effects of those errors of ocumented. ENC does not a equiring such documentation rmed that such procedures of plemented in the near futu- ited during a future inspe- one audit of UCCEL's QA pro- not cover UCCEL's error re- of those procedures.	service concerning y hurdreds of though UCCEL has ror reports roperly filed but n past or current t present, have in n. The NRC will be re. That implemen- ction at ENC. ogram in November 1983,

One nonconformance, B.1, resulted from this part of the inspection.

3. Two Hazard Review Board analyses were reviewed during this inspection. ENC procedures require the convening of a Hazard Review Board upon the receipt of a report from an ENC employee of a condition that could cause a substantial safety hazard. The Hazard Review Board is then required to evaluate the condition ORGANIZATION: EXXON NUCLEAR COMPANY

	NUCLEAR FUE RICHLAND, V	ELS DEPARTMENT WASHINGTON	
REPORT NO.: 99	9900081/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 11 of 13
	and take action	on its findings.	
	COOLIN	rst analysis reviewed conc ng System (ECCS) analysis f nuclear power plant.	erned an Emergency Core or the H. B. Robinson
	a ENC exceed	cond analysis reviewed con employee that technical sp led under certain condition code is used.	ecifications could be
	No violatio part of the	ns or nonconformances were inspection.	identified during this
4.	reviewed Section calibration reco Scientific (cali Engineering Deve gage and two met two sets of gage for Rockwell Har assure that the calibrated at sp to the National	easuring and Test Equipmen 12 of the QA Topical Repo rds for six M&TE and cert brated Tinius Olsen Tensil lopment Laboratory (HEDL) ric weight sets), Precision blocks), and Page-Wilson dness Tester). This review devices were properly iden ecified intervals and calil Bureau of Standards.	rt; two procedures; ifications from Pacific e Tester), Hanford (calibrated a pressure n Inspection (calibrated (supplied test blocks w was performed to tified, controlled, bration was traceable
	One nonconforman (See B.4.C above	ces was identified in this).	are of the inspection.
5.	the AVL for June (PR), three POs a service vendors; five material ver performed to assu QA program require	ased Material and Services nd 18 of the QA Topical Rey 1983 and March 1984; three and three audit reports for and six PRs, six POs and 1 ndors located in Europe. To ure that applicable regular rements are included or ref at material was purchased f	port; three procedures; e purchase requisitions r four calibration 17 audit reports for This review was tory, technical, and ferenced in procurement
	The PRs to Pacif	ic Scientific, Precision Ir approved by QA, and the POs	espection, and Page-

applicability of 10 CFR Part 21 requirements. There was no PR or PO to HEDL who calibrated a pressure gage for the Tube Burst Tester in June 1984 and two metric weight sets in December 1981 and June 1983. The inspector was informed that communication

ORGANIZATION: EXXON NUCLEAR COMPANY NUCLEAR FUELS DEPARTMENT

RICHLAND, WASHINGTON

REPORT NO.: 99900081/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 12 of 13
A Start Restored		

between ENC and HEDL for calibration services was conducted on a verbal basis. In addition, ENC did not perform audits of HEDL, but met their vendor audit commitment by utilizing the results of audits of HEDL's Standards and Calibration Program by Pacific Northwest Laboratory in February 1980 and Primary Standards Laboratory from Sandia in September 1981. There was no documented evidence that ENC had approved or audited either laboratory to conduct audits on the behalf of Exxon.

The two PRs/POs to Formetal (Belgium) for stainless steel castings and one PR/PO each to: (a) Cezus (France) for zircalloy tube hollows, (b) Woit et Cotrice (Belgium) for end caps, (c) Etienne-Bonne-Fortune (Belgium) for leaf springs, and (d) Mannesmann (West Germany) for Zircalloy-2 cladding included adequate technical, QA, and regulatory requirements.

Audit checklists were missing for six of the 17 audits of the European suppliers as follows: Mannesmann in June 1984 and August 1980, Formetal in January and October 1983, Woit et Cotrico in January 1982, and Etienne-Bonne-Fortune in October 1983. For the audits conducted in January and October 1983 of Formetal, the auditor stated that the vendor had implemented the QA program for "Manual de la Qualite," and for the audit conducted of Etienne-Bonne-Fortune in October 1983, the auditor stated that the vendor had implemented the QA program as outlined in "Manual du Service Controle Qualite." It was noted that the two QA manuals were not on file at ENC.

In addition, there was no auditor qualification records for T. Davis who audited Mannesmann in 1979 and J. Koi who audited Woit et Cotrico, EBF, and Formetal in 1980. Qualification records dated January 1984 were the only ones in the file for K. Rodat who performed six audits of foreign manufacturers in 1982 and 1983.

Two nonconformance (See B.4.a and B.4.b above) were identified in this area of the inspection.

6. <u>Plant Tour</u>: The inspector toured the manufacturing facilities, neutron absorber fuel building, analytical laboratory, gage calibration laboratory, and physical test laboratory. Items witnessed included: pellet fabrication, component machining, parts assembly, welding, etching, autoclaving, nondestructive examination (NDE), inspection, and bundle assembly.

REPORT NO.: 99900081/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 13 of 13
-------------------------------	------------------------	---------------

7. Defective Fuel Rods: Consumers Power Company issued a preliminary notification in June 1984 of leaking fuel rods in three assemblies at Big Rock Point reactor. The assemblies H206, H207, and H208 were fabricated by ENC in the fall of 1981 and were in the reactor for two cycles. Following sipping tests, eddy current tests and visual examination indicated that approximately 110 rods showed cladding degradation. All of the degraded rods were made from one single lot of cladding that was fabricated by Mannesmann, a West Germany manufacturer. Other rods made from the same cladding lot had reached two and three cycles in the reactor, but did not show excessive corrosion.

QC records show that the mechanical and chemical properties of the suspect cladding as certified by the manufacturer and overchecked by ENC are within the specification requirements. A review of processing and fabrication history was undertaken to determine if any abnormal or unique conditions occurred which selectively affected the clad lot, and no unusual occurrences or conditions were recorded. QC records did not contain any deviating material reports or variance reports relating to the failed fuel rods or fuel assemblies. A review of the loading sequence of assemblies H201 through H208 did indicate that the failed rods were loaded at the end of bundle assembly manufacturing.

Autoclave corrosion testing by ENC of cladding samples from the suspect lot purposely contaminated with a variety of agents has not revealed a containment responsible for the fuel failures. Based on the investigations to date, ENC believes that the failure mechanism is accelerated water-side corrosion of the cladding. To determine the cause of the failures, a detailed inspection of fuel rods from two failed assemblies H206 and H207 and one sound assembly H205 is planned by ENC. ORGANIZATION: GAULIN CORPORATION EVERETT, MASSACHUSETTS

REPORT NO.: 99900286/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 8/13-17/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 26
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Gaulin Corporation ATTN: Mr. Regis Bopp, Manage Quality Assurance 44 Garden Street Everett, Massachusetts 02149	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. Regis Bopp (617) 387-9300	
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY	Pressure - Low Volume Pumps 7: Less than 0.1% of Gaulin's e domestic nuclear power indus	1983-1984 sales and try.
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	T. Contorn Conway, Reactive Inspection Trottier, RIS W. Merschoff Chief, RIS, VPB	Section (RIS) Date Date
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect of cracked blocks on	E: 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Part ion was made as a result of a model NP-18, three-cylinder p or coolant system makeup at M	10 CFR Part 21 report
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Cracked blocks: 50-336,		

Å

ORGANIZATION: GAULIN CORPORATION EVERETT, MASSACHUSETTS

REPORT NO.: 99900286/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 7

A. VIOLATIONS:

Contrary to Section 21.31 of 10 CFR Part 21, a review of purchase orders (PO) for three pumps manufactured to Section III of the ASME Code indicated that while 10 CFR Part 21 was imposed upon Gaulin by Mill-Power Supply Company (PO E-77140-73) and Duke Power Company (Specification 05-351-1), Gaulin's POs to Cann and Saul Steel (PO-35231), Mercury Welding (PO-38900), Peter Frasse (PO-37120), and Southern Bolt and Fastener (PO-37927) did not similarly specify that 10 CFR Part 21 requirements would apply.

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 6.2 of Combustion Engineering (CE) Specification 00000-WQC 11.1, Rev. D, a review of documentation records for nuclear pumps (contract no. 3072) indicated that procedures or instructions were not referenced for the "stress relief" and "dimensionally inspect" steps documented on the Integrated Manufacturing and Quality Plans (IMQCPs). The associated manufacturing steps were subbase weldment, base weldment, and the cylinder weldment assembly.
- 2. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 9.7.1 of SNT-TC-1A, a review of records for nondestructive examination (NDE) personnel revealed that Gaulin's Level II examiner for liquid penetrant (PT) had performed PT examination in August 1980. While he was originally certified in June 1977 and recertified in May 1983 without examination, there was no documented evidence that he was recertified in 1980.
- 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 9.7.3 of SNT-TC-1A, a review of procedure QAP-8, Rev. 5, "Qualification of NDE Personnel - PT & Visual" revealed that the procedure did not contain specific rules covering interrupted services.
- 4. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Sections 6.2.2.2 and 10.3.1.2 of the Quality Assurance Manual (QAM), a review of NDE records revealed the following:
 - a. Cann and Saul Steel (CSS) performed ultrasonic examination of the cylinder block, and the suction and discharge flanges of nuclear pumps, but Gaulin did not have a copy of CSS's training program or written practice on file.
 - b. Initial certification by the QA Manager for the examiner's Level III visual qualification was missing.

1

graph A of Section 2 drawings for nuclea for the cylinder blo or IE. Contrary to Criterio 3.3.4 of the QAM, a and Stockroom Super- the requirements of	review of training records for the	veview of 15381, Rev. 1, eviewed by QA
3.3.4 of the QAM, a and Stockroom Super the requirements of	review of training records for the	0 and Section
	trary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section .4 of the QAM, a review of training records for the QC Superviso Stockroom Supervisor revealed that neither received training in requirements of Operations Procedures Manual (OPM) 4-7, Fraud o sification, in 1982 or 1983.	
 Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 3.3.5 of the QAM, incomplete training records were filed as evidence of training received. 		O and Section ed as evidence
8. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 17.8 of the QAM, a review of calibration service vendor audit recor revealed that Angle Repair Services and Jones and Lamson had never been audited. The subject vendors provide calibration services for torque wrenches and the optical comparator.		
UNRESOLVED ITEMS:		
lone.		
FOLLOWUP ON PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:		
ality Control Inspe ions Sheet properly	<u>A and B (78-02)</u> : Two findings res ector's failure to stamp and date t . The relevant QA procedure requi fore the component proceeded to the	he Standard
spector reviewed Ga and found them in nd documented.	aulin's commitment to corrective an order. The training session commi	d preventive tted to was
low the specified h	(78-02): This finding resulted f neat treat procedure and failure to us used in its stead.	rom failure document
and found them in he heat treatment a	order. Gaulin's review of this its	em revealed material
sp	other procedure wa Dector reviewed Ga and found them in e heat treatment a	by the specified heat treat procedure and failure to other procedure was used in its stead. Dector reviewed Gaulin's commitment to corrective and and found them in order. Gaulin's review of this its e heat treatment as performed met the intent of the r cation. However, a new heat treat procedure was prep

4

REPORT NO.: 9990	0286 34-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 7
	Gaulin's internal involved in this ing heat treat pr results of Gaulin nonconformance. ments of Gaulin's	proved by Gaulin. The insp memo written to impress finding the importance of rocedures used. The inspen- n's internal audit followi Special attention was dev s QA Manual in the area of the October 2, 1979 audit	upon all persons following and document- ctor also reviewed the ng this finding of oted to the require- control of special
	ambiguous wording regarding change tions. The curr	ormance D (78-02): This f g in a previous revision o s to nuclear purchase orde ent QA Manual (Rev. 0, dat the same procedural contro	of Gaulin's QA Manual ers and design specifica- ed 5/25/82) requires that
	inadequate quali NRC inspector re and found them t received the req certified on Nov	ormance E (78-02): This f fication of a subcontracte viewed Gaulin's corrective o be in order. The subjec uired three part NDE visua ember 13, 1978. Gaulin ha employees to Level III, Vi	ed visual inspector. The e and preventive action ct NDE visual inspector al examination and was as also qualified one of
	of improperly qu weld procedures arc welding, aft The procedure qu	ormance F (78-02): This f alified weld procedure spe were performed using both er which, each weld was po- alification records did no creatment (PWHT).	ecifications. The subject gas and shielded metal ost weld heat treated.
	and found them t	eviewed Gaulin's corrective to be in order. Each weld f ± 50°F for 1 hour) on Oc	procedure was qualified
E. OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COM	MENTS:	
1.	applicable Sect cation of person techniques [2-u 3-PT, and 1-rad were obtained f and suction and	discharge flanges and PT	dure addressing qualifi- taining to examination particle (MT), 2-visual, oted that NDE services nation of cylinder blocks

REPORT NO.: 99	900286/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 7
	Saul Steel Compan II) from Gaulin w and verifying act qualified. Three	ords for four examiners (1- Company, one Level II examiny, and four examiners (1-Lever reviewed to assure that ivities affecting quality v examiners (1-Level III and fied to the visual discipli	iner from Cann and evel III and 3-Level t personnel performing were trained and d 2-Level II) from
	Nonconformances B the inspection.	.2, B.3, and B.4 were ident	tified in this area of
2.	<u>Reporting of Defects</u> : The procedure relating to the reporting of defects and failures was reviewed, and the implementation of the procedure in regard to posting requirements was verified by inspecting the shop fabrication areas.		
3.	sections of the Q six pumps fabrica 1974 Edition - 19 Winter Addenda). customer POs and certified materia The review was und technical, and QA	ol: The inspector reviewed AM and procurement document ted to Section III/Class 2 75 Summer Addenda and three The documentation packages specifications, Gaulin POs 1 test reports (CMTR) for t dertaken to assure that app program requirements were cuments and that material w	cation packages for requirements (three to to 1977 Edition - 1978 consisted of to suppliers and the purchased material. licable regulatory, included or referenced
	Violation A.1 was	identified in this area of	the inspection.
4.	report of three fa used in Millstone displacement pumps cracks in the pump by Gaulin to Combu and Section III/C1 requirements. (Th Edison Company for since been cancell		in a 10 CFR Part 21 System charging pumps hree-cylinder, positive and propagation of riginally fabricated ation No. SYS80-PE-403 Summer Addenda) livered to Boston Unit 2, which has
	had been heat trea	ks were supplied to Gaulin ated and ultrasonic examine mining operations on the bl	d. Gaulin subsequently

REPORT NO.: 99900286/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 7
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

inspector reviewed the manufacturing records for each block and records for other components for the three pumps. (The records included data reports, assembly inspection records, NDE reports, heat treat charts, welding records, travelers, and QC log reports.)

NNECO had noted that the cracks initiated within the pump blocks and propagated between one or more of the three cylinders and the outside surface. A metallurgical failure analysis performed by J. G. Sylvester Associates on one failed pump block indicated that the crack most likely resulted from overstressing and fatigue, and the initiating flaw was either porosity or sulfate segregation of a size (0.025 inch) that is smaller than that detectable by UT methods.

Gaulin believes that the pump design is adequate and that the Model NP-18 pumps at Millstone have been exposed to abuses due to off-normal operating conditions. Accordingly, Gaulin plans to solicit an independent company to perform a study of the parameters for which the pumps are designed against operating conditions to justify their contention.

Manufacturing Controls: The final documentation records were 5. reviewed by the NRC inspector for six Model NP-18, three-cylinder, positive displacement pumps manufactured to a Combustion Engineering specification. All six pumps were fabricated to Section III/ Class 2 requirements of the ASME Code. The records consisted of data reports for pump and "component supports," assembly inspection records; and certified material test reports, nondestructive examination reports and heat treat charts as applicable for various components (e.g., cylinder block, suction and discharge flanges, cap stud and nut, and cylinder stud and nut); integrated manufacturing quality plans for the subbase weldment, seal cylinder assembly, base weldment, cylinder weldment, and pump outline; travelers; NDE reports; and hydro test reports. Three of the pumps were sent to Boston Edison and three were shipped to Duke Power.

Nonconformance B.1 and B.5 were identified in this area of the inspection.

6. <u>Training</u>: The inspector reviewed Section 3.3 of the QAM, Training, and its various implementive procedures found in the Operations Procedures Manual. Following this review, departmental and individual training records were reviewed to assess the level of adherance to procedures.

REPORT NO.: 99	9900286/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 7
	received required	x training records (both dep iewed. It was noted that tw d annual training, and train cordance with procedures.	a cupanyicane had ant
	in philosophy. A there was some di	his inspection came at a point in time that found the organiza- ion and documentation of training undergoing a complete change n philosophy. As is usually the case during such transitions, here was some difficulty keeping track of requirements and ocumentation between "old" and "new" systems.	
	Nonconformances B inspection.	.6 and B.7 were identified i	in this area of the
7.	The purpose of th activities were b requirements of t	ector reviewed approximately nal and external audit sched e review was to ensure that eing performed in accordance he QAM. The review revealed ces had never been audited.	dules and reports. vendor services/audit

Nonconformance B.8 was identified in this area of the inspection.

REPORT	INSPECTION	INSPECTION		
NO.: 99900003/84-01	DATE: August 13-17, 1984	ON-SITE HOURS: 55		
W P W ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: M	eneral Electric Company Wilmington Manufacturing Facilit TTN: Mr. G. Lees, General Mana Ost Office Box 780 Wilmington, North Carolina 2840 r. C. W. Doyle, Manager, Qualit Customer Service 919) 343-5874	iger 02		
	r Fuel Assemblies and Core Hard	lware		
designed reactors and fuel	NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: Major nuclear fuel and BWR Core hardware for GE designed reactors and fuel pellet fabrication for B&W cores. The total effort committed to nuclear activities comprises 1800 of the 2300 person staff at this			
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	Cilimberg, Special Proj. Inspe	intering (SPIS) 10/1/84		
	Milano, SPIS	c. sec. (SPIS) Date		
	initalio, sris			
APPROVED BY: John R. C	ostello, Acting Chief, SPIS, VP	B <u>10/-/54</u> Date		
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE				
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR 50, Ap	pendix B and 10 CFR 21.			
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : Manufacturing and tubing fabrication followup on previous	and special process control in n, fuel rod loading, and bundle inspection findings.	cluding fuel pellet assembly, and		
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	All BWR and Babcock & Wilcox Co	ores.		

REPORT NO.: 99900003/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 5
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

A. VIOLATIONS:

None.

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

Contrary to Criterion V of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B, and GE Quality Control Gperator Requirements (QCOR) 14.1.4, complete tubeshell corrosion improvement heat treat analog temperature recordings (strip charts) are not being obtained for all tubeshells.

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None.

D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:

- 1. (Closed) Nonconformance B.1 (82-02): Verification of all purchase order requirements in purchase specification D27A1 for anhydrous ammonia was not being performed. The vendor did not comply with the requirement on noncondensable gases. However, the shipments were accepted five times since 1978. The requirement for noncondensable gases has been determined to be not necessary and was deleted from the purchase order.
- 2. (Closed) Nonconformance B.2 (82-02): Purchased bulk chemicals, such as gases, are not always examined upon delivery. This resulted in their use without verification of the quality. WMD Practice and Procedure Number 60-29, Indirect Material - Selected Items, has been revised to define receiving responsibilities during non-work hours.
- 3. (Closed) Nonconformance B.3 (82-02): Hardness tester, serial no. W02182, was calibrated during 1982 at an interval of 6 months and not at the prescribed interval of 3 months. The instrument was checked for calibration, and the inspection foreman was advised on the calibration requirements in the GIS procedures.

REPORT NO.: 99900003/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 5
		THUE O OT O

E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

Manufacturing and Special Process Control - The control of the 1. manufacturing of fuel pellets for use in the GE BWR fuel rods was verified. Fuel pellets are being fabricated for Babcock and Wilcox for use in PWR fuel rods, but this portion of the process was not reviewed. During the inspection emphasis was on material traceability and the performance of both in-process and final inspection. The performance of the required steps by the process operators in accordance with the applicable Quality Control Operator Requirements (QCOR) was found to be acceptable. Upon completion of each major process operation, such as pellet pressing, pellet sintering, and pellet grinding, the quality control acceptance inspections were witnessed to the requirements specified in the applicable Quality Control Inspection Instruction (QCII). The inspection instruments and equipment used by both the operators and QC inspectors were verified to be in calibration by observation of the calibration check or a review of the attached calibration sticker. Quality Control Operator Requirements QCOR 3.1.4.1, Revision 8, dated June 5, 1984, Pellet Grinding, states in parameter number 3 that pellet diameter will be measured using a 3 point micrometer for the dimension of .4093" minimum to .4103" maximum. While this level of readability can be extrapolated from a micrometer, this type of instrument does not normally have that degree of accuracy and/or repeatability.

The fabrication of the cladding tubes was also reviewed. The purchased tube-shells are given a heat treatment to improve corrosion resistance properties prior to the start of the tube rolling operation. During the review of this process, the performance of the heat treat operator to the requirements of Quality Control Operator Requirement QCOR 14.1.4, Revision 7, dated June 8, 1º84, FCO Tubeshell Heat Treat, was observed. It was noted that parameter number 1 of this procedure requires a strip chart of surface temperature to be obtained to verify heat treatment. A complete chart for a tubeshell was not obtained because of the lack of sufficient chart paper. The operator stated that this occasionally occurs. He was not aware of the marking on the chart paper that warns of insufficient remaining paper, and the QCOR does not require a check for this potential condition. Three tubeshells were heat treated with the process control panel alarm board indicating a high temperature alarm. The alarm occurs at the start of each run so the operator is accustomed to leaving this alarm cutout and not reset. If this practice is to be allowed, the actual need for this alarm function is questionable. This practice will be reviewed further on the next inspection. The final dimensional acceptance and

REPORT NO.: 999	00003/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 5
	ultrasonic examinatio the required system c	cladding tubes is performed by an au n method. After witnessing the perfo alibration with the appropriate dimen og the completion of a complete calibr fuel tubes was observed to be satist	nsional ration, the
	the qualification of The certifications we a check of the defici reviewing the process the final annealing of	n of the special process control, a spectral inspectors and operators was ere found to be current and satisfactor ency reporting mechanism was conductor sing of a nonconforming condition obso of one lot of tubing. The required d ective action was taken based on the the inspection, one nonconformance wa	ory. Also, ed by erved from ocumentation deficiency.
2.	inspection of BWR fue the requirements of (Revision 29, dated A	Final Assemblies - The final visual a el assemblies was witnessed for compl Quality Control Inspection Instructio pril 1, 1983, Final Bundle Inspection factory and used the added requiremen sion 3, dated July 12, 1984, Final Bu e.	n QCII-5.2.8, . The ts of Quality
	Quality Plan PPQP 5. Assembly, and Qualit Revision 26, dated A	leak test per the requirements of Pro 0.0, Rev. 13, dated April 15, 1982, F y Control Inspection Instruction QCII pril 1, 1983, was observed to be sati	5.2.7, sfactory.
	No items of nonconfo	rmance were found in this area of the	inspection.
3.	of the product and p noted within the are dosimeter were found than being stored in by Job Hazard Analys It was also noted th bundle assembly area person's work area/d detection in the mal uring area was defec by personnel in the	and Personnel Dosimetry - During the rocess inspection, several items of o a of radiological control. A TLD bac unattended on a desk in a controlled the proper location when not in use is Number 961, Fuel Fabrication Qual at TLD badges for some personnel work are generally not worn but left hang lesk. One personnel survey instrument e personnel change area outside the tive. The unit was known to be in the area, but they did not report to the personnel to have it removed from su	dge and pocket d area rather , as required ity Control. king near the ging near the for alpha fuel manufact- his condition appropriate ervice until
	li-l-seel control	noreannal to have it reliuved if ull st	CIVICE UNCI

ORGANIZATION:	GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
	WILMINGTON MANUFACTURING FACILITY
Name of Concession, or other Designation of the Owner, where	WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 5
	INSPECTION RESULTS:

detector was turned off when found to be inoperable by the inspector. An individual subsequently attempted to survey himself with the unit secured. The inspector informed him that the unit was turned off and inoperable. A sliding glass window on a door entering a posted potential airborne activity area was observed open and unattended. The hood over a fuel dumping station was noted to have a hand hole cover not securely in place (i.e., hanging partially to the side of the hole with tape). This station was not in use at the time of the observation. Several of the composite rubber material covers are permanently deformed from use and do not return to the seal position when not in use.

REPORT NO.: 99900911/84-02	INSPECTION DATE(S): 8/27-31/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 58
NU AT ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: MY TELEPHONE NUMBER: (4	eneral Electric Company aclear Energy Business Opera TN: Mr. W. H. Bruggeman, V and General Manager 5 Curtner Avenue an Jose, California 95125 . N. G. Shirley, Senior Lice 108) 925-1192	ice President
Business Operations (NEBO)	The General Electric Company has a work force of approxim	mately 7000 people with
approximately 98 percent of activity. Approximately 10 mental qualification (EQ) t	that work force devoted to 00 of the 7000 personnel are cest program.	domestic nuclear
G. T.	7. Nufback Hubbard, Equipment Qualifica ion (EQIS)	ation Inspection Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E. H.	Richards, Sandia National La	aboratories
APPROVED BY:	. Pótapovs, Chief, EQIS, VPI	B <u>10/4/84</u> Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:		
A. BASES: GE Quality Ass and 10 CFR Part 21.	urance (QA) Topical Report	(TR) No. NEBO-11209-04A
tation of the correcti violation and nonconfo	on consisted of: (1) verific ve action (CA) and preventat rmances identified in NRC In () review and technical evalu	tive measures on the nspection Report No.
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:		
Docket Nos.: 50-263, 50-27	1, 50-298, 50-321/366, 50-33	31, 50-416/417.

NO.: 99900911/84-02 RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 8
------------------------------	-------------

A. VIOLATIONS:

None.

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

None.

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

- D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:
 - (Closed) Violation (84-01): GE did not evaluate the deviations from GE Product Performance Qualification Specification (PPQS) No. 23A1213, Revision 3, dated November 11, 1983, which states EQ requirements for testing the Pressure Controls, Inc. (PCI) pressure switches, Model Nos. 219B4684; 147D8668P001; and 14D8668P003 with (a) Brand-Rex lead wires attached to PCI Model No. 147D8668, and (b) Bostrad 19 lead wires attached to PCI Model No. 219B4684.
 - a. The NRC inspector and Sandia consultant's examination of one test report, one qualification report, and three PCI pressure switch test specimens (sample numbers 123, 121, and 30) verified that the pressure switches were tested with "16 AWG Rockbestos Firewall SIS Type 600 V Nuclear" lead wires and not Brand-Rex wires as previously stated in test documentation. The consultant verified that the qualification report has been revised to reflect the usage of Rockbestos lead wires during testing. Since cracks in Brand-Rex lead wires did not occur during this testing, further evaluation of cracks in Brand-Rex wires for reportability under 10 CFR Part 21 is not required (see paragraph D.6.b for further discussion of Rockbestos wire).
 - b. The NRC inspector reviewed and evaluated the potentially reportable condition (PRC) file relative to the Bostrad 19 lead wire failure during immersion testing. The file includes documentation of NEBO's evaluation of the PRC conducted in January 1984. NEBO's evaluation supported their position that the Bostrad wire failure was not reportable under the requirements of 10 CFR Part 21 and GE Procedure No. 70-42.

REPORT INSPECTION NO.: 99900911/84-02 RESULTS: PAGE 3 of 8 The NRC inspector examined one employee bulletin, material used in NEBO's Procedure No. 70-42 training classes, class attendance records. and the latest revision of Engineering Operating Procedure (EOP) 35-3.00 to verify the implementation of preventative measures taken by NEBO to assure that test deviations are adequately considered for reportability under Procedure No. 70-42 and 10 CFR Part 21. During a review of two test plans and procedures (TP&Ps) for recent EQ testing, the NRC inspector observed that two deviations had been identified for evaluation as PRCs. 2. (Closed) Nonconformance (84-01): Procedure No. 70-42 does not give persons performing quality related activities sufficient authority and organizational freedom to: identify quality problems; initiate, recommend, or provide solutions to quality problems; verify implementation of the solutions; or prevent further processing, delivery, installation or utilization of nonconforming items until proper dispositioning has occurred. The NRC inspector examined one employee bulletin, material used in Procedure No. 70-42 training classes, class attendance records, the latest revision of EOP 35-3.00, a proposed revision to Procedure No. 70-42, and one PRC file to verify the implementation of adequate CA and preventative measures to assure that identified PRCs are adequately evaluated under Procedure No. 70-42 and that individuals identifying PRCs are properly notified of the evaluation results. (Closed) Nonconformance (84-01): Procedure No. 70-42 does not describe 3. how deviations identified during the implementation of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix B, Criterion III, "Design Control," and Criterion XV, "Nonconforming Materials, Parts, or Components," will be considered for 10 CFR Part 21 reportability. The NRC inspector reviewed and evaluated two PRC files, two TP&Ps, a proposed revision to Procedure No. 70-42, the test nonconformance report log, three test nonconformance reports, the latest revision to EOP 35-3.00, the material used in Procedure No. 70-42 training classes, class attendance records, the Procedure No. 70-42 training schedule, and two training files to verify that GE's program for reporting and evaluating PRCs is consistent with the requirements of 10 CFR Part 21. The inspector identified no further problems with GE's PRC reporting program during the inspection.

	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 8
the last of the second s		

- 4. (Open) Nonconformance (84-01):
 - a. The GE initiator of a report proposing that a GE PRC be considered did not include all of the information required by Appendix B of Procedure No. 70-42.
 - b. The immediate manager did not respond in writing to describe the disposition of the pressure switch problems which were characterized as potentially reportable conditions.

The NRC inspector reviewed and evaluated one letter, one PRC file, one audit file, and a proposed revision to Procedure No. 70-42 to verify the implementation of adequate CA and preventative measures relative to this nonconformance. The inspector also evaluated Audit Report No. Q8402, dated May 10, 1984, which identified seven corrective action requests that were issued and are now closed. This audit was conducted to evaluate GE's disposition of EQ program deviations. This nonconformance will remain open until the issuance of a revision to Procedure No. 70-42 is accomplished and verified. The revised procedure is presently scheduled for issuance by November 30, 1984.

(Closed) Nonconformance (84-01): The responsible engineer did not 5. assure that the system design specifications which incorporate the general functional, environmental, material and test requirements were met. Design verification did not assure that the IEEE requirement was addressed in the PPQS for the resistance temperature detectors (RTDs) and pressure switches 23A1212 and 23A1213. As a result, GE Purchase Order No. 205-YE-310 issued for Wyle Laboratories testing did not include the requirement of IEEE 323-1974 and those components were exposed to an excessive radiation dose rate. The Sandia consultant evaluated available dose rate documentation for the RTDs and pressure switches and determined that the tests in question used dose rates only a few times (as opposed to orders of magnitude) greater than the IEEE requirements. The consultant determined from review of GE Document No. 22A7011, Revision 3, "Qualification Program Requirements for Hatch 1 & 2," that actual plant total integrated dose (TID) requirements for Hatch components are much less severe than test conditions. For example the test TID for the pressure switches was 220.5 x 10° rads when the plant requirement was only 12 x 10° rads. The consultant's evaluation, which included discussions with GE personnel, determined that GE's analysis supported their position that they had accounted for oxygen gas-diffusion effects of radiation aging in the application of test results to Hatch requirements. The consultant verified by examination of Table 5.2.2 of EQ

INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 8

Report No. 24A1206CA, Revision 2, that a footnote had been added stating that qualification was achieved for TIDs less than the requirements for generic qualification listed in the table. This footnote was added so that the qualification freport is not misused in the future for installations with 220×10^6 rads requirements. The consultant verified by examination of two pressure switch PPQSs and two RTD Product Analysis Reports (PARs) that they had been revised to specify a maximum dose rate of 1×10^6 rad/hr during future testing. The consultant verified by examination of an internal memo that responsible engineers had been informed of dose rate requirements.

- 6. (Closed) Nonconformance (84-01): The Environmental Qualification Report (EQR) qualifying GE pressure switch 24A1206CA fails to demonstrate that the pressure switch will meet or exceed the values specified in PPQS No. 23A1213 nor does the EQR provide adequate justification for the substitution of different brands of wire in the qualification test.
 - a. The Sandia consultant reviewed and evaluated the EQR, an EQR supplement, and final test Report No. NEDE-30283 to verify that GE had documented that the qualification of the pressure switches with Bostrad 19 lead wire was limited to applications where immersion was not a consideration. The final test report documented a separate qualification program for pressure switches with Bostrad lead wires. This program had no immersion test requirement; the switch passed this qualification effort. The consultant also examined GE Design Review File No. AOD-1477, Volume 3 to determine the location (plant) and application for every pressure switch of this type supplied by GE. None of the switches with Bostrad lead wires were found to have applications where they are subject to an immersion environment.
 - b. The Sandia consultant verified (see discussion in paragraph D.1.a) that Rockbestos lead wires were on the pressure switches tested and not Brand-Rex wires as previously stated in test documentation. Since Brand-Rex wires were not tested, the consultant determined there was no need for a similarity analysis for Rockbestos and Brand-Rex lead wires to show qualification of Brand-Rex wires. The consultant also examined test data for other qualification tests of Rockbestos wire and determined that the data supported GE's position that the cracked lead wires (first identified as Brand-Rex, later shown to be Rockbestos) were a result of mishandling during test activities.

REPORT NO.: 99900911/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 8

The consultant reviewed and evaluated one internal memo to verify that GE had notified responsible engineers of their responsibilities in properly conducting and documenting EQ test activities. The memo stressed the concerns identified in this nonconformance.

- 7. (Closed) Nonconformance (84-01): The product test results were not adequately reviewed, evaluated, and documented to assure that test requirements were satisfied; for example, the EQR for pressure switches (24A1206CA, Rev. 1) contained inconsistencies with the Wyle test report (NEDC-30039-11, page 3-4). The Sandia consultant examined one engineering change notice and the EQP to verify that the EQR had been revised to reflect consistent data with the Wyle test report. The GE internal memo discussed in paragraph D.6 above provided appropriate reminders and advice to responsible engineers relative to the completeness and accuracy of qualification reports.
- 8. (Closed) Unresolved Item (84-01): The NRC inspector and Sandia consultant performed a preliminary evaluation of Franklin Research Center (FRC) Report No. F-C5120-1, for Brand-Rex wire and determined: (a) the subject report does not contain page 5-2 which describes cable failures that occurred during test; and (b) the aging parameters in the report do not relate to or describe the service condition and may not support a qualified life of 40 years plus the harsh environment. The NRC inspector and Sandia consultant's determination during this inspection that Brand-Rex wire was not tested during the PC1 pressure switch testing makes further evaluation of the FRC test report unnecessary for this application.
- 9. <u>(Closed) Nonconformance (83-03)</u>: There was no documented objective evidence that out-of-specification conditions for baseline functional data, thermal aging calibration data, and radiation aging data [recorded for CO3 temperature elements tested under TP&P No. 524-1020, Revision A, dated May 11, 1983] were documented or that the test requestor had been notified of the out-of-specification conditions. The NRC inspector reviewed and evaluated three nonconformance reports, two TP&Ps, and the deviation log to verify that test deviations or out-of-specifications conditions are being adequately documented and appropriate people are being notified.

REPORT NO.: 99900911/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 8
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

10. (Closed) Nonconformance (83-03): There was no documented objective evidence that the single application of the initial accident transient and dwell at peak temperature, as required by Attachment 1 to engineering work authorization (EWA) No. EAJ08-23, Revision 2, issued June 20, 1983, had been justified for the CO3 temperature element qualification tests. The NRC inspector verified that EWA No. EAJ08-23 had been revised on December 29, 1983, to include the requirement for a double accident transient and dwell at peak temperature as required by GE Topical Report NEDE-24326-1-P, dated January 1983. The inspector also evaluated a memorandum, sent to the managers of the qualification program, which clarified the requirements of NEDE-24326-1-P relative to this nonconformance.

E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

- <u>Review of Test Plan/Procedures and Supporting Documents</u>: The Sandia consultant reviewed and evaluated the following documents concerning qualification of Limit Switches (NAMCO Model EA 740-80100, Rev. K) for a Main Steam Isolation Valve (MSIV):
 - Product Performance Qualification Specification GE Document No. 22A5768, Rev. 2.
 - Product Analysis Report GE Document No. 126-21-83/ 22A8460.
 - Equipment Environmental Qualification Specification -GE Document No. 22A8461.
 - d. Test Plan and Procedure GE Document No. 524.0982, Rev. A.
 - e. Additional TP&P GE Document No. 524.1090, Rev. A.
 - f. Engineering Work Authorizations GE Nos. EAJ08-22, Revs. 1, A/1, B/1, D/1, E/1.

A complete list of the appropriate activation energies was given in the PPQS, along with the thermal aging calculations. No problems were identified with the activation energies, the calculations were found to be correct, and adequate margins were included.

0 355	900911/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 cf 8
	dose rates were speci	aging values for both total integrat fied. Adequate margins were included	ed dose and 1.
	No nonconformances we	re identified.	
2.	consultant observed t	Activities: The NRC inspector and Sa he test chamber and instrumentation b design basis event environment exposu	being used
	aging of two Seitz so Safety Relief Valve. going EQ qualification have failed during te qualification effort review. These docume tion. The thermal ag	Sandia consultant also observed the lenoid coils used on the Dikkers Nair The coil, a new improved version, is in testing since previous models of the sting. The complete TP&P and PAR for was in final typing and was not avail ints will be evaluated during a future ing testing was being conducted per a red test requirements through thermal	n Steam s under- ne coil r this lable for e inspec- an approved
	No nonconformances we	re identified.	
3.	a change made in the testing because the o criteria for set poin	fication Change: The Sandia consulta specification of the PCI pressure swo original design failed to meet the acc at. An epoxy was added to secure the lity. The pressure switches were the eptance criteria.	itches during ceptance micro switch
	epoxy installed in pl test was determined t The actual set-point (+ 15 psig, -5 psig); within these tolerand	ew determined that there are switches ants; however, the acceptance criter to be more stringent than necessary (tolerances needed in the plants are the switches tested without epoxy we ces. The consultant verified that PPO and Specification No. 23A1231 for the	ia for the ± 2 psig). much looser ere well QS No.

ORGANIZATION: GUYON ALLOYS, INCORPORATED HOUSTON' TEXAS

j

REPORT NO.: 99900875/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 7/24-27/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 61
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Guyon Alloys Post Office Box 42345 3400 Rogerdale Road Houston, Texas 77042	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	William Obergfell (713) 974-7208	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Bol	ting, structural shapes, pipe	, fittings
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVI	TY: 20% of overall business	
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	T. Baker, Reactive Inspectio	n Section (RIS) 7/21/84 Date
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): L.	W. Merschoff, Section Chief,	RIS <u>9/24/84</u> Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SO	COPE:	
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR 21	, 10 CFR 50 Appendix B, NCA-38	800
Alloys, Incorporat as a major suppli	ection was made to verify impl ted Quality System Program wit er of products to the nuclear uyon's compliance with the qua e 2)	th respect to its activities industry. It included
PLANT SITE APPLICABILI 50-352, 50-329, 50-313	TY: 50-498, 50-410, 50-341, 5 , 50-368, 50-325.	50-528, 50-529, 50-530,

\$

.

÷

ORGANIZATION: GUYON ALLOYS, INCORPORATED HOUSTON, TEXAS

REPONO.		900875/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 7		
Β.	cont Pras		NCA-3800 of Section III of the ASME Bo endix B to 10 CFR Part 50, contractura Part 21.			
Α.	VIO	LATIONS:				
	1.	were inadequate in the formances for Part 21	21.21 of 10 CFR Part 21, Guyon's Part he areas of requiring review of deviat 1 implications and reviewing files to f customers affected by a deviation/no	establish a		
	2.	Part 21 applicability material purchased for	21.31 of 10 CFR Part 21, Guyon did not y statements on purchase orders (POs) or inventory, although this material w a quality system which meets the requ	for nuclear was required		
в.	NON	NONCONFORMANCES:				
	1.	and Subarticles NB/NG individual material s requirements to assu	n IV of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, C/ND-2700, in conjunction with ANSI B3 specifications, Guyon failed to impose re that hot formed seamless piping ord nes & Laughlin Steel met minimum wall	36.10 and the the necessary dered from		
	2.	7.4.1, 7.4.2, 7.5.2, (QSPM) and Guyon PO /	n VII of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, and 7.5.3 of the Quality System Progr A-27811-NW, Guyon accepted Certified M h did not include the required referen	ram Manual Material Test		
	3.	Contrary to Criterion	n XV of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 a	and NCA-3867.3:		
		provided a metho	QSPM nor their Quality Control Proceed od for documenting, evaluating, or res reports (NCRs) received from customer	sponding to		

ORGANIZATION: GUYON ALLOYS, INCORPORATED HOUSTON, TEXAS

	PORT .: 99900875/84-01					
			were respondin	ecause of this lack of proceduring to customer NCRs and author but documented QA involvement.		
		b.	for accepting	SPM nor the QCP provided writte material which was originally due to a lack of traceability	dispositioned as	
	4.	and	Paragraph 16.0	ion XVI of Appendix B to 10 CFA 1 of the QSPM, Guyon failed to with vendors with poor quality	o take corrective	
	UNRE	SOLV	ED ITEMS:			
	None	e.				
).	STAT	rus o	F PREVIOUS INSP	ECTION FINDINGS:		
	This was the first inspection at the Houston facility of Guyon Alloys, Inc.					
			NDINGS OR COMMEN			
	1.	10	CFR Part 21 Pro	cedures and Implementation		
		a.	customers, Nor since January 1978, an inter established as applied to pur	s reviewed correspondence files iconformance-Dispositioned Repo 1, 1981, and Part 21 procedure rnal memorandum was distributed s corporate policy that 10 CFR rchase orders for inventory, re cation or safety significance.	orts (NDRs) issued es. On November 15, d by Guyon which Part 21 would not be egardless of ASME	
			nuclear qualit grade item and the material I material occur	ion is that inventory material ty assurance requirements, NCA- d therefore Part 21 does not ap by Guyon. According to Guyon, rs at the time the material is to a nuclear power plant.	-3800, is a commercial pply until dedication dedication of the	
				B(a)(4)(a-1) of 10 CFR Part 21 grade item' means an item that		

to design or specification requirements that are unique to facilities or activities licensed pursuant to Parts 30, 40, 50, 60, 61, 70, 71, or 72 of this chapter...." Article NCA-3800 of

ORGANIZATION: GUYON ALLOYS, INCORPORATED HOUSTON, TEXAS

REPORT NO.: 999	00875	5/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 7
		quality assi under Part 1 50.55a of 10 NCA-3800 do must be app	of the ASME Boiler and Pres urance specification unique 50 and has been incorporated 0 CFR Part 50. As such, mat es not qualify as a commerci lied to all purchase orders. resulted in Violation A.2.	to facilities licensed d by reference into Section terial ordered under ial grade item and Part 21
	b.	Associated centrifugal by Guyon and found to be cation when in turn, in replied to that their a consisten Guyon, CE has factor for acceptance minimum wal	10, 1981, Guyon received wr Piping & Engineering Corpora ly cast 4" schedule 40 SA-37 d manufactured by Combustion below the minimum wall thic the pipe was cut in prepara formed CE of the problem. Of Guyon's letter. CE's reply manufacturing process did no t wall from end to end. Pri ad established .010" as an a the variance in wall thickne criteria by adding the compe l thickness acceptable by sp onforming material, CE incre 015".	ation (AP&E) that some 76 Type 304 pipe supplied a Engineering (CE) was ckness allowed by specifi- ation for bending. Guyon On November 20, 1981, CE stated that CE realized of produce pipe which had ior to the report from adequate compensation ess and had modified their ensation factor to the pecification. As a result
		The "design component s deviation.	ated person" at Guyon, at th upplied by Guyon for a nucle	his point, knew that a basic ear facility contained a
		result of t pipe with a classified customers w deviation. compiled a similar pip	e nature of the deviation, i he inability of the manufact consistent wall thickness, as generic and Guyon should ho received similar pipe mar There was no documented evi comprehensive list of custom e manufactured by CE nor that tified of the deviation.	turing process to produce it should have been have informed all nufactured by CE of the idence that Guyon had mers who had received
		Violation A	.1 addresses this area.	
2.	Org	anization		
	and	organization reporting re ntified.	chart, descriptions of dut quirements were reviewed.	ies and responsibilities, No nonconformances were

ORGANIZATION: GUYON ALLOYS, INCORPORATED HOUSTON, TEXAS

3. Procurement Document Control

Forty two purchase orders were reviewed. With the exception of applying Part 21 to POs for inventory material and adding additional requirements to control problem manufacturers, Guyon passed all requirements on to the manufacturers through their POs. NCA-3866.3(a) requires that POs include whatever requirements are necessary to assure compliance with Section III of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code. From nonconformance reports received from their customers and their own inspections, Guyon knew that the requirements for dimensional inspection imposed by the applicable material specification were not sufficient to detect pipe which did not meet minimum wall thickness requirements. However, no additional requirements were imposed on Jones and Laughlin Steel or Phonenix Steel to compensate for the lack of manufacturing process control and ineffective final inspection.

4. Instructions, Procedures, and Drawings

The USPM and QCPs were reviewed and no nonconformances were noted except for those discussed in Sections E.1 and E.10 of this report.

5. Control of Purchased Material, Equipment, and Services

During the review of forty two purchase orders, only one instance of Guyon accepting material or documentation which did not meet the requirements to which it was ordered was found. See Nonconformance B.2.

Guyon's audits of vendors were, for the most part, perfunctory. There were no instances found where a vendor was not accepted nor were any significant findings noted in the audits reviewed by the inspector. Jones and Laughlin and Phoenix Steel are two examples where vendor history and lack of corrective action as to cause should have warranted consideration of their removal from Guyon's Approved Vendor List. However, a review of Guyon's audits of these suppliers revealed that the problem areas were not discussed with the vendors and no significant weaknesses in these vendors' quality assurance programs were noted, in spite of the four year history of problems with both vendors. ORGANIZATION: GUYON ALLOYS, INCORPORATED HOUSTON, TEXAS

REPORT NO.: 99900875/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 7
10 55500075704-01	RESOLTS.	That o of 7

6. Identification and Control of Materials, Parts, and Components

A review of applicable procedures and an inspection of the warehouse were performed. No nonconformances were noted. The following comments are made based on observations by the inspector:

- a. Although the QSPM does not address the labeling of storage bins, some bins are labeled and others are not. The material in the bins was not always the same as the material listed on the bin label.
- b. The QSPM requires that material be segregated and stored according to size. A piece of 1/8" schedule 80/SA-106, Grade B pipe was found in a stack of 3/8" schedule 80/ SA-106, Grade B pipe. When this apparent nonconformance was brought to the attention of the QA manager, he stated that size actually referred to schedule and not nominal pipe size (nps). Since both pieces were adequately marked there was no loss of identification or control. However, consideration should be given to revising the QSPM to state what is actually intended, i.e., segregation by schedule not NPS.
- c. Several lengths of pipe were noted where the white stenciled markings were difficult to read.
- 7. Inspection

Inspection procedures were reviewed and the NRC inspector witnessed the Guyon inspector performing a shipping inspection. No nonconformances were noted in this area.

8. Inspection, Test and Operating Status

Applicable portions of the QSPM and QCPs were reviewed, and an inspection of material in the receipt and hold areas, and material covered by pending NCRs was conducted. No nonconformances were noted.

9. Nonconforming Materials, Parts or Components

A review of the NDR log and file from 1981 to present and correspondence files for thirty different customers identified two instances (a TWX from Bill Strittmatter to Chicago Bridge & Iron dated 10/20/78 authorizing the re-marking of some material and a letter from Ken Anderson to CP&L forwarding a corrected Certificate of Compliance) URGANIZATION: GUYON ALLOYS, INCORPORATED HOUSTON, TEXAS

REPORT NO.: 99900875/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 7

where sales personnel had responded to customer nonconformance reports without documented QA involvement and one instance where a nonconformance should have been reported to Guyon's customers and the NRC as a 10 CFR Part 21 report.

Closer review of Guyon's procedures for handling nonconformances revealed that there were no procedures for processing nonconformance reports originating from sources external to Guyon, or for assuring that nonconformances, regardless of origin, were reviewed for Part 21 implications. Violation A.1 and Nonconformance B.3 cover this area.

10. Corrective Action

In reviewing the NDR forms and correspondence files for Phoenix Steel and Jones and Laughlin, no documented evidence of requests for corrective action as to cause for either the below minimum wall condition or the marking problems noted previously in this report were found. Both problems recurred frequently (as noted by the NDRs issued) throughout the 1981-1984 time period. Nonconformance B.4 addresses this issue.

ORGANIZATION: LIV STEEL C YOUNGSTOWN,		in the second second second	
REPORT NO.: 99900881/84-01	INSPECTION DATES: 10/1-5/	INSPECT 84 ON-SITE	ION HOURS: 70
T P 1	TV Steel Company ubular Division . O. Box 1000 315 Albert Street oungstown, Ohio 44501		
OPGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: P TELEPHONE NUMBER: (1	obert S. Spinetti, Mar 216) 742-5934	ager, Quality Assu	rance
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Seamle	ss Pipe		
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY:	Currently less than	1%.	
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	T, Bahir		12/154
Edward	d T. Baker, RIS, VPB		Dáte
OTHER INSPECTOR: E. H.	Trottier, RIS, VPB		
APPROVED BY:	Baler gon		13/34
t. W.	Merschoff, Chfef, RIS	, VPB	Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE:			
A. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21,	NCA-3800, Material S	pecifications.	
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspection	was made to verify i	mplementation of L	TV Steel
Company's (LTV) Quality as a manufacturer of se verification of LTV's o contained in Subarticle	Assurance Program wi amless pipe for the n compliance with qualit	th respect to its a uclear industry. v assurance provis	activities It included
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	Not determined.		

ORGANIZATION: LTV Steel Company

REP(99900881/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	Page 2 of
в.	SCO	PE: (continued)		
		ssure Vessel Code, ma 10 CFR Part 21.	aterial specifications, contra	actual requirements
Α. ·	VIO	LATIONS		
	1.	Contrary to Section 21, Section 206 of Part 21 procedures	n 21.6 of 10 CFR Part 21, LTV the Energy Reorganization Ac	had not posted Part t of 1974 or their
	2.		n 21.2 of 10 CFR Part 21, LTV mers of piping which did not ments.	
Β.	NON	CONFORMANCES		
	1.	and Pressure Vesse Manual (QAM), LTV (control the distrib	agraph NCA-3866.2 of Section Code and Section 5 of the L had not developed and implement oution of, changes to, or use cess Control Manual (SPPCM).	TV Quality Assurance nted procedures to
	2.	and Pressure Vesse and implemented exa minimum wall thick	agraph NCA-3867.1 of Section Code and ASTM/ASME SA-530, I aminations and tests that wou bess at any point is not more nickness specified, for piping	LTV had not developed ld assure that the than 12.5% less than
	٥.	and Pressure Vesse Procedures and Proc	agraph NCA-3867.3 of Section Code, the Disposition Instru- cess Control Manuals (SPPCM) tion of nonconforming materia	uctions in the Standard do not adequately
	4.	and Pressure Vesse	graph NCA-3868.1 of Section Code, LTV did not have a pro rotary hearth temperature ga	ocedure for the
	5.	timely corrective a	graph NCA-3869.2, LTV had no action on nonconformances rep edural inadequacies.	
c.	UNR	ESOLVED ITEMS		

ORGANIZATION: LTV Steel Company Youngstown, Ohio

REPORT	99900881/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	Dage 2 of
nu.	35500001704-01	REJULIJ.	Page 3 of

D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS

This was the first inspection at LTV's Campbell Works, Seamless Tube Plant.

E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS

1. 10 CFR Part 21 Procedures and Implementation

Inspection of shops, offices and production areas of the LTV-Campbell Works Seamless Tube Plant did not reveal any posting of a current copy of Section 206 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, or a current copy of 10 CFR Part 21. Further, no procedures to implement the requirements of 10 CFR Part 21 (or a description of such implementing procedures) could be found.

A procedure addressing 10 CFR Part 21 requirements was prepared in 1978 by a company since subsumed by LTV. This procedure did not address the areas of nonconformance evaluation, or customer notification.

Violations A.1 and A.2 address this area.

2. Training

Although NCA-3800 does not have any requirements on training for other than nondestructive examination personnel, LTV has held training sessions with all production and quality personnel to familiarize them with the new Integrated Process Control program.

3. Manufacturing and Quality Control Procedures

LTV recently implemented a new Integrated Process Control program which combines in a single manual the manufacturing and quality control procedures. The procedures are written so that manufacturing and inspection instructions for a specific operation, e.g., piercing of rounds, are contained in a pocket size manual which describes critical manufacturing parameters and acceptable ranges; inspection methods, characteristics to be inspected and acceptance/rejection criteria; and the responsibilities of all personnel involved, e.g., the machine operator, inspector, production foreman, and quality control supervisor. The procedures were well written, easily understood and except for a problem in the area of identification of nonconforming material, were complete. ORGANIZATION: LTV Steel Company

Youngstown, Ohio

REPORT	99900881/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	Page 4 of
--------	----------------	------------------------	-----------

The Disposition Instructions for Control Areas 9.3.1, 11.1.1, 11.2.1, 12.1.1, 12.2.1, 12.3.1, 30.3.2, 39.3.2 and 41.1.1 do not provide instructions on how nonconforming material is to be tagged or marked, what color the tag should be, what marking material should be used, or what color banding should be used. Disposition Instructions for Control Areas, 10.1.1, 14.2.1, 29.1.1, 30.2.1, 37.1.1, 38.1.1, and 39.3.1 do not address the identification of nonconforming material at all.

Nonconformance B.3 addresses this area.

4. Document Control

The QAM and SPPCM were reviewed for procedures on controlling their distribution, the distribution and control of changes to them, and their use. No problems were found with the QAM. However, LTV had not developed any procedures covering the SPPCM.

Nonconformance B.1 addresses this area.

5. Examinations and Tests

The inspector reviewed inspection procedures, manufacturing/process control instructions, records of wall thickness examinations for piping produced both before and after the mill was rebuilt, and the monthly "light and heavy" reports for 1982.

a. The inspector reviewed strip charts of wall thickness measurements made by a third party on 7 pieces of petroleum industry pipe produced prior to rebuilding the mill. All of the pipe was 7" outside diameter, with the nominal wall thickness ranging from .317" to .453". Due to eccentricity of the pipe, the wall thickness of the .453 nominal wall pipe varied from .510" at 0° to .415" 180° from the thickest wall. The thickness along the length of the pipe, starting at the point on the end which measured .415", varied .055". This results in the thinnest section of the pipe varying 12% along its length.

When measured along the thinnest section of the pipe, two pieces of pipe exhibited a 12% variation along the length of the pipe, four pieces of pipe exhibited an 11% variation, and one piece exhibited a 7% variation. ORGANIZATION: LTV Steel Company Youngstown, Ohio

REPORT		INSPECTION	
NO.	99900881/84-01	RESULTS:	Page 5 of 6

The inspection method used by LTV was to mechanically gage both ends of the pipe using a g./no-go, with an acceptance or go size equivalent to the allowable minimum wall thickness. The combination of this inspection technique with the 12% variation in wall thickness along the thinnest section of the pipe could result in piping which just meets the minimum thickness requirements when gaged on both ends and is, in the worst case, 12% below the minimum allowable wall thickness somewhere along its length, being accepted and shipped.

- b. The inspector reviewed strip charts from wall thickness measurements made by LTV during their 100% ultrasonic inspection for approximately 500 pieces of SA-106 piping produced after the mill had been rebuilt. All of the pipe was 7-5/8" outside diameter with .328" nominal wall thickness. For each run of pipe LTV was aiming for a .341" average wall. The worst case observed was a total variation in wall thickness of .053" from the target thickness, a reduction in variance of 50% over the old mill. The thickest section measured .371" and the thinnest measured .318". The worst case variation measured along the thinnest section of the pipe was only 6%, again a 50% reduction over the old mill.
- c. In addition, LTV instituted 100% ultrasonic inspection on all pipe produced in the new mill. This provides LTV with the ability to monitor the manufacturing process and detect when process control parameters start to deviate from the allowable range. It also provides assurance that the wall thickness at any point is not more than 12.5% under the nominal thickness specified.

Nonconformance B.2 addresses this area.

- 6. Control of Measuring and Test Equipment
 - a. The inspector reviewed the applicable section of the QAM and yearly calibration records for 11 "working" measurement rods, 16 "master" measuring rods, outside micrometers and master ring and plug (thread) gages. In addition, certificates of calibration traceable to the National Bureau of Standards were reviewed for the master measuring rods (NBS Test No. 738/227676), and gage blocks (NBS 738/223690). Certificates of calibration traceable to the Watertown Arsenal were reviewed for the impact testing machines for the past two years. The calibration laboratory, storage area and record keeping functions were particularly well organized and managed.

ORGANIZATION: LTV Steel Company Youngstown, Ohio

REPORT NO. 99900881/84-01	INSPECTION PESULTS:	Page 6 of 6
------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

The instructions on what to do when equipment used for acceptance of material, is found to be outside allowable tolerances when it is calibrated, were located in Paragraph 14a-la of the QAM, under the title "Inspection Rejects". These provisions would be more appropriately placed under Paragraph 8c "Calibration Procedures and Frequency".

b. During the plant tour it was observed that there were no calibration stickers on the temperature gages/controllers for the rotary hearth. In pursuing this issue it was discovered that the calibration of instruments for the rotary hearth was not covered by existing calibration procedures. However, the rotary hearth instruments had been calibrated by a subcontractor, according to a schedule established by LTV.

Nonconformance B.4 addresses this area.

7. Corrective Action

Seventeen customer claim files were reviewed to determine the effectiveness of corrective action taken by LTV in response to nonconformances brought to their attention by purchasers. (The nonconformances were in every case piping having a wall thickness below the minimum required.) The review revealed the absence of a formal, documented mechanism by which the root cause (as opposed to the result) of such nonconformances is evaluated and corrected. To date, emphasis is concentrated on fiscal responsibility, with judgments rendered - usually by an LTV field representative - in the form of reshipments or credits. Corrective action is not routinely applied to the cause of the nonconformance, only the result.

Nonconformance B.5 addresses this area.

INSPECTION REPORT INSPECTION NO.: 99900023/84-01 DATE: 8/6-10/84 ON-SITE HOURS: 114 CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS: National Valve and Manufacturing Company Box 100 701 Alpha Drive Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15238 ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: George A. Koch, QA Manager TELEPHONE NUMBER: (412) 963-8200 PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Pipe hangers and piping. NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY: 3% of total work. 0 Alla ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: 2 T. Baker, Reactive Inspection Section, VPB OTHER INSPECTOR(S): R. P. McIntyre, SPIS, VPB T. Burns, BNL APPROVED BY: 10/17/84 E. W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VPB Date INSPECTION BASES AND SCOPE: Α. BASES: 10 CFR Part 21, Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Subsection NF. Β. SCOPE: This inspection was made to verify implementation of the National Valve and Manufacturing Company (NAVCO) Quality Assurance Program with respect to its activities as a fabricator of supports for use in the nuclear industry. It included an evaluation of an allegation that NAVCO had not informed all their customers or the NRC of defective component supports as required by Part 21, NAVCO's compliance with the quality (continued on next page) PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Docket Nos. of plants affected by allegation: 50-313, 50-244, 50-461, 50-462, 50-514, 50-282, 50-306, 50-250, 50-251, 50-397, 50-395.

INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 15

B. SCOPE: (continued)

assurance provisions contained in Article NCA-4000 and Subarticle NCA-3800 of Section III of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code, Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, contractural requirements, and 10 CFR Part 21.

A. VIOLATIONS

- Contrary to 10 CFR Part 21, NAVCO failed to notify the NRC of defective component supports supplied to nuclear power plants due to an inadequate evaluation of the problem.
- Contrary to 10 CFR Part 21, NAVCO failed to include the Part 21 applicability statement on purchase orders for nuclear material ordered for inventory.

B. NONCONFORMANCES

- Contrary to Criterion II of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and NAVCO Company Procedure, CPH-25, training records for engineering personnel are not being properly maintained by the Engineering Department Manager.
- Contrary to Criterion IV of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Section 10 of the NAVCO QAM, and Company Procedure CPH-7, NAVCO procured weld filler material which did not meet all specification and procedural requirements.
- Contrary to Criterion VIII of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Section 5 of the NAVCO QAM, and Company Procedures CPH-7 and CPH-20, NAVCO was not controlling material as required.
- 4. Contrary to Criterion IX of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Sections 11 and 12 of the NAVCO QAM, and Company Procedure CPH-7, NAVCO was not controlling special processes, welding and nondestructive testing, in accordance with procedural requirements.
- 5. Contrary to Criterion XII of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, neither the QAM, the Company Procedure nor the Basic Engineers Standards address what corrective actions are to be taken when nonconformances are found during the verification program for rod oven thermometers and manual welding machines. Additionally, NAVCO was not maintaining calibration in accordance with the procedural requirement of the aforementioned documents.

INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 15

- Contrary to Criterion XV of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Company Procedure CPH-27, NAVCO did not inform all affected parties of Nonconformance Notice (NCN) H-080, which involved design and accumulative tolerance problems.
- 7. Contrary to Criterion XVI of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, neither the NAVCO QAM, Company Procedures, nor the Basic Engineers Standards address the documentation, investigation, disposition of and corrective action taken on significant conditions adverse to quality reported to NAVCO by their customers.

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS

During the inspection, the inspector identified the following unresolved item while investigating Vendor Item Tracking System (VITS) Item 82-282.

The Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) filed five 10 CFR 50.55(e) reports with the Region II Office of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission which pertained to linear indications found in the base material of six 8" OD schedule 120 spool pieces that were fabricated by NAVCO using piping manufactured by U.S. Steel Co. All six spools were manufactured from the same material, heat code no. L63687. These indications were found by TVA personnel at Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Unit 2 during an installation inspection. In their final report to the NRC, dated December 23, 1983, TVA stated that they considered the deficiency reportable under Part 21. During the inspection NAVCO/Basic Engineers personnel could not produce any correspondence with TVA or proof that they had investigated this deficiency to assure that other material from the same heat code has not been shipped to other nuclear plant sites. NAVCO has agreed to investigate and reply to this open item with their response to the other inspection findings.

D. OTHER FINDINGS AND COMMENTS

1. Investigation of Concerns Expressed In Allegation

The NRC received an anonymous report that NAVCO had manufactured and sold "fittings" which had "improper clearances" which could result in binding of the support. The alleger also stated that a nonconformance report had been submitted to NAVCO by the Clinton Nuclear Plant that detailed the problem, that other nuclear power plants had received defective items, and that NAVCO had not informed the other affected plants of the defective items.

REPORT NO.: 99900023/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 1
The concerns exp	pressed above were substantia section on Violations below 1	ated during the inspec-

2. Violations

a. Based on a 50.55(e) report submitted by Illinois Power and an allegation received by the NRC, the inspector reviewed all records and correspondence associated with the interference problem between the male rod end and the pipe clamp or rear bracket. The following is a history of the interference problem and actions taken by NAVCO to resolve the problem.

During September 1982 Baldwin Associates contacted NAVCO because of interference problems encountered with NAVCO manufactured items, e.g., male rod ends, rear brackets, and pipe clamps, at the Clinton Nuclear Power Station. NAVCO investigated the problem, reviewing all sizes manufactured for potential interferences between the welded male rod extension piece and the rear bracket and/or pipe clamp. The following list indicates the items where an interference could possibly occur due to accumulative tolerances, and what field rework NAVCO recommended be done to eliminate the interferences.

Fig. No.	Size	Potential Interference	NAVCO Recommended Rework (if required)
BE-415-1	1/2	Rear bracket & pipe clamp edge distance	Recut bracket or clamp edge distance to 5/8"
BE-415-1	1	Rear bracket & pipe clamp edge distance at 5° off set	Recut bracket or clamp edge distance to 1"
BE-415-1	3	Rear bracket & pipe clamp edge distance	Recut bracket or clamp edge distance to 1-1/4"
BE-415-1	10	Rear bracket & pipe clamp edge distance	Recut bracket or clamp edge distance to 4", if rod end is over welded, also grind weld to size

EPORT 10.: 99900023/84	4-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 15
Fig. No.	Size	Potential Interference	Rework (if required)
BE-415-1	11	Rear bracket & pipe clamp edge distance	Recut bracket or clamp edge distance to 5", if rod end is over welded, also grind weld to size
BE-411-2	PSA-10	Rear bracket & pipe clamp edge distance	Recut bracket or clamp edge distance to 1-1/4"

In a letter dated October 5, 1982, NAVCO informed their two largest customers, Westinghouse Electric Corporation and the Clinton Nuclear Power Station, of the possible interference problem. However, NAVCO did not inform the following customers who received similar items; V. C. Summer Nuclear Plant, Prairie Island Nuclear Plant, Turkey Point Nuclear Plant, Babcock & Wilcox (Pebble Springs Project) and Southwest Fabricators. On October 21, 1982, Illinois Power Company notified Region III of the problem via a 10 CFR 50.55(e) report. On October 26, 1982, NAVCO was informed by Baldwin Associates that a 50.55(e) report had been submitted to the NRC. The 50.55(e) report covered the accumulative tolerance problem as well as a fabrication problem (excessive weld material on the male rod extension piece).

On November 4, 1982, NAVCO initiated a Nonconformance Notice (NCN), NCN H-080, on the interference problem. The corrective action taken immediately was to institute a 100% inspection of all male rod ends, rear brackets, and pipe clamps that had not been shipped to assure that no binding occurred and the specified range of motion was available. The long range corrective action was to redesign the parts and place a maximum dimension on the weld on the male rod end.

For supports on site at Clinton, but not yet installed, a 100% inspection for binding and the specified range of motion was performed. For supports installed on site, each support was examined and a determination was made whether a sufficient range of motion was available for the intended use of each support. The supports were then either accepted, repaired, modified, reworked, or replaced.

REPORT NO.: 9990002	3/84-01		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 15
	a 10 (that was no	CFR Part the prob safety	f the NCN and the 50.55(e) 21 evaluation. The result lem was not reportable unde hazard. This determinatio umptions:	t of the evaluation was er Part 21 because there
		There is [Load Ca provided	less movement available the pacity Data Sheet] but some for.	han specified in L.C.D. e movement is still
	(2)	All poin tion, in	ts of binding should be despection or hot functional	tected during installa- test.
	(3)	Redesign	of Parts	
		and	ineering has already redes male rod ends on the smal ding and manufacture as on	ler sizes to eliminate
		max	ineering will increase B-B imum sizes and reduce tole erferences.	openings, limit weld rances to eliminate
	(4)	Inspecti	on	
		to	<pre>p - Immediate shop inspect verify that the pivot angl cified in L.C.D.</pre>	ion of all snub/struts e meets the angles
		b. Fie at	eld - NAVCO will inspect al Clinton site and rework as	<pre>l installed snub/struts required."</pre>
		assumpt	tions resulted in an inadeq	uate evaluation for the
	(1)	supports Clinton supplyin to have for a pa	or not sufficient movement s or parts furnished to nuc could not be determined by ng a component standard sup $\pm 5^{\circ}$ of motion. They were articular application and t me what range of motion, le	NAVCO. They were port which was supposed not designing the suppo herefore could not

REPORT NO.: 999000	23/84-	01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 15
	(2)	detect a motion. during th supports may not b Conversel may bind IWF of Se Code only during in hot funct less than there is examined quently,	e two basic errors in this an inspection during instal support with less than the The second is that all sup he preservice hot functional which appear to be binding oind at elevated temperature by, supports which appear f at elevated temperatures. ection XI of the ASME Boile requires that supports which service inspections be exactional testing. In some pl 25% of the total number of no assurance that suspect during preservice hot func- the interference problem m y could cause a safety haz	<pre>1lation may not always e required ±5° range of ports are not examined al test. Specifically, g at room temperature res due to thermal growth free at room temperature In addition, Subsection er and Pressure Vessel mined during preservice ants this amounts to of supports. Therefore, supports would be stional testing. Conse- nay not be detected and</pre>
	(3)	at Clinton that were	NAVCO had redesigned the reprior to the interference prior to the interference provide the second state of the stock continued to be arts until the problems at	problem being detected d on the previous design used in assemblies or
	(4)	erract on	inspections and the inspect supports or parts shipped er 4, 1982.	tions at Clinton had no to other sites prior
	Viol	ation A.1 a	addresses this subject.	
b.	Part was f progr mater grade speci NCA-3 impor	21 on the that althour ram, NCA-38 rial until e material er than a c ification r 8800, and h rtant to sa	ager informed the NRC inspe- s for material purchased for subtier supplier or manufa- ugh the material was ordere 800, the material was consi dedicated as nuclear by NA is considered a basic comp commercial grade item, beca requirements unique to the has physical and chemical p ifety and testing is require ties are present.	or inventory not impose acturer. The reasoning ed under a nuclear QA idered commercial AVCO. However, nuclear bonent under Part 21, ause it is subject to nuclear industry, i.e.,

Violation A.2 addresses this subject.

ORGANIZATION: NATIONAL VALVE COMPANY

REPORT NO.: 99	900023	/84-01		INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAG	GE 8 of 15	
3.	Othe	r Areas	Inspected					
	John cont reco form	stown m rol, sp rds wer	anufacturin ecial proce e inspected erial, trai	ugh inspection and subsequent record review at the uring facility, the areas of purchasing, material rocesses, final inspection, calibration, and QA cted. The inspection in the areas of noncon- training, corrective action, and audits was orporate offices.				
	a.	Indoct	rination an	nd Training				
	b.	"Indoc perfor traine Indoct ment, (3) Re Engine indoc Noncol Durin proble	trination a rming activ ed, a review trination and (2) Indoct ecords of Indoct ecords of Indoct ering Depa trination a nformance B g the review ems were fo The weld find receipt ins	and Training. ities affecti w was done of nd Training F rination and ndoctrination rtment which nd training S .1 was ident w of POs for und: ller metal 1 pected and d with ASME Se	" To ver ing qualit the foll Program fo Training n and Trai were avai sessions w ified in t welding f isted belo esignated ction III	rocedure CPH-25 ify that compan y are being pro owing: (1) BE- r the Engineeri Modules T1 to T ning Sessions f lable. The rec yere not up to d this area of the filler metal, th ow had been proc for "nuclear" to by NAVCO withou	y personne perly 888, ng Depart- 10, and for the cords of late. e inspectio ne followin cured, use in ut obtainin	
	mechan treate		machanical	property tes	t results n as requ	in the post we ired by Section	10 of the	
		Manuf	acturer	Class	Size	Heat/Lot	ASME II	
	Chemetron Chemetron		1985 (F-128) (F-17)	E70T-1 E70T-1	3/32" 3/32"	None/H6689 None/H6699	SFA5.20 SFA5.20	
lot n and d Secti obtai			lot no. 155 and designa Section III pbtained fr	i1, SFA5.20) ated for "nuc [with test r rom test samp The four (4	was procu lear" use results in les which) hour he	ods, E71T-1, .0 red, receipt in in accordance the PWHT condi had been PWHT at treatment wi (10) hours of	with ASME tion for four 11 not	

REPORT NO.: 99900023/84-01		INSPE RESUL			PAGE 9 of 1
	post wel the NAV(ld heat tre CO QAM.	eatment ti	me required by Sect	ion 10 of
(3)	accordan	ice with AS	and desig	d below had been pro nated for "nuclear" n III without the Ch ormed as required by	use in
Manufactu	rer	Class	Size	Heat/Lot	ASME II
Atom Arc Chemetron Alloy Rods		E7018 E70T-1 E71T-1	5/32" 3/32" .045"	401K6071/3C023L03 None/6698 None/51551	
Nonce	onformanc	e B.2 was	identified	d in this area of th	e inspectio
c. Durin	ng the wa	1k through	of the ma	aterial storage area ng problems:	
	classific permitted tioning d non-nucle	cation and d in an in oven shall	d between heat/lot dividual o be identi al and sep	res that weld rod co 150°F and 225°F, on per electrode size oven bin, that each fied for either nuc arate distribution erial.	ly one be condi-
	3/32" and non-nucle oven no.	ar weld ro 2086 was f iller meta	on-nuclear 3-15 nucle od. In ad found mark	. 2083 was found man filler material and ar weld rod and 3/3 dition, recondition ed for both nuclear ven was empty at the	d contained 2" E309-15 ing dry-rod
	piece and on the co the proce	were not ntrol and dures did	d which d bundled. marking o not addre	ge plates, purchased id not have markings In reviewing the pr f material, it was f ss how the material	on each ocedures ound that
(concrotte	a when the	bundle st	trapping is removed.	

REPORT NO.: 9990002	3/84-0	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 10 of 15
d.	proc	view of welding and nondestructive examinati edures, their implementation, and welder and fications was performed.	on (NDE) NDE personnel
	(1)	The inspector examined the weld procedure s available at the work stations of welders A and found them to be complete and current. ances were identified in this area.	DA, ACX, and AUD
	(2)	The NAVCO Performance Qualification Testing welders and welding operators was reviewed. at NAVCO is governed by the requirements of Division I subsection NF, ASME IX and NAVCO Assurance Manual, Section 11, Rev. 10. The activities were reviewed for compliance with ments established in the aforementioned door	ASME III - Quality program and th the require-
		Selected for this review were the performany records of six welders who were noted on the Welder Qualification Record" as being current to weld on ASME II items. The records example the performance qualification history for the ACE, ADO, ADR, and ACJ during the period 19 Each welder was found to be appropriately weld procedures indicated on the "Status of cation Record." Also each welders' qualifing maintained during this period as required IX, QW-322. No nonconformances were ident this activity.	he "Status of ently qualified mined covered welders ADF, ADD, 981 to 1984. qualified for the f Welder Qualifi- ication had been by ASME Section
	(3)	NDE activities at the NAVCO Hanger Divisio the requirements of ASME III - Division 1 ASME V and NAVCO Quality Assurance Manual Rev. 10. During the inspection, the train cation records for seven certified NAVCO i (six-level II and one-level III) were exam ance with the above referenced requirement examined pertained to examination test res specific and practical), education level, and vision test results. This documentati be in accordance with the requirements and had been accomplished within the establish No nonconformances were identified in this	Subsection Nr, Section 12, ing and qualifi- nspectors ined for compli- s. Documentation ults (general, work experience on was found to all activities red time frame.

REPORT NO.: 99900023/84-01		01	INSPECTION RESULTS:			PAGE 11 of 15
	(4)	QW403.9 (es	ing weld proc and issued fo sential) and ASME IX, QW	r use but OW410.13	did not add	race variables
	WPS	Revision	Date	WPS	Revision	Date
	1-Hw-1 1-Hx-1 1-Hz-1 1-Faf-1 1-Fz-1 1-Fab-1	2 0 5 3 0 3	4/5/78 4/5/78 8/15/77 4/5/78 4/5/78 4/5/78	1-Hb-1 1-Hd-1 1-Hn-1 1-Hq-1 1-Fd-1	1 5 3 5 1	12/13/77 3/27/77 4/5/78 5/18/78 4/5/78
	(5)	CPH9E, Rev.	U, which was	the "Visu the proc	al Examinati edure to be	out qualifi- on" procedure following by

QC inspectors in performing visual examination of assemblies fabricated in accordance with "ASME Section I, III and VIII code items." This procedure was not qualified (demonstrated) until May 24, 1978. However, NAVCO had been involved in the manufacture of items in accordance with ASME III, subsection NF from June 1976 to May 1978.

Nonconformance B.4 was identified in this area.

e. Final Inspection

The inspector reviewed NAVCO Company Procedure CPH-19, Rev. 2, "Final Dimensional Check." To verify that company procedures are being implemented, a final dimensional check by a NAVCO QC inspector was witnessed. A pipe clamp assembly, per standard parts drawing Fig. BE-412-N-8 and assembly drawing A-409-3, was checked to verify all dimensions were within required tolerances and noted appropriately on the QC data sheet, including the QC inspector's initials and the date of the inspection. No nonconformances were identified in this area.

f. Calibration

The inspector reviewed NAVCO Company Procedure CPH-8, Rev. 5, "Calibration of Measuring and Testing Equipment," and observed the calibration status of numerous measuring and testing devices. To verify that inspection, test, and other measuring devices

REPORT NO.: 999000	23/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		P/	AGE 12 of 1
	brated on a sc accordance wit instrument cal which are requ dates and due	ities affecting cheduled basis, th written proc libration log r uired to have c dates, were ch t reveal any in	and the resul edure CPH-8, a ecords for 10 alibration sti ecked for accu	ts document review was devices. ckers with racy. The	ted in s made of The devices calibratio record
Oven	monitor the te checked to ver range. The fo	ectrode storage emperature in n rify they were ollowing list s erance specifie Calibrated Thermometer	uclear materia within the per hows a history d in NAVCO's c Oven Thermometer	1 storage mitted tem of deviat ompany pro	ovens were perature ions from cedure, Oven Set Point
(Nuclear)	Verification	Reading °F	Reading °F	<u>°F</u>	<u>°F</u>
J01	8/6/84	218	175	-43	180
J01	3/6/84	196	150	-46	180
J01	2/3/84	232	200	-32	200
J01	1/4/84	220	200	-20	200
J01	12/2/83	234	200	-34	225
J02	7/10/84	194	150	-44	210
J02	6/6/84	210	150	-60	215
J02	5/1/84	188	150	-38	215
J02	4/84	230	210	-20	220
J02	3/84	216	180	-36	220
J02	2/84	216	170	-46	220
	1/84	172	160	-12	200
J02	1/04				

REPORT NO.: 999000	023/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 13 of 15	
Oven (Nuclear)	Date of <u>Verification</u>	Calibrated Thermometer Reading °F	Oven Thermometer Reading °F	Deviation <u>°F</u>	Oven Set Point <u>°F</u>
J05	7/10/84	240	160	-80	155
J05	6/6/84	212	150	-62	160
J05	5/1/84	168	140	-28	150
J05	4/5/84	200	160	-40	150
J05	3/6/84	262	180	-82	170
J05	2/3/84	192	150	-42	170
J05	1/4/84	246	200	-46	180
J06	7/10/84	246	180	-66	175
J06	6/6/84	242	200	-42	180
J06	4/5/84	154	140	-14	170
J06	2/3/84	242	170	-72	175
J06	1/4/84	250	210	-40	200
006	12/2/83	220	180	-40	200

Although NAVCO records indicate attempts were made to adjust the oven temperature control, these efforts were not successful. No nonconformance report was initiated, the oven thermometers were continued in use and no correction factor was affixed to the thermometers.

Nonconformance B.5 was identified in this area of the inspection.

	3/84-01		SPECTION SULTS:	PAC	GE 14 of 15
g.	handl revie for i revie NCNs	ing nonconform wed. NCNs iss mplementation wed had been p had been evalu	ing material and ued between 1981 of the procedures roperly handled, ated for Part 21	terial Procedures processing NCNs we to present were re . All nonconforma except NCN H-080. reportability and perly dispositione	ere eviewed ances Three with the
	Viol: area.		onconformance B.6	were identified	in this
h.	the h	andling of cus	blems were found tomer generated N metal storage ov	with corrective a CNs and the opera ens.	ction are ting temper
	(1)	reviewed for a not have any p dispositioning	ppropriateness an procedure for docu , and replying to customer generat	ve actions taken o d timeliness. NA menting, in√estig customer NCNs. ed NCNs reviewed	VCO did ating, However,
	(2)	determined to	be operating outs inge during NAVCO'	metal storage ove ide of the specif s monthly rod ove	ied
		Oven	Date	Temperature (°F)
		J01 J01 J02 J05 J05 J05 J06 J06	2/3/84 12/2/83 4/1/84 7/10/84 3/6/84 1/4/84 7/10/84 6/6/84	232 234 230 240 262 246 246 246 242	

Although the results of the inspections were documented, an NCN was not written and as can be seen from the continuing nature of the nonconformance, effective corrective action has not been taken.

REPORT NO.: 9990002	3/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 15 of 15
	Nonconforma inspection.	nce B.5 was identified in this	s area of the
	Nonconforma inspection.	nce B7 was identified in this	area of the
i.	Audits		
	"Audits" wa	rate Quality Assurance Manual, s reviewed. This included bot ity assurance source surveys.	, Section 18, Rev. 9, th internal audits and
	No nonconfo	rmances were identified in thi	is area
j.	Audits		
	the QA accord qualif review when n the fo for 19 Qualif audit	al Audits. Planned periodic a program are required to be per ance with written procedures a ied personnel. The results ar ed by management, and followup eeded. To verify that this is llowing was conducted: the ir 84, Qualification and Training ication and Training Records f reports, and corrective action conformances were identified.	erformed twice a year in and checklists, by re to be documented and b audits are performed s being done, a review of iternal audit schedule g Records for 1984, for five auditors, three
	<pre>(2) Vendor audits (APFA) progra</pre>	Audits. The vendor audit sch performed by American Pipe Fi Members was reviewed. APFA i m. A list of APFA auditors, t s, and three APFA audit checkl	ittings Association is a joint vendor audit their qualification
		rmances were identified.	

ORGANIZATION: NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED MOUNT VERNON, ILLINOIS

REPORT NO.: 99900779/84-01	INSPECTION DATES: 10/22-25/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 50
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Nutherm International Incorpora ATTN: Mr. R. J. Heifner Quality Assurance Manage 501 South 11th Street Mount Vernon, Illinois 62864	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. R. J. Heifner, QA Manager (618) 244-6000	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Envi	ronmental Control and Systems	
		ction (RIS) <u>12-14-84</u> Date
APPROVED BY:	M. M. Merschoff, Chief, RIS	12-21-84 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCOP	PE:	
A. <u>BASES</u> : Appendix B t	to 10 CFR Part 50 and 10 CFR Part	t 21.
to several nuclear p reports concerning n	tion was made as a result of: (a 24 V d.c. power supply units fur ower stations, and (b) Nutherm's ticked cables in Analog Trip Cabi nuclear power stations, and (c) s	rnished by Nutherm s 10 CFR Part 21 inets furnished by
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY:	Elma Engineering Power Supply Nicked Cables 50-293/471, 50-237	Units 50-293/471, 7/249, and 50-254/265.

ORGANIZATION: NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED MOUNT VERNON, ILLINOIS

REPORT NO. 99900779/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	Page 2 of 10
- West		

A. VIOLATIONS:

None.

- B. NONCONFORMANCES:
 - Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, and Nutherm International QA Manual, Revision 3, Sections 18.1.1 and 18.1.2, test records identifying type of observation, results and acceptability were not maintained by the QA Manager for functional tests for 41 Elma Model 164C5261P004 power supply units received on purchase order nos. 1078-9.
 - 2. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, and Nutherm International QA Manual, Revision 3, Section 8.1.2, records were not in evidence to assure that 100% receiving inspection was performed on Elma ferroresonant power supply units which were supplied by NI to Pilgrim, Clinton and Browns Ferry Nuclear Power Plants.
 - 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, and Boston Edison (Pilgrim), and Sargent & Lundy (Clinton), specifications for Analog Trip Cabinets, and Nutherm International QA Manual, Revision 3, Section 5.1.4, NI failed to impose requirements of 10 CFR Part 50 Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21 on purchase orders numbers 1214-15, 1155-27, 1162, and 1078-9.
 - 4. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Boston Edison (Pilgrim) specification for Analog Trip Cabinets, Bechtel (Dresden and Quad Cities) Material Requisition No. 13524-E-2P(Q), Revision 2, for Safety Related System Equipment, and Nutherm International QA Manual, Revision 3, Section 6.1.1 and 11.1.1, the following nonconformances were identified in regard to nicked insulation on electrical conductors:
 - (a) Documented procedures were not available to provide criteria for electrical cable jacket removal and QA records were not in evidenced to assure that the jacket removal activities were performed in accordance with written procedures or requirements.
 - (b) No QA records were in evidence to assure that the remainder of the internal wiring in the NI electrical equipment was installed and inspected in accordance with written specifications.
 - (c) Electrical installation and wiring inspection procedures or specifications were not identified, by the QA manager, on the applicable Procedure Travelers from the following work with

CRGANIZATION: NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED MOUNT VERNON, ILLINOIS

REPOR NO.	T 99900779/84-	INSPECT RESULTS		Page 3 of 10
	the	exception of procedu	re No. 412:	
	(1)		5015-13, Revision O, for Bos mbers C2228-A1 and -A2, C222	
	(2)	Edison equipment nur	5206–13, Revision 1, for Com nbers 2201–73A and -73B; 220 -73A (D2) and -73B (D2); and	2-73A (QC2)
с.	UNRESOLVED ITE	<u>15</u> :		
	None.			
D.	STATUS OF PREV	IOUS INSPECTION FIND	INGS:	
	failed to tion Act	post 10 CFR Part 21	. 82-01): Nutherm Internati , Section 206 of the Energy procedures, or an appropria f 10 CFR Part 21.	Reorganiza-
			tion, the inspector verified e posting requirements of 10	
	provide w	Nonconformance A-1 (A ritten instructions, bly of heater element	Report No. 82-01): Nutherm procedures or drawings to co ts.	failed to ontrol
	on June 2 tightenin	, 1982 to control th of hardware. To pr	at written procedure No. 618 ne mounting of heater elemen revent recurrence NI has ent distribution control log.	ts and
:	perform b	lonconformance A-2 (F ending of Part No. 06 5. 7003-51054-23, dat	Report No. 82-01): Nutherm 54 in accordance with fabricated 3-31-82.	failed to ation
	and appro were not Engineeri	red on 6-25-82 to incorriginally shown. To	at Drawing No. 7003-51054-23 Tude inprocess fabrication so prevent recurrence, a meet wality Assurance was held on ent it recurrence.	steps which ing of

ORGANIZATION: NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED MOUNT VERNON, ILLINOIS

REPORT NO. 99	9900779/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	Page 4 of 10
4.		ermance A-3 (Report No. 82-01) accordance with Drawing No.	
	on 6-29-82 to inc recurrence the QA	verified that the subject dr lude the correct wire manufac Manager and Project Engineer sed efforts to tighten its re	turer. To prevent reviewed the error
5.	provide review an	ormance B (Report No. 82-01): ad approval for release prior and tapes which describe acti	to use of the numerical
	CNC Producer (tap signed and dated To prevent recurr	verified that programming sh be programming) are now being by Engineering and Quality As bence, this area of control of ng included in the internal au	reviewed, approved and ssurance personnel. f engineering
6.		ormance C-1 (Report No. 82-01) er metal specified in the qua Part No. 064.	
	in weld monitorin	verified that the welders we og to correct the problem and ties to preclude recurrence o	QA performs monitoring
7.	(Closed) Nonconfo use the weld wire in the qualified	ormance C-2 (Report No. 82-01) e feed rate of 170-205 inches procedure.	: Nutherm failed to per minute specified
	No. 522) were dev machines dial set To prevent recurr	verified that electrode wire eloped and implemented on 7-3 tings to meet the welding pro ence of the problem. QA peri rious dial settings and signs	8-82 for three welding ocedure requirements. iodically checks the
8.	failed to note se	prmance D (Report No. 82-01): parate dispositions for all n port - Quality Assurance reco 1089.	nonconforming parts on

ORGANIZATION: NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED MOUNT VERNON, ILLINOIS

REP(9900779/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	Page 5 of 10
		to show three sepa	verified that the Inspection arate dispositions. To preve given training in the correct onconformance.	nt recurrence the
	9.		rmance E (Report No. 82-01): awings in accordance with cus re manufacturers.	
		drawings as in Nor furnished by Rockt	verified that the affected d conformance A-3 and they were bestos. To prevent future oc re customer approval for any o	e revised to show wire currences of this kind,
	10.	include purchaser Inspection Report	mance F) (Report No. 82-01): witness and hold points (weld Travelers for a Remote Contro er for Project No. A-1089.	ding and shop test) on
		had been waived by was marked "NA" as	verified that the customer w the customer and the final of the customer provides a com out will not sign Nutherm's in	customer hold point pleted and signed
	11.		mance G (Report No. 82-01): procedure to control the cal tools.	
			verified that both hand and I en added to the Nutherm Calib Revision 4.	
E.	OTHE	R FINDINGS OR COMME	NTS:	
	1.	Potential Deficien Furnished By Nuthe Browns Ferry Nucle	cies in Elma Engineering Powe rm International to Pilgrim, ar Power Plants	er Supply Units Clinton and
		(a) Introduction		
		(NI), located as a result o	was performed at Nutherm Int in Mount Vernon, Illinois, of f deficiencies identified in .c. power supply (P.S.) units	on October 22-25, 1984, Elma's Engineering

ORGANIZATION: NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED MOUNT VERNON, ILLINOIS

REPORT	INSPECTION	 March 1989 Across
NO. 99900779/84-01	RESULTS:	Page 6 of 10

were reported at Vermont Yankee and Peach Bottom Nuclear Power Stations (NPP) in May and June 1982, respectively, and at Browns Ferry Units 1 and 2 in January 1984. NRC Headquarters personnel held telephone conversations with cognizant persons at both Elma and NI. These conversations provided inconsistent information with regard to the Elma P.S. units. NI, thereafter, submitted a letter to the NRC in which they identified deficiencies in the Elma Model No. 164C5261P004 P.S. units which they supplied to Browns Ferry, Clinton and Pilgrim NPPs. NI also identified deficiencies consisting of inadequate soldered joints and a leaking oil-filled capacitor, which they claimed to have found in an Elma P.S. unit procured as part of the order for Boston Edison/Pilgrim. In January 1984, the Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) submitted a 10 CFR Part 21 report to the NRC. This report also identified similar deficiencies found in an Elma Model 164C5261P004 P.S. unit procurred on Contract No. 341119.

(b) Findings

The NRC inspectors performed an independent verification of information associated with the Elma P.S. units procurred by NI and furnished to Browns Ferry, Clinton and Pilgrim Nuclear Power Plants, by means of: Discussions with cognizant NI personnel and review of documents. This review provided the following information.

In June 1982, NI ordered 41 Elma Model 164C5261P004 P.S. units from Elma, of which thirty-two (32) were delivered to Browns Ferry Nuclear Power Plant, four (4) to Clinton Nuclear Power Plant and five (5) retained by NI for Equipment Qualification Testing. These units were reported to have been received by NI and 100% receipt inspected and functional tested. In July 1983, NI ordered ten (10) additional P.S. units of the same model to be used for the Boston Edison/Pilgrim Nuclear Power Plant and equipment qualification testing. These P.S. units were also reported by NI to have been 100% receipt inspected and functional tested by NI. However, the NRC inspectors found that NI had not maintained adequate records to assure that the units were 100% inspected on receipt and functional tested. The available records consisted of a copy of the two purchase orders with only initials, date and number of units noted. The NI OA Manager indicated the entries represented inspection and test records. The P.O. for ten (10) P.S. units had an attached nonconformance report, on which, the function test data for the ten (10) units was recorded. Prior to the time P.S. units were ordered for

ORGANIZATION: NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED

	RESULTS:	Page 7 of 10
105°C capacit units deliver but the units delivery to N P.S. units to temperature c time NI indic in order to p the higher te joints and a shipment of t verified by r Boston Edison and the poten	on Edison requested these unit ors in lieu of 85°C capacitors ed from Elma with the higher to were shipped to NI with 85°C I of the new capacitors was su Pilgrim without installing the apacitors were shipped at a late ated they disassembled one of rovide Boston Edison with a pre- mperature capacitors, and four leaking oil filled capacitor. he eight P.S. units and the 16 eview of shipping invoices. Mand American Air Filter/Clint tial for deficiencies in the P These notifications were verifered.	s. NI ordered the P.S. temperature capacitors, capacitors. The uch that NI shipped the hem. These higher ater date. At this the spare P.S. units rocedure for installing hd inadequate soldered The separate dates of 5 105°C capacitors was NI then notified TVA, ton, of their findings P.S. units shipped to

ten visually examined two Model 164C5261P004 Elma P.S. units and observed that one unit contained a leaking oil filled capacitor in a compartment on the bottom of the unit under a bolted on component mounting plate (CMP). Also. the soldered wiring connections, (solder joints) in this compartment of the P.S. units, appeared to be inadequately soldered. Subsequent discussions with NI personnel indicated that the CMPs were not removed to inspect the solder joints and oil filled capacitors during the receiving inspection of the 41 P.S. units ordered in June 1982. NI management personnel indicated that their 100% inspection policies did not include removing the CMP and inspecting the solder joint terminations under it.

Further discussions and review of the two P.O.s to Elma for the 51 P.S. units verified that NI had not imposed the requirements of Appendix B to 10 CFR 50 and 10 CFR Part 21. Review had established that the customer specifications for the Clinton and Pilgrim equipment did impose these requirements on NI subtier suppliers. In the case of the TVA specification, the reference imposing Appendix B and 10 CFR Part 21 to subtier suppliers was omitted, but TVA imposed the requirements of ANSI N45.2 and clearly noted that the equipment was for use in safety related systems.

Discussions were held with NI concerning the TVA 10 CFR Part 21 report issued in January 1984, concerning wiring deficiencies in an Elma P.S. unit delivered to Browns Ferry nuclear power plant by NI. This report identified the P.S. unit was furnished under Contract No. 341119. The NI representative indicated

ORGANIZATION: NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED MOUNT VERNON, ILLINOIS

REPORT NO. 999	900779/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	Page 8 of 10
		t the number of any TVA contracts lowed up on with TVA by the NRC	
		e above information, three noncome by the NRC inspectors. (See para	

 Nutherm's 10 CFR Part 21 Report Concerning Nicked Cables In Analog Trip Cabinets Furnished to Pilgrim, Dresden and Quad Cities Nuclear Power Plants

(a) Introduction:

On July 11 and 18, 1984, Nutherm International (NI) issued a 10 CFR Part 21 report to the NRC concerning nicks in the insulation of cable conductors in Analog Trip Cabinets delivered to Pilgrim Unit 1, Dresden Units 2 and 3 and Quad Cities Units 1 and 2. The defects were caused by poor workmanship at the NI factory in Mount Vernon, Illinois, during the jacket stripping of Rockbestos Firewall III single pair shielded cable.

On June 21, 1984, Boston Edison Company (BECo) notified NI of their finding of the defects. NI's QA Engineer performed a 100% inspection at Pilgrim and found 264 of 672 conductor ends contained nicks. All of the affected cables were replaced by BECo. NI then determined that other analog trip cabinets containing Rockbestos jacketed cables had been delivered to Quad Cities Units 1 and 2 and Dresden Units 2 and 3. On July 10, 1984 NI QA Engineer inspected 100% of the conductors in the Quad Cities cabinets and found five conductors with nicked insulation. These cables were replaced by Commonwealth Edison Company (CEco). On July 11, 1984, NI requested to inspect at Dresden but was unable to inspect until July 16, 1984. At that time the insulation on 20 conductor ends were found to contain nicks. The cables containing these affected conductors were replaced by CECo on July 16 and 17, 1984.

(b) Findings

By review of records and interviews with NI personnel, the NRC inspectors verified that the information supplied in the July 11 and 18, 1984 10 CFR Part 21 reports was accurate and complete in regard to the identified deficiency. The NRC inspectors also verified the adequacy of customer notifications.

ORGANIZATION: NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED MOUNT VERNON, ILLINOIS

REPORT NO.	99900779/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	Page 9 of 10
	manufacturi observed se	the cause of the deficiency, the ng procedures, records, conduct lective NI processes and inspec samples from Pilgrim Station.	ed personnel interviews.
	5001-55015- the NI "Pra if each spe could be co	edure Travelers #7013-55206-13, 13, dated 6/18/83 were reviewed actice Procedure Book" index. T ecific procedure that was listed mbined to represent a complete by specific verifications within	I in conjunction with his was to determine I on the traveler process control without
	of activiti wiring insp to verify t and conduct according t NI QA inspe 412, "Point wiring and	for each applicable unit were residences of the section of the section of the section of the section of the section. No inspection records that internal wiring, including for termination, were performed to specifications. However, it is sector that during the verification of the section of	r insulation and internative were in evidence cable jacket stripping and installed was indicated by the on, per NI Procedure by other internal es are verified, but
	NRC inspect and interna had previou tools. The wire termin identificat identified	jacket removal was not being point, a general overview which in l wiring was conducted. One are s NRC inspection findings, was NRC inspector requested to see al lug crimpers, of the two, one ion number affixed and the other but had no record of calibration d during a subsequent NRC inspec	ncluded crimping ea of concern, which wire lug crimping two AMP brand had no unique r tool was n. This area will
	at the subj inspectors. the area at conductors. conductors conductor i the jacket. inner surfa	the nicked conductors, taken from ect nuclear station, were inspect The samples were cut off in a which the jacket was removed to It was apparent that the insu was cut, and the cuts were unifor nsulation, at the juncture where The metallic shield, which is ce and the insulated conductors t with a sharp instrument. In a	cted by the NRC manner to preserve o expose the insulated lation of the ormly visible on the e the conductors exit between the jacket , also showed evidence

OPCANIZATION . NUTHERM INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED

REPORT NO.: 99900779/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	Page 10 of 1
were visib parallel t	ole on several of the conductors to the axis of the conductor and	s. These cuts were d were superficial.
Based on the ab (See paragraph	oove findings, three nonconforma B.4 of this report).	ances were identified.

	TEEL CORPORATION LLE, PENNSYLVANIA	
REPORT NO.: 99900878/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 8/27-31/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 74
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Phoenix Steel Corporation Tubular Products Division 121 Bridge Street Phoenixville, Pennsylvania	a 19460
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. Thomas Stoner, QA Mana (215) 935-5400	iger
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Seam	less Alloy and Carbon Steel	Pipe.
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT grade.	Y: Approximately 1% of pip	be sold is nuclear
	T. Baker, Reactive Inspecti F. Burns, BNL E. W. Merschoff, Chief, R	12/17/84
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PE:	
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Part	21, NCA-3800, ASTM-106, 33	33, 335, and 530.
Quality Assurance P facturer of seamles verification of Pho sions contained in	tion was made to verify Pho rogram with respect to its s pipe for use in the nucle enix's compliance with the Subarticle NCA-3800 of Sect Vessel Code, ASTM Standard art 21.	activities as a manu- ear industry. It included quality assurance provi- tion III of the ASME
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY	: Various.	

NIXVILLE, PENNSYLVANI	NIA	VAI	411	NZI	EN	,	Lt	L	V I	1 X	14
-----------------------	-----	-----	-----	-----	----	---	----	---	-----	-----	----

	ORT : 99	900878/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 14
۹.	VIO	LATIONS:		
	1.	Contrary to Sect (Phoenix) failed of 1974.	ion 21.6 of 10 CFR Part 21, P to post Section 206 of the E	hoenix Steel Corporation nergy Reorganization Act
	2.	evaluate or report	ion 21.21 of 10 CFR Part 21, t to their customers, seamle wall thickness requirements.	ss pipe which did not
3.	NON	CONFORMANCES:		
	1.	(QCP) NDT-PQC-1,	ragraph NCA-3864.2 and Quali vision examinations for nonde of being conducted semi-annua	estructive test
	2.	Phoenix's method that the minimum	ragraph NCA-3867.1 and Section of inspecting pipe wall thick wall thickness at any point wall thickness specified.	kness does not assure
	3.	controlling nonco marking of noncon when it is reclas	ragraph NCA-3867.3, Phoenix's onforming material do not adec forming material or the re-ma sified, ror have the procedur erial been adequately mainta	quately address the arking of material res for controlling
	4.	QCP PXIN-2, and M	ragraph NCA-3868.1, QCP NDT-U PS PXTT-1, Phoenix failed to t in accordance with establis	calibrate measuring
	5.	of the Quality As and document cond cause of such con conditions, inclu also failed to in	ragraph NCA-3869.2 and paragr surance Manual (QAM), Phoenix itions adverse to established ditions; the corrective action ding actions to prevent futur form management of conditions thin the required time period	x failed to identify d quality levels; the ons taken on such re occurrence. Phoenix s adverse to established
	UNRE	SOLVED ITEMS:		
	3867 or t	.4(f), any party p to the results of t	Except as provided in NCA-386 erforming and certifying to a ests, examinations, repairs, al specification or by this S	an operation, process, or treatments

REPORT NO.: 99900878/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 14
-------------------------------	------------------------	--------------

a Quality System Program which shall cover the operations, processes, or services performed. This Quality System Program shall be surveyed, qualified, and audited by the Material Manufacturer ... who directly receives the certification of work performed (NCA-3861), except when the party holds a Quality System Certificate (Materials) which covers those operations."

Phoenix purchases ingots from Birdsboro Corporation (Birdsboro) a steel foundry, based on material chemistry only. Purchase orders issued by Phoenix did not impose NCA-3800 on Birdsboro, but did state that the material was to be produced under Birdsboro's QA program. Phoenix had audited Birdsboro to Birdsboro's QA program, but not to NCA-3800, and had approved Birdsboro as a supplier. During a future inspection Birdsboro's QA program should be reviewed to assure that the operations, processes, and services performed are adequately covered.

D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:

This was the first inspection at the Phoenix Steel Corporation, Tube Division, Phoenixville, Pennsylvania.

- E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:
 - 1. 10 CFR Part 21 Procedures and Implementation
 - a. The inspectors reviewed Part 21 procedures and other related procedures, e.g., Claims Procedure, Nonconforming Material Control, and Corrective Action. The procedures do not require that deviations noted in nonconformance or claims reports be evaluated for Part 21 implications, no person is designated as being responsible for evaluating deviations or notifying customers of deviations affecting their basic components (piping), nor do the procedures require that customers or the NRC be notified of basic components which contain deviations or defects. While the inspection was being performed, a revised Part 21 procedure was prepared which appeared to meet the requirements of Part 21. Implementation of the procedure should be checked during a future inspection.
 - b. Implementation of Part 21 requirements was checked by reviewing action taken by Phoenix on ten nonconformance/ claims reports from Guyon Alloys, Inc. for piping which did not meet minimum wall thickness requirements. The claims were against orders for nuclear grade piping, i.e., piping required to be produced under a quality system which meets

165

REPORT NO.: 99900878/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 14
	the second s	

the requirements of Article NCA-3800 of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code.

No evaluations were conducted to determine what might have caused the deviations, what other customers were affected, or what the safety significance of the deviations could be. Phoenix's sole response was to provide new material, which to the best of their knowledge met all the requirements of the material specification.

Violation A.2 addresses this area.

2. Organization

Phoenix Steel Corporation had just undergone a major reorganization and neither a new organization chart nor a description of duties. responsibilities, and reporting requirements were available. This area should be checked during the next inspection.

3. NDT Personnel Qualification and Certification

This activity at Phoenix is governed by QCP, NDT-PQC-1, "NDT Personnel Qualification and Certification." This document was reviewed for compliance with the recommended practice of SNT-TC-1A (American Society for NonDestructive Testing) and was found to meet or exceed the recommended requirements. Although SNT-TC-1A recommends an annual vision test for non-destructive test personnel. Phoenix had established a requirement that a vision test be administered on a semi-annual schedule. However, Phoenix then failed to adhere to this requirement for its personnel (and contracted inspectors) and only performed the vision examination annually. The personnel involved were:

Employee No.	Level	Method
#3511	I	UT
#3630 #3630	II	UT
Alicia Employee	III (Examiner)	LP, MP, RT, UT

Since the minimum requirements of SNT-TC-1A had been met, this nonconformance would not have had an adverse effect on the pipe inspected and accepted by these personnel.

The qualifications of the Level III Examiner were reviewed and

REPORT	INSPECTION	
NO.: 99900878/84-01	RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 14

found to be in compliance with the recommended practice in SNT-TC-1A. All qualifications of this inspector were current and, the proper delegation had been made by the Phoenix Quality Assurance Manager (since this is a sub-contract at Phoenix).

Nonconformance B.1 addresses this area.

4. Pipe Wall Thickness Tests

An examination was conducted of several pieces of completed pipe to determine what variation in pipe wall thickness would be found over the length of a pipe. All material tested was ASTM A 106 Grade B or API (15# mod.). The BNL technical specialist utilized a Nova 201 with Transducer C-1 ultrasonic thickness gage meter using a straight beam technique with calibration being performed before and after each pipe length was tested. Calibration was also performed when questionable readings were obtained.

Surfaces were prepared by lightly sanding with a medium grit sandpaper or filing lightly where lacquer or oxide was especially heavy. Wall thickness readings were taken at approximately two foot intervals with further exploration in areas where unusually low readings were obtained. Wall thickness results were as follows (in inches):

Pip	e 1		Pipe 2		Pipe 3		Pipe 4	
Nominal Minimum		Deviation From Nominal	.500	Deviation From Nominal	.406			Deviation From Nominal
	.867 .868 .836 .829 .825 .798 .830 .768	+.023 +.024 008 015 019 046 014 076	.473 .484 .492 .506 .499 .489 .439 .439 .461 .468	027 ¹ 016 008 + .006 001 011 061 ² 039 032	.425 .419 .397 .410 .386 .392 .392	+ .019 + .013 009 + .004 020 014 014	.568 .580 .558 .600 .551 .601 .563 .580	026 014 036 + .006 043 + .007 031 014
	minal read	(max) +.024 (max)07 .100 Nominal 9	6	+.006 061 .067 12.2%		+.004 019 .023 4.7%		+.007 036 .043 6.1%

INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 14

Note 1: A ground spot was observed in the location of this reading. This spot was tested and revealed a wall thickness of 0.451. The grinding is presumed to be the result of surface imperfection removal.

Note 2: Additional testing (circumferentially) in this area revealed it was a localized "low" spot. Readings, taken at approximately 1/2" intervals on each side were, .448, .457, .451 and .486. These readings were verified by Phoenix personnel utilizing their ultrasonic equipment.

The results of the pipe wall examination revealed a substantial variation in wall thickness along a normal pipe length (20 to 35 feet). Also, it was noted that the deviation from nominal wall thickness was predominantly below nominal and, in some cases, approaching the minimum wall required. The specification requirements (ASTM A106) permit a variation in wall thickness of "not more than 12.5 percent under the nominal wall thickness specified." Although no readings were found to be below minimum wall, certain pipe (#1 and 2) could be brought to below inimum wall as a result of even minor surface preparation by the producer or user.

Discussion with Phoenix personnel revealed that it was their impression (as supported by "weight" data and wall thickness checks on pipe ends) that their pipe was actually being shipped on the "heavy" side rather than at nominal or below. This is entirely possible since wall thickness measurements for final acceptance are taken on pipe ends (only) using a mechanical "thickness caliper." This practice presumes a uniformity of manufacturing and process control that does not appear to exist. Using the worst case from the table, 12.2% below nominal, if the pipe just met the minimum wall thickness requirements when measured at both ends, there is the possibility that the pipe could be 12.2% below minimum in the middle and still be considered acceptable and shipped as such.

Nonconformance B.2 addresses this area.

5. Control of Nonconforming Material

Phoenix's procedures for controlling nonconforming material were reviewed. A major revision of the procedures covering this area is needed because of changes in the manufacturing process, inaccurate references, inadequate instructions and conflicting

REPORT NO.: 99900878	3/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 14
requ the	uirements between problems identif	procedures covering this area. Examied are:	ples of
a.	method of ident	nor the company procedures address w ification or marking material is to b erial as "scrap," "rework," "referred ck."	e used
b.	can reclassify customer referr gives the categ be reclassified markings on the	f PXAP-4 states that the Inspection F or reject all material not suitable f al. However, there is no statement w ories into which nonconforming materi and there are no instructions as to material are to be changed from "HOL al is reclassified.	or hich al can how the
c.	ition from the weight ticket. material must be non-standard pip Production Conte stocking, or sce instructions on given as to how from "HOLD" stat	f PXAP-4 states that upon receipt of customer, the disposition is noted on If referred material is not accepted e reclassified to an appropriate grad pe. Paragraph 6.0 of PXAP-4 states t rol Expeditor arranges for rescheduli rapping of the material according to the weight ticket. No instructions markings on the material are to be c tus to be consistent with the disposi the weight ticket.	the the e or as hat the ng, are hanged
d.	a vendor must me PXGQC-3 is the E	of PXGQC-4 states that all ingots me eet the visual requirements of PXGQC- Barrel Furnace Survey Procedure and d acceptance criteria for ingots.	3.
e.	Phoenix Steel's	of PXGQC-4 also states that any ingo uirements of PXGQC shall be referred Open Hearth Metallurgist. Since the were shut down in 1982, Phoenix has metallurgist.	to
f.	other. Paragrap be reworked or s foreman. Paragr	4 and 2.1.5 of PXGQC-4 conflict with oh 2.1.4 states that material which c stocked shall be referred to the insp raph 2.1.5 states that the inspection if the material can be reworked, stoc	annot ection foreman

REPORT NO.: 99900878/	84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 8 of 14
6. <u>Quali</u>	fication and Cer	tification of UI	Equipment	
in QC Equip basic revie revie to th	activity at Phoe P, NDT-UT1, "Qua ment." The proc ultrasonic inst wed for technica w of the actual e qualification ruments not teste	lification and C edure provides t rument qualifica l adequacy and f Phoenix practice test schedule wa	Certification of the minimum requ ations. The pro found to be acce es did reveal th as deficient wit	Ultrasonic irements for cedure was ptable. A wat adherence h some
quali	ollowing "T" (Th fied for various rement:	ickness) gage U periods which e	F equipment had exceeded the six	not been month
Meter	Date Last Performed	Next Due Date	Date Performed	Lapse (mo.)
NOVA 201D-#338	11/18/80	5/18/81	6/4/81	1/2
(This instrumen	nt was noted as "	stolen" on or al	bout July 1981 i	n memo to file)
AUTM 110 TG-#43	337 9/8/83	2/8/84	2/9/84	-
(This instrument documentation w	nt was stated to was available)	have been "stole	en" but, no memo	to file or
Sonic 502-#0314	46E 12/4/81	6/4/82	6/17/83	27
Krautkramer TG- #70021	11/18/80	5/18/81	2/10/83	21
The for t	following flaw de the noted periods	tection UT equi which exceeded	pment had not be the three month	een qualified n requirement:
Meter	Date Performed	Due Date	Date Done	Lapse (mo.)
Sonic MK IV- #760710	4/14/82 3/12/81	7/14/82 6/12/81	2/10/83 7/14/81	10 4
Sperry 721- #3176-8	8/6/82 1/14/81 3/12/81	11/6/82 4/14/82 6/12/81	2/10/83 5/6/82 10/14/81	6 4 7

Nonconformance B.4 addresses this area.

ORGANIZA	TION	PHOENIX STEE PHOENIXVILLE	L CORPORATION , PENNSYLVANIA	
REPORT NO.: 99	90087	78/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 14
7.	Pro pro spe and uti Dur dis or amo The tio err	duct quality a cess control. cification by a comprehensi lized to detern ing a review of covered wherein were performed unts) the estal failure to ca n frequency as	nsibility, Frequency, and R t Phoenix is in large part These processes are verifi the use of various tools, g ve calibration program. Al mine if final acceptance cr f this activity, numerous d n prescribed calibrations w at periods which exceeded blished frequency requireme librate or to adhere to the noted in Nonconformance B. eading results and a possib follows:	due to effective ied as being within gauges, and instruments lso, these items are riteria are met. discrepancies were were not performed (by substantial ents. e established calibra- A can result in
	a.	destructive t will result i certain physi Although the been in QCP, the date of R performed and	n stamp is the device used aterial samples (tensile test testing. An error in this of in an error in computing and ical properties determined to requirement to calibrate th PXGQC-1, Rev. 1 (8/22/83) so Rev. 1, this calibration had d, personnel responsible for were unaware of the required	st bars) prior to control dimension d reporting by the test. his device had since at least d never been r accomplishment
	b.	Process contr essential in tubular produ calibration o (and the cali	ol (and confidence in that the production of low carbo cts at Phoenix. The failur f various temperature measu bration device) at the esta risk of loss of process co	control) is on and alloy re to perform the uring instruments ablished frequency

The potentiometers used for these calibrations had greatly exceeded the established frequency for their calibration as follows:

- Biddle, 72-310-02, SN 48599 was to be calibrated annually. Calibration dates were:

REPORT NO.: 99900878/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 10 of 1
5/21/81 to 3	/21/81 18 month span (was due 11/8/ /11/83 22 month span (was due 5/21/ /17/84 16 month span (was due 3/11/	82)
- Biddle, annuall	72-310-02, SN 48598 was to be cali y. Calibration dates were:	ibrated
8/28/81 to 1	/28/81 17 month span (was due 3/12/ /8/82 1/83 17 month span (was due 1/8/83)	
2/2/82	fg., 8024B, SN 2865590 had been cal but no identifying sticker had been trument had not been recalibrated s having lapsed). The instrument we 2/83.	to date (over
sticker be loca	ation Model 1040, SN 104001581SP has r attached and no supporting documented to indicate it had ever been coupplied by the manufacturer).	ntation could
ments v contro were n instru	x personnel stated that only the "B were used to perform calibration of lling and measuring instrumentation o controls to assure that the Fluke ments could not be used to calibrat tion instrumentation.	, however, there or Transmation
had no June o 1982. record perfor	ation of temperature controlling in t been performed for December 1983, r July 1982 (due to plant shutdown) Usually, a "note to file" was plac to provide an explanation for the m the required calibrations but, th lacking in substance as:	and January ed in the failure to
Sept.	 983 - note reads "will do as soon 1982 - note reads "equipment and in was on line one week during 982 - note reads "not done - delay furnace modification and state 	that period." y due to tunnel
Noncor	formance B.4 addresses this area.	
Noncor	formance B.4 addresses this area.	

REPORT NO.: 99900878/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 11 of 14

8. Calibration of Working Standards

The working standards are $2" \times 1" \times 1/2"$ reference blocks used to calibrate the "wall thickness caliper gages." The caliper gage is used on a daily basis for final inspection of pipe wall thickness. This thickness would be an accept/reject criteria.

It appears this nonconformance resulted when conflicting frequency requirements for the test were established in two different but related documents. The calibration procedure (PXTT-1, Rev. 2) establishes the frequency to be "monthly" while the calibration responsibility frequency and maintenance of records procedure (PSGQC-1) establishes (Table 1) the frequency to be "annually."

Nonconformance B.4 addresses this area.

9. Calibration of Wall Thickness Caliper Gage

The wall thickness caliper gage is a hand held mechanical device used to measure pipe wall thickness. The device can be used to measure the wall thickness only on the pipe end(s). This calibration effort is governed by QCP, PXIN-2 at Phoenix and is a vital test since this gage is used for final determination (accept/reject) of pipe wall thickness. The accuracy and reliability of this tool is of such importance that calibration is required twice each shift (as a minimum) and more often if any significant wall thickness change occurs on the material to be inspected.

The Final Inspection/Production report is used to record the accomplishment of this activity but, for some unexplained reason, the space provided for these entries on this form was deleted when the form was revised in August 1982. Consequently, no objective evidence was available to verify that the calibration had been performed as specified since that date.

Nonconformance B.4 addresses this area.

REPORT NO.: 999	000878/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 12 of 14
10.	Quality Control	Procedures	
	There were numer	ous procedures referenced in	Phoenix documents

which had never been developed or issued. This was due to the anticipated procurement of a specific item or piece of equipment, typographical error or, intentions to eventually develop these procedures. The following examples are found in PXGQC-1, Table I, II, and III:

- a. PXMT-4 is referenced as the procedure to be used for the calibration of the "elongation stamp." It was discovered no such procedure had ever been developed.
- b PXTT-4 is referenced as the procedure to be used for the calibration of the Digital II Vernier Caliper. This device was never procured and consequently the procedure was never developed (but is still referenced in PXGQC-1).
- c. NDT-15 is referenced in two places as the procedure to be used for calibration of ultrasonic thickness gage and flaw detection equipment. There is no procedure identified as NDT-15. It appears this should be NDT-UT-1.
- d. PXTT-3 is referenced as the calibration procedure to be used to calibrate the pipe Go-No-Go outside diameter gages. This procedure is, however, a "flattening procedure."

Nonconformance B.4 addresses this area.

11. Color Code Program for Go-No-Go Gages

A color code program has been established to identify the Go-No-Go gages used for the dimensional test of pipe outside diameter. This color code identifies those gages to be used for nuclear material and consequently also identifies a greater frequency of calibration for these gages (black-monthly calibration, blue, red and greenannually).

was gag and nuc nor bot A t of sat Non 12. <u>Cor</u> Cor ins	was very difficults (black-nuclear, ge was found to be other was found to clear) but, furthe n-nuclear and, the ch gages from the cotal of twelve nuclear calibration and go cisfactory.	he paint had worn off seve t to determine what the g blue, red and green-non n badly damaged (missing a be out of calibration (m er investigation revealed color code had simply wo production floor for repa clear grade gages were ex eneral conditions. They n	age classification nuclear). One "black" complete "foot") and nonthly requirement for that both gages were orn off. Phoenix removed ir and re-coating.
Non 12. <u>Cor</u> Cor	conformance B.4 ac	eneral conditions. They	amined for status were found to be
12. <u>Cor</u> Cor ins		ddresses this area.	
Cor	rective Action		
ins			
pro	pected. Several p	ocedures and their impleme procedural inadequacies an Examples of these are:	entation were nd implementation
a.	or corrected whe	nor the company procedure nditions adverse to qualit en Phoenix is notified of y of a customer claim.	ty he determined
b.	Paragraph 13.1 o to assign and ha	of the QAM allows the Chie andle corrective action in	ef Metallurgist Iformally.
c.	monthly, but in quarterly. In a contain the stat audits, statisti	monthly quality reports s reports were not being pr some instances were being addition the reports for 1 us of QA internal audits cal analysis of claims or corrective action assignm	repared 9 prepared 1984 did not and customer 5 the summary

REPORT NO.: 99900878/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 14 of 14

13. Plant Tour

A tour of the Phoenix facilities (at Phoenixville) was conducted to evaluate the technical adequacy of activities being performed. Unfortunately, major maintenance efforts were underway and for the most part, the plant was idle at this time. Activities which were observed were: pipe straightening, incoming material identification, heat treating, pipe cutting, pipe coating and surface grinding (removal of surface imperfections). No discrepant practices were identified. ORGANIZATION: PYROTRONICS CEDAR KNOLLS, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.: 99900	883/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S) 10/15-19/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 60	
CORRESPONDE	NCE ADDRESS:	Pyrotronics ATTN: Mr. Robert Byrnes Vice President, Manuf 8 Ridgedale Avenue Cedar Knolls, New Jersey 07		
ORGANIZATIO	N CONTACT: JMBER:	Mr. Harry M. Lee, Acting Quality Assurance Manager (201) 267-1300		
PRINCIPAL PR		Fire Detection, Halon Extinguishing, Voice Evacuation, Intrusion and Monitoring Systems.		
NUCLEAR INDU	ISTRY ACTIVITY	: Less than 2 percent of	total sales.	
ASSIGNED INS OTHER INSPEC	TOR(S): K. Nat	Conway, Reactive Inspection	Section (RIS) Date	
APPROVED BY:	E.T.	Ball Merschoff, Chief, RIS	12.5/84	
		inter, kis	Uate	
INSPECTION BA	SES AND SCOPE	:		
A. <u>BASES</u> :	10 CFR Part 21			
3. <u>SCOPE</u> :	equipment for included an to training, material and	tion was made as a result of ning to the fabrication of fa or nuclear facilities. In ac evaluation of QA program imp /qualifications, document con d services, inspection, calib ent (M&TE), QA records, audit	aulty fire detection ddition, the inspection plementation with respect	
and the second second				
LANT SITE AP	PLICABILITY:	Not identified during the	And the second	

ORGANIZATION: PYROTRONICS CEDAR KNOLLS, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.: 99900883/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 6
A. VIOLATION:		
And the second se	ion 21.6 and 21.21 of 10 CFR Part 3	

- a. Current copies of 10 CFR Part 21 and Section 206 of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 were not posted in a conspicuous area.
- b. Appropriate procedures to evaluate deviations or inform the licensee or purchaser of the deviation did not exist.
- 2. Contrary to Section 21.31 of 10 CFR Part 21, a review of procurement/ documentation packages revealed that four customer purchase orders (PO) (2-Illinois Power Company, 2-Johnson Controls) specified 10 CFR Part 21 as an applicable requirement, but 14 Pyrotronic POs to vendors of electronic components (10) and calibration services (4) did not similarly specify that 10 CFR Part 21 would apply.
- B. NONCONFORMANCES:

None

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None

- D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:
 - Allegation In July 1984, an allegation was received pertaining to 1. the manufacture of faulty fire detection equipment due to a poor QA program. No specific concerns or areas in the QA program were identified. Since the fire detection equipment supplied by Pyrotronics is not classified as safety-related, a QA program meeting the requirements of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 was not imposed upon Pyrotronics by their nuclear customers. Accordingly, the inspector evaluated implementation of the QA program in a number of areas as documented in the QA Manual (QAM) and QA workmanship standards. Specific areas that were reviewed included training, document control, control of purchased material and services, calibration of M&TE, inspection/testing, records, and audits. As noted in the following findings, implementation of certain activities was not fully effective. However, based upon other positive aspects noted in the QA program, including extensive inspection and testing activities, the inspector could not substantiate the existence of a "poor QA program" as alleged.
 - <u>OA Progam</u> A detailed review of documentation (e.g., QAM, procedures, workmanship standards, POs, certifications, audit reports) and a tour of the facilities led to the following observations:

ORGANIZATION: PYROTRONICS CEDAR KNOLLS, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.: 999	00883	/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 6
	a.	absence of red adequate and p tion and test were given to engineering, p	h/training program is defi cords to demonstrate that: proper training including personnel by the departme inspection and calibratio manufacturing, and marketi me QA program.	personnel received certification of inspec- ent supervisor; eye exams on personnel; and QA/QC,
	b.	There was no organization) pliance of the	to regularly assess the s	: (above or outside the QA cope, status, and com-
	с.	The organizat identified.	ional positions with stop-	work authority were not
	d.	revisions of	documents and to assure th	lace to identify the curren nat obsolete/superseded and replaced by applicable
	e.	Move Order" f	procedure/instruction for orm which is used for tran step to the next.	completing the "Pyrotronic sferring items from one
	f.	for POs 29509 Compliance fo	as unable to retrieve insp 0, 106394, and 103119 even r the applicable item(s) s n file and available for a	n though the Certificate of states "Inspection and Test
	g.	QA personnel ginated by th	review and approve only th e QA department.	nose POs which are ori-
	h.	Inadequate se smoke detecto active materi	rs in the storage vault fo	noke detectors from rejecte or items containing radio-
3.	and requ fabr	noncompliances irements of 10 rication area a	ts - The implementation of and compliance with the p CFR Part 21 were assessed nd reviewing POs to suppli d in this area of the insp	d by inspecting the shop iers. Violations A.1 and
4.	the	applicable Sec	ed Material & Services - 1 tions of the QAM; 10 POs f ration service vendors to	to material suppliers,

ORGANIZATION: PYROTRONICS CEDAR KNOLLS, NEW JERSEY

REPORT INSPECTION NO.: 99900883/84-01 RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 6
---	-------------

technical and QA program requirements are included or referenced in POs and that material was purchased from qualified vendors. There was no documented evidence of an approved vendors list or that quality requirements were imposed upon suppliers. Pyrotronics did not require a QA program or perform preaward evaluations and postaward audits of the following vendors: Instrument Controls, Schneider Instruments, and Hosica Labs (calibration services); Microtronics, Centerline Circuits, and DVH Corporation (printed circuit boards); Jaco Electronics (capacitor); R. Ohm and Schweber Electronics (resistor); R. McKeown (solder); and Princeton Circuit Supplier (flux).

- 5. <u>Plant Tour</u> The inspector toured Pyrotronic's manufacturing facilties at various times during the inspection in the company of Pyrotronic personnel. The manufacturing area consists of the following departments; Receiving, Sound System, Audio Insertion, Component Preparation, Detector, Wave Solder, Visual Inspection, Automatic Test Equipment, System III, and Packaging. Activities witnessed in these departments included: incoming inspection, manual and machine insertion of electrical components on printed circuit boards (PCB); automatic wire cutting and stripping, automatic wire soldering and cleaning system, preparation of radioactive detectors, in process inspection, testing of assembled PCBs, installation of PCBs into modules, installation of modules into control panels, final inspection and packaging of completed items.
- 6. <u>Calibration of M&TE</u> The inspector reviewed the applicable sections of the QAM, two procedures, records for 25 M&TE (6-electrical and 19mechanical) calibrated by Pyrotronics and 22 certification for reference standards calibrated by outside vendors (12-Hosica Labs for electrical equipment, 8-Schneider Instruments for gages, and 2-Industrial Controls for air velocity instruments). An observation of M&TE at various work stations was also performed to assure that M&TE are properly identified, controlled, and calibrated at specified intervals.

In the Recieving Department, it was noted that a gage block set (S/N 791733) used to calibrate mechanical equipment did not contain a certificate of calibration. A calibration sticker on the box showed a date of June 1984, but the inspector was told this date referred only to a visual examination of the gage blocks. In addition, a metric gage block set (S/N 133) was in the same department with a certificate of calibration dated November 1981, which was not traceable to the National Bureau of Standards. It also contained a calibration sticker dated October 4, 1984 which indicated only a visual examination.

7. <u>Inspection/Testing</u> - The inspector reviewed the applicable sections of the QAM, one procedure, QA workmanship standards and inspection and test stations to assure that an effective inspection and test ORGANIZATION: PYROTRONICS CEDAR KNOLLS, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.: 99900883/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 6
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

program has been established. Inspection in the receiving department is performed on electrical components and plastic and sheet metal products. Sampling is in accordance with MIL-STD-105 and the inspection is documented on a vendor history card. Unacceptable material is segregated from acceptable material which is sent to stock. Traceability is maintained on the PCBs but not on the other electrical components.

QA workmanship standards are used at the inspection stations. These stations in the manufacturing area include inprocess visual inspections at: assembly lines, detector manufacturing, and the end of the automatic cleaning system; final visual of assembled PCBs; and final electrical inspection of power supplier, modules, and control panels. In addition, each assembled PCB is tested on the Gen-Rad 2270 In-Circuit/ Functional Test System. During inspection and testing, reports are generated identifying nonconformances. A Material Review Board consisting of individuals from Design Engineering, Manufacturing, QA, and Purchasing evaluates the report and dispositions the nonconforming item(s).

8. Limited Shelf-life Components - The inspectors verified that the control of limited shelf-life components (e.g., battery, rubber gasket, potting and Lock-Tite components) was acceptable. Batteries are installed in smoke detectors, and there are provisions to test the detectors to verify the functional life of the battery. Potting compounds are prepared in batches periodically and are used in smoke detector assemblies to hold electronic devices in place. The inspector observed samples of the potting compound being routinely tested at specific intervals after being cured.

Rubber gaskets and Lock-Tite compound are used to seal valves on Halon gas cylinders which serve to quench fires. A cognizant individual informed the NRC inspector that the seals and the integrity of the Lock-Tite compound are routinely tested. Pyrotronics provides a PYR-A-LON 1301 Field Charging Manual to their customers which outlines the test procedures.

9. <u>Audits</u> - The QA Manager prepared a matrix listing twenty-three activities and the audit frequency (daily, weekly or monthly). The results of the audits are documented on the QA audit schedule and are forwarded to management. Written procedures were available for audits of: static discharge control, calibration, engineering change requests, lot control traceability, inspection stamps, flux control, wave solder equipment, detector/clean room radiation protection, and halon stock transfer. ORGANIZATION: PYROTRONICS

CEDAR KNOLLS, NEW JERSEY

REPORT NO.: 99900883/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PA	E	5	of	6	
			-	-	-	Succession of	-

- 10. <u>Cerificate of Compliance (CofC)</u> The inspector reviewed 38 CofCs (13 dated 1984 to 6 licensees and 4 suppliers; 10 dated 1983 to 4 licensees, one architect/engineer (A/E) and 3 suppliers; and 15 dated 1982 to 4 licensees, 2 A/Es and 3 suppliers) which accompanied fire detection units that were ordered for nuclear power plants. The CofCs were not specific in that they certified that the material shipped on a particular Pyrotronic order number and against the customer's PO number was manufactured in compliance with Pyrotronic's QA program. The specific identity, revision and date of the QA program was not given, and the serial numbers of the individual units were not listed. The inspection code numbers that are stamped on the individual units and provide traceability were also missing from the CofC.
- 11. <u>Customer File</u> The inspector reviewed the documentation for 11 customers (6-licensees, 3-A/E, and 2-suppliers) contained in the "Customer File." It was noted that Grinnell Fire Protection Systems and Florida Power and Light had conducted audits of Pyrotronics in June 1982 and December 1981, respectively and Northeast Utilities filled out a supplier evaluation report in August 1978. For Texas Utilities, Mississippi Power and Light, and Johnson Controls, Pyrotronics filled out a questionnaire or survey form in May 1978, May 1981 and May 1982, respectively, and returned the form to the customer. There were no records to show that customer audits or self-audits by Pyrotronics were conducted for American Electric Power, Georgia Power, Baldwin Associates, Brown & Root, and Daniel International.

ORGANIZATION: THE ROCKBESTOS COMPANY A MEMBER OF THE MARMON GROUP NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

REPORT NO.: 99900277/84-02	INSPECTION DATE(S): 8/20-24/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 36
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	The Rockbestos Company A Member of the Marmon Group ATTN: Mr. George A. Jones - 285 Nicoll Avenue New Haven, Connecticut 06511	
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. George C. Littlehales (203) 772-2250	
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Elec	trical Wire and Cable Manufact	turer.
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT Company's East Granby fa	Y: Commercial nuclear product cility is 25% of the total pro	tion of The Rockbestos oduction.
OTHER INSPECTOR(S): E.	J. Petrosino, Reactive Inspect W. Merschoff, Reactive Inspect M. Merschoff, Reactive Inspect Schoff, Chief, Reactive Inspec	tion Section
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	OPE:	
A. <u>BASES</u> : Appendix B	of 10 CFR Part 50 and 10 CFR	Part 21.
allegations pertain they were not cart	ction was conducted as a resul ning to personnel performing p ified. Additionally, correcti s were reviewed to determine i ained.	ve actions for previous
PLANT SITE APPLICABILIT Docket Nos. 50-247, 50-	Y: 220, 50-312, 50-498, 50-499.	

ORGANIZATION: THE ROCKBESTUS COMPANY A MEMBER OF THE MARMON GROUP NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

REPORT NO.: 99900277/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 6
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

A. VIOLATIONS:

None.

- B. NONCONFORMANCES:
 - Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Sections 4 and 5 of the Rockbestos Company's Quality Procedure Q-10A, dated 4/24/84, traceability could not be demonstrated for a reel of single conductor insulated wire, (Shop order 90205-01). The reels of cable which utilized the above mentioned wire for inclusion as one conductor of a two conductor cable are: 4A-536/D34964, 4A-845/D34964B, and 4A-846/D34964A.
 - Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 13 of the Rockbestos Company's Quality Manual for tool and gage control, six timer units used for rework processes and one unit used for hot modulus testing had not been calibrated as required.
- C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None.

- D. STATUS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION FINDINGS:
 - 1. (Closed) Nonconformance (82-02, Item A.1): Lack of instructions on a test data sheet for customer requirements.

The NRC inspector verified the corrective actions by review of the customer requirement change document, Stone and Webster Engineering and Design Coordination Report (E&DCR) number P-4552. Responses and corrective actions were found to be acceptable.

 (Closed) Nonconformance (82-02, Item H.2): Inadequate assurance that production test requirements had been satisfied.

The NRC inspector verified that test results and requirements had been satisfied on the customer's E&DCR number P-4552 and on the Rockbestos Company's laboratory oxygen index report, dated 11/29/82.

 (Open) Unresolved Item (82-02, Item C.2): Brazing of conductors in the conductor stranding area without the required inspections and procedures. ORGANIZATION: THE ROCKBESTOS COMPANY A MEMBER OF THE MARMON GROUP NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

REPORT NO.: 999	900277/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 6
	of conductors and of found corrective a	reviewed ASTM standards appl observed the brazing process ctions to be incomplete. Ver quirements will be performed	being conducted, and rification of corrective
4.	(Closed) Unresolve electrical retests	ed Item (82-02, Item C.3): '	Validity of performing
	the Rockbestos Com	verified the validity of the pany's production retest pro- dated 4/5/84 and the applical	gram by review of their
5.	had not maintained activities affecti	ances (83-04, Item B.1 and B sufficient records to furni ng quality were maintained, cument the evaluation of fou	sh evidence that (B.2) Rockbestos did
	The NRC inspector nonconformances.	took no verification action	relative to these
6.	(Open) Unresolved cation testing.	Item (83-04, Item C): Mult	iple conductor qualifi-
	The NRC inspector unresolved item.	took no verification action	relative to this
7.	(B.1) lack of cali evidence of test d elongation require approval of Qualit	ances (83-03, Items B.1, B.2 bration stickers on irradiat ata sheet review; (B.3) lack ment revision; (B.4) lack of y Control instructions; and occuple monitoring performan	ion units; (B.2) lack of of evidence of evidence of review and (B.5) lack of records to
	The NRC inspector nonconformances.	took no verification actions	relative to these
8.		Item (83-03, Item C): Appa of in-process test calculati	
	The NRC inspector unresolved item.	took no verification action	relative to this

.

ORGANIZATION: THE ROCKBESTOS COMPANY A MEMBER OF THE MARMON GROUP NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

REPORT NO.: 99900277/84-02		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 6
9.	establish and imp equipment qualifi equipment qualifi	mances (83-02, Item B.1 and B. lement an adequate QA program cation testing program; and (E cation activity record maintai took no verification actions	for its safety related 3.2) lack of evidence of inence.
	nonconformances.	cook no vernitation actions	relative to these
10.	Inadequate test i documentation for	mances (83-01, Items A.2, A.4. nstrumentation for LOCA parame PH level verification; (A.4.2 energized condition of cables	eters; (A.4.1) inadequate 2) lack of documents to
	The NPC inspector	took no verification actions	molative to these

The NRC inspector took no verification actions relative to these nonconformances.

E. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:

1. Allegation Concerning Uncertified Personnel:

This inspection was conducted in response to allegations which were received by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission by telephone on 4/3/84 and subsequently in person, on August 20, 1984. The allegation pertains to activities which may have been performed during the time period that The Rockbestos Company's (RC) production work forces were on strike at the East Granby facility.

The alleged conditions reported to the NRC are as follows:

- a. Supervisors were performing a production process which involved hand brazing each individual strand of a single conductor wire in the small "Hypo" area.
- Supervisors were performing conductor insulation repair in the small "Hypo" area.
- c. Supervisors who performed above operations were not qualified due to the lack of a certification program for non-production workers.

A document review for the above time period was performed by the NRC inspector. This review encompassed several hundred separate documents. The R.C. Daily Labor Reporting Tickets for the above time period were reviewed as well as all shop orders which may have contained brazing

CRGANIZATION: THE ROCKBESTOS COMPANY A MEMBER OF THE MARMON GROUP NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

REPORT NO.: 99900277,	/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 6
cabl whic Inte proc oper Bock	e reel numbers, w h could have invo rviews were condu- esses, superviso ators during the bestos, other pe	nuclear shop orders were traced back which were subsequently traced back to olved the above allegations. ucted with the personnel who implement rs, and quality control personnel. Or time in question was no longer employ rsonnel were queried in regards to the s in the specific areas being investig	ted the ted the ted of the red at absent
An i also	nspection of the performed to as	actual processes and production facil sure standard industry practices and w followed in these areas. Specificall	lities was workmanship
(a)	standard indust brazing policie were reviewed. delineated freq at each machine cally states fo is allowed	hand brazing were reviewed for adequad ry requirements and the R.C. single co s and requirements, as applied to nucl Interoffice memoranda were reviewed w uency of repair. One such memorandum station bulletin board, this guidelin r nuclear single conductors that " " and also states in part "any deviat" lines must be approved by quality con	onductor lear orders, which was posted ne specifi- no brazing ion from the
(b)	orders were rev in evidence tha cation tickets requirements an The following c	rchase order requirements for applical iewed for insulation rework allowances t allowed rework. Several manufactur (MIT) (travelers) were reviewed for co d all were found to not allow insulat ustomer orders were reviewed: South dated Edison, and Sacramento Municipa	s, none were ing identifi- ustomer ion rework. Texas, Niagara
	jacket repairs.	Indum "Guideline for frequency of insu "which is posted at the machines, re set repairs unless specifically author ality control.	stricts
(c)	records and det strike were not However, it was	tor reviewed all training and certific termined that the machine operators du t certified to perform nuclear insulat s not determined that any activities w we required the certifications. It wa	ring the ion rework. ere performed

ORGANIZATION: THE ROCKBESTOS COMPANY A MEMBER OF THE MARMON GROUP NEW HAVEN. CONNECTICUT

REPORT NO.: 99900277/84-02	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 6
-------------------------------	------------------------	-------------

that R.C. repaired conductors/cable, for non-nuclear orders, as permitted by their policies and procedures. The hand brazing operation for nuclear orders is prohibited by the Rockbestos Company policies and guidelines, and personnel were cognizant of this policy as determined by the interviews conducted.

Results:

The NRC inspector's evaluation and review did not reveal any documents, practices, nonconformances or other information which supported the concerns expressed to the NRC by the alleger. Therefore, the allegations were not substantiated.

Nonconformance B.1 was identified during the document review portion of the inspection. This was an isolated incident where Rockbestos failed to adequately document activities concerning conductor insulation repair. This affects three reels of two conductor 16 awg cable and renders each reel as indeterminate for traceability of insulation rework.

Nonconformance B.2 was identified during specific manufacturing process inspections, and subsequent observations while touring the facilities. Machine numbers 810, 811, 812, 813, 814, and 815 utilize timers to control the length of time heat is applied to conductors and cables for insulation and jacket repair. The Rockbestos Company has procedures which delineate time and temperature parameters. However, it could not be demonstrated with records or documents that the timer units installed were calibrated as required to control these parameters. One timer, for hot modulus testing, was also found to be uncalibrated. This unit, number QC-2, was located in the production manufacturing test laboratory.

REPORT NO.: 99900888/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 11/12-15/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 30
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Texas Bolt Company ATTN: Mr. W. E. Windt QC/QA Manager Post Office Box 1211 Houston, Texas 77001	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. W. E. Windt, QC/QA Manag (713) 869-7111	ier
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Thr	eaded Fasteners	
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVI	TY: Approximately 40 per cent	of the 1983 production.
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR: OTHER INSPECTOR(S): L. APPROVED BY:	T. Conway, Reactive Inspectio	12-21-84
		Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	OPE:	
	OPE: t 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Pa	rt 21.
 A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspective from Public Service rods for use in ret 		the 10 CFR Part 21 report
 <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspect from Public Service rods for use in re- the Fort St. Vrain 	t 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Pa ction was made as a result of e of Colorado (PSC) pertaining inforcement of safety related Nuclear Generating Station.	the 10 CFR Part 21 report
 A. <u>BASES</u>: 10 CFR Part B. <u>SCOPE</u>: This inspective from Public Service rods for use in ret 	t 50, Appendix B and 10 CFR Pa ction was made as a result of e of Colorado (PSC) pertaining inforcement of safety related Nuclear Generating Station.	the 10 CFR Part 21 report

REPORT NO.: 99900888/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 10

A. VIOLATIONS:

Contrary to Section 21.6 of 10 CFR Part 21, a copy of Section 206 of the Energy Reorganization Act was not posted in three areas of the manufacturing facility where 10 CFR Part 21 and Texas Bolt's (TB) Part 21 procedure were posted.

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

- Contrary to Criterion V of 10 CFR Part 50, Section 1.7 of the Quality System Manual (QSM) and Sections 8.5.3(c), 9.6, 9.6.1, and 9.7.3 of SNT-TC-1A, a review of nondestructive examination (NDE) records revealed the following:
 - a. Procedure No. TB-NDT-PQC-#1, "NDT-Personnel Qualification and Certification" dated March 2, 1981, did not contain rules covering interrupted service requiring re-examination and re-certification.
 - b. Records for five NDE personnel (3-Level II and 2-Level III) from TB did not contain a statement indicating completion of training in accordance with TB's written procedure.
 - c. Records for two NDE personnel from Industrial Inspection (II), who were certified as Level III - liquid penetrant (PT) and Level II - magnetic particle (MT), did not contain a physical examination(s) or copies of the PT and MT examinations.
 - d. The practical examination for both of TB's Level III MT examiners (QA/QC Manager and Assistant QA/QC Manager) was incomplete in that a specification or procedure for the performance of a MT examination was not written.
- 2. Contrary to Criterion V of 10 CFR Part 50, the Policy Statement of the QSM, Subsection NCA-3866.2 of Section III of the ASME Code, and Section 7 of ANSI/ASME N45.2, measures were not in place to identify individuals/organizations responsible for preparing, reviewing, and approving the procedures contained in the Procedure Manual.
- 3. Contrary to Criterion V of 10 CFR Part 50 and Sections 4.3 and 7.1b of the QSM, a review of purchase orders (PO) to suppliers and external audits conducted by TB revealed that the plating services of Southwestern Plating were utilized in September 1984 on nuclear bolts, and the calibration services of Honeywell Corporation, W. H. Kessler

REPORT NO.: 99	9900888/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 10
	related temperat	port Instrument Company were ut ure measuring equipment on Nove ly, although none of these firm list.	mber, June, and May
4.	and S/N 81409) b did not indicate	erion V of 10 CFR Part 50, Sect 868.1 of Section III of the ASM N45.2, II calibrated two magnaf ut II's Machinery Inspection Re the standards used for calibra national standards was maintain	E Code, and Section Tux units (S/N 43253 port for each unit tion to assure that
5.	AMSI/ASME N45.2,	erion V of 10 CFR Part 50, Sect and Subsections NCA-3866.4 and dures or instructions did not e:	NCA-3866 1 it was
	- Heat treatin	ng in the Electric Box Furnace	(S/N F-10-65)
	- Material tes loading eva	sting such as tensile strength, luations.	hardness, and proof
	- Utilization Approved by	of stamps such as "LAB," "NUCLE Met Lab."	EAR," and "Material
6.	the quality Syste	erion V of 10 CFR Part 50 and Se em Manager or his designee did r hase order forms reviewed during	not sign a total of
7.	USM, on November a "no-go" gauge a	erion V of 10 CFR Part 50 and Se 14, 1984, numerous discrepant g and a micrometer were not placed ed with a "DO NOT USE" tag.	nauges including
8.	visual inspection and threaded rods	rion V of 10 CFR Part 50 and Se d segregate nonconforming mater as evidenced during a plant to were stored in untagged carton cceptable materials pending fin	rial following final our when bolts, nuts,
9.	for 1982, constit	rion V of 10 CFR Part 50 and Se nce reports for 1984 and three uting the total number of repor d by the Assistant Quality Syst	nonconformance reports

REPORT NO.: 99900888/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 10

C. UNRESOLVED ITEMS:

None.

- D. OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMENTS:
 - 1. <u>10 CFR Part 21 Report</u> Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCC) notified the NRC in a Part 21 report dated July 30, 1984, and a revised report dated September 6, 1984, of defective threaded rod material for use in reinforcement of safety related masonry block walls at the Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station. The material in question was ordered (PO No. 5401 dated May 14, 1984) from TB as 5/8 inch diameter all threaded rod, purchased under specification ASTM A193, Grade B16. It was noted that PSCC's PO did not specify that 10 CFR Part 21 should apply or that TB's QA program should meet the applicable requirements of NCA 3800 cf Section III of the ASME Code or ANSI N45.2.

All the defective rods came from bar stock (heat lot no. 8087367) purchased from Republic Steel on PO 3868. The inspector reviewed TB's internal PO 177786, traveler and certified material test report (CMTR) which showed that TB had upgraded the stock material by performing tensile tests and a chemical check. A visual examination of the threaded rod by TB failed to detect the longitudinal cracks which were identified in 15 of the total 60 rods by PSCC during receipt inspection. The remaining 45 rods were MT examined by PSCC, and ar additional rod was rejected by this testing. The 16 defective rods were returned to TB to be scrapped.

TB had II perform (PO 34057 dated June 18, 1984) MT examination on five threaded and 45 blank-5/8 inch diameter x 20 ft bars. II's NDE report dated June 20, 1984, indicated that magnaglo inspection was performed and no indications were noted. Accordingly, TB threaded 11 blanks and returned a total of 16 rods to PSCC. PSCC scrapped the entire shipment when five rods of this shipment contained defects similar to the original shipment.

TB has acknowledged that the visual examination was conducted in a poorly lighted area, and the MT examination by II using portable equipment was conducted in TB's Hot-header Department where there was too much light to permit the identification of defects using black light. In August 1984 TB moved their Visual Inspection Department to a natural lighted area for easier detection of small defects by the naked eye, and moved the area for magnafluxing with a portable unit to another building where most light can be eliminated.

EPORT 0.: 99	900888/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 10
	diameter bar from H confirmed the disco replace all the 5/8 the inspector that	on by TB of 80 remaining back ed cracks. TB has scrapped heat lot no. 8087367, and P ontinuities in the bar stoo 3 inch stock from heat lot PSCC was the only nuclear he 5/8 inch stock on heat r	d all the 5/8 inch Republic Steel has ck and agreed to no. 8087367. TB told Customer who received
2.	of the manufacturir in no instance was 1974 posted. The P to all personnel an information concern to the Quality Syst sheet was observed status, and a signa initialed and dated supporting formal p	<u>direments</u> - The posting of ing instruction sheet was ing facility. However, as of Section 206 of the Energy art 21 reporting instruction of provided notice for the ing quality product defect em Manager. The Part 21 r to be lacking a procedure ture block although the po- by the Quality System Man rocedures do not include t or other provisions for en	noted in three areas of November 12, 1984, Reorganization Act of ion sheet was directed immediate relay of ts or noncompliance reporting instruction control number, revision osted document had been hager. The QSM and the Part 21 reporting
	Violation A.1 was i	dentified in this area of	the inspection.
3.	<u>NDE</u> - The inspector ation procedure, an MT and three Level given in 1977 for b specification/proce in SNT-TC-1A for a l the three Level II o	reviewed TB's procedure f d the certification record II-MT. It was noted that oth Level III examiners di dure but was the practical Level II examiner. The ce examiners were in accordan	for NDE, one MT examin- ls for two Level III- the practical examination d not contain a written examination specified rtification records for ce with SNT-TC-1A.
	active, II S Writ	nination in June 1984 on t tten practice for NDE, the ecords for the Level II-MT	MT procedure used and
	Nonconformance B.1 w	was identified in this area	a of the inspection.

4. <u>Control of Nonconformances</u> - Nonconformance reports for several years were reviewed. TB does not maintain a nonconformance log but the Assistant Quality Systems Manager/Laboratory Supervision produced three reports for 1984 and three reports for 1982. All of the nonconformance reports lacked clarity and adequate information

REPORT INSPECTION PAGE 6 of 10		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 10
--------------------------------	--	------------------------	--------------

concerning corrective action, and in every instance the report had not been dispositioned by the Quality Systems Manager. The six documented nonconformances dealt with material hardness deficiencies identified during laboratory testing, and TB-Quality System Department personnel indicated that no other nonconforming conditions had been identified in recent years.

Nonconformance B.9 was identified in this area of the inspection.

5. Procedures - The NRC inspector reviewed TB's Procedure Manual which contained 16 procedures addressing such areas as heat treating, calibration, document control, MT examination, charpy impact testing, NDE personnel qualifications, audit, plating, cleaning, and inspection. It was noted that the "Record of Revisions" section contained an issue block for each procedure, but the block was not signed or dated. Procedure No. TB-DC-#1 "Document Control" listed requirements for a "QC Manual" when in fact it was the "Quality System Manual." Also, there was no identification/control number on Procedure Manuals assigned to a total of five personnel.

Although it was apparent from a review of test results for various customer orders that TB does in fact conduct material integrity evaluations, no formal documented procedures exist for the conduct of these tests other than charpy impact procedure TB-CIP-1. Tensile strength, hardness, and proof loading evaluations are performed in accordance with TB quality control document, TBF-1, "Final Inspection Procedure," which is a generic instruction lacking adequate procedural steps as well as test acceptance criteria. Furthermore, the Assistant Quality Systems Manager/Laboratory Supervisor indicated that, at the discretion of the technician conducting a Charpy impact test, use of TB-CPI-1 can be exchanged for uncontrolled Procedure No. 4, "Procedure for Charpy Test," dated January 3, 1984, and signed by the Quality Systems Manager.

An inspection of production procedures revealed that uncontrolled index cards developed by the plant production superintendent are used as the reference and basis for fulfilling customer order requirements. For example, Carolina Power and Light PO B-22331 (TB PO 171488) required a total of 500, 3/4"-10, SA563-Grade B heavy hex nuts, and a review of the production process document package indicated that the "SA563-Grade B" (card system) procedure had been used as the guideline for manufacturing the order. "SA563-Grade B," as with all other (card system) procedures that were reviewed in the presence of the Assistant Quality Systems Manager/Laboratory Supervisor,

REPORT NO.: 99	900888/84-01 INSPECTION RESULTS:		PAGE 7 of 10
	lacked a document control number, block. There was no evidence tha had been formally evaluated and p	t any of the product	
	Nonconformances B.2 and B.5 were inspection.	identified in this a	rea of the
	reviewed records for M&TE and cer used by service vendors to calibr at various work stations was also are properly identified controlle intervals. The temperature recor spheroidizing, three continuous f electric box and two batch) were Calibrating stickers denoting the calibration were attached to all two MT units (S/Ns 81409 and 4325	ate M&TE. An observe performed to assure d and calibrated at ders on 15 furnaces ed-line, two box-tem calibrated by Honeywe date and the due da M&TE. In the MT exa	ation of M&TE that M&TE specified (seven pered, one ell Corporation. te for the next mination area,
	1984. It was noted that the Mach not specify the serial number of calibrate the two MT units to ass standards. Calibration status of laboratory the following items:	inery Inspection Rep the electrical stand ure traceability to	orts from II did ards used to national
	1984. It was noted that the Mach not specify the serial number of calibrate the two MT units to ass standards. Calibration status of laboratory	inery Inspection Rep the electrical stand ure traceability to	orts from II did ards used to national
	1984. It was noted that the Mach not specify the serial number of calibrate the two MT units to ass standards. Calibration status of laboratory the following items:	inery Inspection Rep the electrical stand ure traceability to test equipment was v	orts from II did ards used to national erified for <u>Calibration Dat</u>
	1984. It was noted that the Mach not specify the serial number of calibrate the two MT units to ass standards. Calibration status of laboratory the following items: <u>Equipment (S/N)</u>	inery Inspection Rep the electrical stand ure traceability to test equipment was v <u>Vendor</u> Army Materials &	orts from II did ards used to national erified for <u>Calibration Dat</u>
	<pre>1984. It was noted that the Mach not specify the serial number of calibrate the two MT units to ass standards. Calibration status of laboratory the following items: <u>Equipment (S/N)</u> Charpy Impact Tester (83166) Tinius-Olsen Universal Tester (73444-5) King Brinell Hardness Tester</pre>	inery Inspection Rep the electrical stand ure traceability to test equipment was v <u>Vendor</u> Army Materials & Mech. Res. Center	orts from II did ards used to national erified for <u>Calibration Dat</u> 3/15/84 7/24/84
	<pre>1984. It was noted that the Mach not specify the serial number of calibrate the two MT units to ass standards. Calibration status of laboratory the following items: <u>Equipment (S/N)</u> Charpy Impact Tester (83166) Tinius-Olsen Universal Tester (73444-5) King Brinell Hardness Tester (YX-59) Service-Rockwell Hardness Tester</pre>	inery Inspection Rep the electrical stand ure traceability to test equipment was v <u>Vendor</u> Army Materials & Mech. Res. Center J.M. Nash Company J.M. Nash Company	orts from II did ards used to national erified for <u>Calibration Dat</u> 3/15/84 7/24/84 7/24/84
	<pre>1984. It was noted that the Mach not specify the serial number of calibrate the two MT units to ass standards. Calibration status of laboratory the following items: <u>Equipment (S/N)</u> Charpy Impact Tester (83166) Tinius-Olsen Universal Tester (73444-5) King Brinell Hardness Tester (YX-59) Service-Rockwell Hardness Tester (68002) Wilson-Rockwell Hardness Tester</pre>	inery Inspection Rep the electrical stand ure traceability to test equipment was v <u>Vendor</u> Army Materials & Mech. Res. Center J.M. Nash Company J.M. Nash Company J.M. Nash Company	orts from II did ards used to national erified for <u>Calibration Dat</u> 3/15/84 7/24/84 7/24/84
	<pre>1984. It was noted that the Mach not specify the serial number of calibrate the two MT units to ass standards. Calibration status of laboratory the following items: <u>Equipment (S/N)</u> Charpy Impact Tester (83166) Tinius-Olsen Universal Tester (73444-5) King Brinell Hardness Tester (YX-59) Service-Rockwell Hardness Tester (68002) Wilson-Rockwell Hardness Tester (45RBB-5849) Acco-Rockwell Hardness Tester</pre>	inery Inspection Rep the electrical stand ure traceability to test equipment was v <u>Vendor</u> Army Materials & Mech. Res. Center J.M. Nash Company J.M. Nash Company J.M. Nash Company	orts from II did ards used to national erified for <u>Calibration Dat</u> 3/15/84 7/24/84 7/24/84 7/20/84 7/20/84
	<pre>1984. It was noted that the Mach not specify the serial number of calibrate the two MT units to ass standards. Calibration status of laboratory the following items: <u>Equipment (S/N)</u> Charpy Impact Tester (83166) Tinius-Olsen Universal Tester (73444-5) King Brinell Hardness Tester (YX-59) Service-Rockwell Hardness Tester (68002) Wilson-Rockwell Hardness Tester (45RBB-5849)</pre>	inery Inspection Rep the electrical stand ure traceability to test equipment was v <u>Vendor</u> Army Materials & Mech. Res. Center J.M. Nash Company J.M. Nash Company J.M. Nash Company J.M. Nash Company	orts from II did ards used to national erified for <u>Calibration Dat</u> 3/15/84 7/24/84 7/24/84 7/20/84 7/20/84

REPORT INSPECTION NO.: 99900888/84-01 RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 10
---	--------------

The digital pyrometer was purchased from Newport Instrument Company on May 13, 1983 (PO 10R356) primarily for impact specimen cold-bath temperature measurement as required by TB quality control document, TB-CIP-1, "Charpy Impact Procedure." Calibration of this instrument was performed by Newport Instrument Company on May 16, 1984, and by Honeywell Corporation on November 13, 1984. A standard immersion thermometer used either as an alternate or as a supplement to the digital pyrometer for the Charpy tests was last measurementqualified by W. H. Kessler Company on June 29, 1984. It was noted from the review of records that Newport Instrument Company, Honeywell Corporation, and W. H. Kessler Company had not been included on the current issue nor on preceeding issues of the approved vendor list.

TB's "1984 Monthly Calibration Log" was utilized to verify recent calibration status for various production gauges, including pitch and outside diameter micrometers as well as ring and plug gauges.

Nonconformances B.3 and B.4 were identified in this area of the inspection.

7. Documentation Packages-(DP) - The NRC inspector reviewed 84 DPs (65 for 1984 and 19 for 1983) for nuclear fasteners. A DP consisted of a customer's PO and specification, if applicable; TE's internal PO, work order (i.e., traveler), CMTR and/or Certificate of Compliance, CMTRs from material suppliers, and heat treat charts, if applicable. Following receipt of the customer's PO, TB transcribes quantity and quality specification requirements onto an internal PO form which is assigned a unique TB number. The intent of the internal PO form is to provide a manufacturing in-process record as well as a permanent record of the customer order. It was noted that the Quality System Manager or designee neglected to sign the internal PO form for the following TB numbers:

167563	172614	173810	174731	173644
168802	173437 173450	173859	174774	173742
169614	173557	174423	174488	

In addition, the minimum solution annealing temperature was not specified on TB's CMTRs for austenitic stainless steel fasteners for the following TB numbers:

EPORT 0.: 99	900888/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of
	17364	51 167563 17896 50 178734 175150 44 175660 180920 15 175597 17514	6 179022 6
	Nonconformance B.6 w	was identified in this	s area of the inspection.
8.	at various times dur personnel. Areas ar incoming material, r forming, roll thread	ring the inspection in nd activities witness receipt inspection, he	's manufacturing facility n the company of TB's ed included storage of eat treating, hot and cold xamination, destructive , and packaging.
	during final product segregated pending p	t visual examination to backaging for shipment its, and threaded rod	ng material identified is not tagged and t. However, cartons of were properly tagged and
	on a shelf in an unl	screpant gauges were ocked room, and altho he tags explicitly st	kept in a cardboard box ough tagged in most tated "DO NOT USE."
	Nonconformances B.7 inspection.	and B.8 were identifi	ied in this area of the
9.	1984 covering the ar System" were reviewe were very general an significant correcti March 22, 1983, and Quality System Depar but there was insuff received QA training President responsibl is not even included In addition, certain	eas of "Purchasing," d. It was noted that d limited in scope, a ve action specified. July 15, 1979, qualif tment personnel to per icient evidence that . In fact, it was ob e for performing the on the QA manual con internal audit repor mes conducted by the	rts from May 1973 to August "Production," and "Quality t the audit checklist forms and in no instance was any TB internal memoranda dated fying selected management and erform audits were reviewed, all of the individuals had oserved that the TB Vice majority of internal audits ntrolled distribution list. rts revealed that the same individual approving the

REPORT NO.: 999	00888/84-01	INSPECTIO RESULTS:	N PAGE 10 cf 10
	Audit Date	Audit Area	TB-Auditor/Audit Approval
	8/6/84 2/19/84 2/19/84	"Production" "Production" "Quality System"	Quality Systems Manager Quality Systems Manager Vice President
	Technology, Corporation) reviewed. A checklists a specific and action requi	U. S. Steel, and Co for maintaining ap s with the internal re inadequate in th do not promote in- rements were observ	on Republic Steel, Carpenter It Industries (including SCC proved vendor list status were audit forms, the external audit at survey questions are non- depth inspection. No corrective ed to have ever been imposed on the esult of the audits.
	1984, inspec to sign the was reviewed	tion which cited th work traveler at va . It was noted tha suitable evidence	poration compiled from a May 23, e failure of TB production personnel rious manufacturing process stages t TB responded promptly to Bechtel of corrective action for the
10.	documented a		of the Quality Systems Manual which tion addressing 15 QA sections led
		anization chart doe ent structure.	s not reflect the current
		onsibilities of eac ational chart were	h of the elements noted on the not described.
		les comprising an e ere not identified.	xisting Material Review Board
			s of the MRB and the procedure problem were not described.
	deficiencies be classifie	in the existing QA d nonconformances,	sidered as sufficiently severe program or its implementation to but were brought to the attention rsonnel for their evaluation and

ORGANIZATION TIOGA PIPE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC. PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT NO.: 99900879/84-01	INSPECTION DATE(S): 8/27-30/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 52
	Tioga Pipe Supply Company, Ind ATTN: Mr. Morton Keiser, Pres 2450 Wheatsheaf Lane Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19	sident 9137
	Mr. Douglas Vickery, Quality / (215) 831-0700	Assurance Manager
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Pipe NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVITY	: Not identified during this	inspection.
ASSIGNED INSPECTOR:	Conway, Reactive Inspection iegel, RIS MMMA . W. Merschoff, Chief, RIS, VI	10-29-84
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : This inspect submitted by Norther defects found in com removal piping at the	E: 21, 10 CFR Part 50 Appendix B. ion was made as a result of th n States Power Company (NSP) i ponents intended for use as re e Monticello Nuclear Generatin by the Tioga Pipe Supply Comp	he 10 CFR Part 21 report in regard to manufacturing eplacement residual heat ng Plant. The components
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY: Docket Nos. 50-263.		

Γ

ORGANIZATION: TIOGA PIPE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC. PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT INSPECTION NO.: 99900879/84-01 RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 6
---	-------------

A. VIOLATIONS:

Contrary to Section 21.31 of 10 CFR Part 21 a review of 51 documentation packages for Section III material revealed that 39 customer purchase orders (PO) to Tioga specified 10 CFR Part 21 as an applicable requirement, but seven Tioga POs to material manufacturers and service vendors (A 6765 to Teledyne Columbia, A 5573 and A 6471 to Combustion Engineering, A 8619 and A 8629 to Carson Non-Destructive Testing, A 8624 to Ramball Test Laboratories, and A 7231 to Kobe Steel) did not specify that 10 CFR Part 21 would apply.

B. NONCONFORMANCES:

- Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 4.3.1 of the Quality System Manual (QSM), a review of Tioga POs for nuclear material revealed that PO A-8856-RL to United States Steel for 18 inch, SA333 pipe was not reviewed by the QA Department.
- 2. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Section S.6.1 of the QSM, and Section 9.5 of SNT-TC-1A, a review of nondestructive examination (NDE) records revealed that Tioga had not reviewed and accepted the written practice [i.e., "NDT Procedures Manual" dated March 18, 1984 for Carson Non Destructive Testing (Carson) and "General Procedure Manual," GP-UTTL-2 submitted to Tioga in August 1982 by Universal Technical Testing Laboratories (UTTL)] for two NDE laboratories.
- 3. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50, Section 9.6.2 of the QSM, and Section 9.6.1 of SNT-TC-1A, a review of NDE records revealed that two Level II examiners from Carson had performed ultrasonic (UT) and magnetic particle (MT) testing in June 1984 and May 1984, respectively, for Tioga but their qualification records were not maintained by Tioga.
- 4. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Section 9.5.1.1 of the QSM, a review of NDE records revealed that Tioga did not have the documentation on file to demonstrate the capability of NDE procedures for Carson (UT-001, Addendum No. 1 and MT-1) and UTTL (QC Manual Revision D).
- 5. Contrary to Criterion V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 and Sections 4.3.1, 5.1.2, and 5.2.1 of the QSM, a review of Approved Vendors Lists (AVL) and POs issued by TPS for nuclear items revealed the following:

ORGANIZATION: TIOGA PIPE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC. PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT NO.: 99900879/84-01			9/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 6
		a.) (#14595N) to the Ideal Forging Com es, but Ideal Forging was not on the	
		b.	However, Carson	ed MT and UT during May and June 198 n was not placed on an AVL until Jun ot issued until August 13, 1984.	34 for TPS. ne 29, 1984.
		с.	March 1983. Pr	0 (#A12404) to Pennsylvania Machine ennsylvania Machine works has not be TPS since March 1981 and was not lis L.	een surveyed
		d.	recently as Ju been surveyed	Corporation has calibrated equipment by 1984. However, Gage Block Corpor or audited by TPS since an initial 77; nor are they listed on the AVL.	ration has not
	6.	Sec: #12	tions 11.1.1 and 43027) was calib	on V of Appendix B to 10 CFR Part 50 11.1.3 of the QSM, a multistep gag rated in September 1982 and was not hs later in November 1983.	e (control
с.	UNRES	SOLV	ED ITEMS:		
	None.				
D.	OTHER	OTHER FINDINGS OR COMMEN		<u>TS</u> :	
	1.	Nor rep pip Nuc	thern States Pow ort related to m e intended for u lear Generating specification SA	sidual Heat Removal (RHR) Piping - er Company (NSP) submitted a 10 CFR anufacturing defects in ASME Class se as replacement RHR piping at the Plant. The 18 inch pipe was ordere -333 Grade 6 and SA-655 for examina	Part 21 1 carbon steel Monticello d from Bechtel tion. Bechtel

to specification SA-333 Grade 6 and SA-655 for examination. Bechte procured the pipe, which was manufactured by United States Steel (USS), from TPS. TPS subcontracted examination of the pipe to Carson. Carson performed UT in two circumferential directions as required by SA-655 and reported no defects exceeding the specification requirements. ORGANIZATION: TIOGA PIPE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC. PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

REPORT NO.: 999	00879/84-01	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 6
	the inside surfa ferential angle areas, but it wa circumferential inspection in tw extended signifi performed, it is scans are inaded	on of spool pieces, NSP noted the of the pipe. NSP performed beam scans and noted the disco as within acceptable limits. F straight beam scan followed by to directions revealed that the cantly into the pipe wall. Ba S NSP's opinion that the angle quate to locate and evaluate th dentified in the pipe.	UT in two circum- ntinuity in several urther UT using a an axial angle beam discontinuity sed on the UT beam circumferential
	Bechtel's PO for for 300 ft., 18 Carson for UT of Carson's procedu III examiner, ar and appeared to report (CMTR) da (30 ft. each) of were furnished to stock at TPS, or	or reviewed the requirements co the Section III/Class 1 pipe; inch, SA-333 Gr. 6 ft pipe; an the 30 ft. length of pipe sup ure for UT, the qualification r and the test report for UT of th be satisfactory. USS's certified ated October 21, 1981 indicate f SA-333 Gr. 6, 18 inch pipe fr to TPS. Three lengths of the p he length was sent to Bechtel a ercial orders (one to Custom Al	(b) TPS's PO to USS of (c) TPS's PO to oplied to Bechtel. records of the Level re pipe were reviewed ried material test of that nine lengths room heat no. L23305 ripe are still in and five lengths were
	and specification facturing discont hang-up during the defective pipe of	nion that the finished pipe con on requirements, and the defect ntinuity resulting from slag bu the fabrication of the pipe. S material have been sent by NSP pratory for further testing.	t is a normal manu- uild-up or piercer Samples of the
	confirmed the Th may not be ident the ASME Code.	formed an independent analysis PS position that this is a manu tified by the UT examination cu This issue is scheduled to be n Materials (Section III) at a	afacturing defect which arrently required by addressed by the ASME
2.	defects and fai	fects - The procedure relating lures was reviewed, and the imp gard to posting requirements wa shop areas.	olementation of the
		202	

ſ

F

GRGANIZATION: TIOGA PIPE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC. PHILADELPHIA, PENSYLVANIA

3.	the applicable section (Carson, Ramball Test documentation packages Electric-4, Target Rou Light-7, Metal Bellows Piping-3, Capital Pipu Utility District-2, F Niagara Mohawk-3, Clou Valve & Fittings-3). customer POs, TPS's P	Material and Services - 1 hs of the USM, one PO to Laboratory, and Gage Lab s from 16 customers (Balt ck-1, General Electric-1 s-4, Gulfalloy-2, Taylor e & Steel-2, Bechtel-1, S lorida Power & Light-3, I use Nuclear Energy Servio The documentation packag Os to material manufactu) and Final Inspection c	each service vendor b. Corp.) and 51 timore Gas & , Carolina Power & Forge-9, Power Sacramento Municipal Louis P. Canuso-5, ces-1, and Empire ges consisted of rers, Certificates
	CMTRs from material m The review was undert technical, and OA pro	anufacturers. aken to assure that appl gram requirements are in nts and that material wa	icable regulatory, cluded or referenced
	from Power Piping and confirming PO from th which was not approve turers (USS, Phoenix Combustion Engineerin under a QA program au requirements of NCA-3 Section 111 requirement	customer order file for 39546 from Louis P. Can be customer but did conta d by GA. Five CMTRs fro Steel, CE Tubes, Babcock eg) indicated that the ma dited and approved by TP 8800. These audits and a ent were performed in 198 Quality System Certificat	nuso) did not contain a tin a telephone inquiry om material manufac- t & Wilcox, and terial was manufactured PS as meeting the approvals to ASME 30 and 1981 prior to
	referenced an edition applicable C of C fro aggienda. In three ca	at eight CMTRs from 5 mat h and addenda of the ASME om TPS referenced an ear ases, the CMTR did not re C referenced an edition	E Code, but the lier edition and eference Section III
	Violation A.1 and Non this area of the ins	nconformances B.1 and B.	5 were identified in

C

ORGANIZATION: TIOGA PIPE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC. PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

EPORT 0.: 99900879/84-01		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 6
4.	Carson's NDT Pro procedures, pers NDE; Universal T which contains e	tor reviewed the applicable se cedure Manual which contains a onnel qualifications, and spec echnical Testing Laboratories ight NDE procedures; and UTTL tains the written practice and iners.	administrative cific procedures for ' (UTTL) QC Manual 's General Procedure
	reviewed to assu the Code and tha	nd the certification records or re that NDE met the requirement t personnel performing NDE act accordance with SNT-TC-1A.	nts of Section III of
	Nonconformances the inspection.	B.2, B.3, and B.4 were identi	fied in this area of
5.	"Control of Meas	ation - The NRC inspector rev urement and Test Equipment," ent and reviewed the applicab	of the QSM, observed
	Nonconformance B	.6 was identified in this are	a of the inspection.
6.	<u>Internal Audits</u> - Section 12 of the QSM, and TPS Internal Audit reports for 1981, 1982, and 1983 were reviewed by the NRC inspector. Performance of the audits complied with the requirements set forth in the QSM.		
7.	three QA personn assure that pers	cations - The training/qualif el and two management personn connel performing and verifyin ined and qualified.	el were reviewed to

.

REPORT NO.: 99900404/84-03	INSPECTION DATES:	10/1-10/5/84	INSPECTION ON-SITE HOURS: 150
CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS:	Nuclear Technol	. Gallagher, Gen	
ORGANIZATIONAL CONTACT: TELEPHONE NUMBER:	Mr. P. T. McMan (412) 825-7988	us, Manager, Qua	lity Assurance
PRINCIPAL PRODUCT: Nucl	ear Steam Supply	Systems.	
NUCLEAR INDUSTRY ACTIVIT Westinghouse Electric Co are assigned to domestic	rporation employ	s approximately	1500 people that
OTHER INSPECTORS: R. R.	Pettis, PDS	ial Projects Insp M. Rossel (IS R. Harris (EG&G)
APPROVED BY:	y & Lech Actin	ly ng Chief, SPIS, V	PB 1/4/85 Date
INSPECTION BASES AND SCO	PE:		
A. <u>BASES</u> : 10 CFR Parts	21 and 50, Appe	endix B, and WCAF	-8370, Topical Report.
B. <u>SCOPE</u> : The purpose use of computer code inspection findings.	es utilized in de		v the development and lowup on previous
PLANT SITE APPLICABILITY	<pre>/: Not identifie</pre>	ed.	

.

	ORT : 9	9900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 2 of 18	
Α.	<u>VIOL</u> None	ATIONS			
в.	NONC	ONFORMANCES			
	1.	Topical Report, WCAP-	V of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B, and West 8370, documentation was not maintaine hment of corrective actions resulting er program "WECAN".	d to	
	2.		XV of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B, procedu ew the effects of computer program an		
	 Contrary to Criterion V of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B, and Westinghouse Water Reactor Division Policy and Procedure WRD-OPR-3.0, a proposed design change was not reviewed and verified by all functions involved in the original design. 				
	4.	WRD Policy and Proced was utilized for desi	V of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B, and West lure WRD-OPR-15.0, the computer progra gn while errors were outstanding, and ilable to justify its acceptability f condition.	m ANSYS I no	
	5.	WRD Policy and Proced	V of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B, and West Nures WRD-OPR-3.0, an error in the com not corrected in all verification ca	puter	
	6.	Water Reactor Divisio	V of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B, and West on Policy and Procedure WRD-OPR-3.0, o SEC-RFFA-1381-C1 did not include docu er's signature.	comments for	
	7.	WRD Policy and Proced	V of 10 CFR 50, Appendix B, and West dure WRD-OPR-3.2, the set of problems W computer program did not support th	for one	
с.	UNRI	ESOLVED ITEMS			
	None	8.			

ľ

.

REPO NO.:		INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 3 of 18
	safety hazard in ac defective Barton tr supplied for one or regulation in that Westinghouse has su now requires report Safety Hazard if at appropriate correct that this action is 2. (Open) Violation (8	A4-02) - The report to the NRC of a substant cordance with 10 CFR 21 failed to inclu- ransmitters in use at, supplied for, or more facilities or activities subject the plants under construction were not ubsequently issued additional guidance w ting when a deviation "could create a Su ffected plants were to go into operation tive action." A review of recent report is being implemented. B4-02) - Westinghouse procedures did not the evaluation record or when the record	ude all being to the listed. which ubstantial n without ts indicates t specify
	be prepared for its responded to this and among other the be given to locate in general, the con files for the poten during this inspect but none of these Westinghouse correct	the evaluation record or when the record ems of potential safety significance. We violation with a letter to the NRC dated ings, stated that additional opportunity necessary records. Westinghouse also de rrective and preventive actions being ta ntial items in question were all review tion. Some additional records had been records change the substance of the vio ctive and preventive actions have begun eted. See paragraph E below for further	Westinghouse d 7/12/84, y should outlined, aken. The ed again produced, lation. , but have
	program are sent to WECAN users who are assurance that all is no followup to user evaluated the Westinghouse has e reports to include management of all related analyses. individuals assure and appropriate co WECAN run includes listing of all err the potential for users memos, which	mance (84-01) - Error reports for WECAN o WECAN manual holders only; however, the e not WECAN manual holders. Thus, ther WECAN users receive such error reports the error reports to assure that, in fa- effect of the error on his own applica xpanded the distribution list for WECAN not only WECAN user manual holders, bu cognizant groups using the WECAN code f As required by Westinghouse procedures that the impact of these errors are ev rrective action initiated. In addition a WECAN problem report, which is a cur ors discovered, but not yet corrected, producing incorrect results. Furthermo include both current problems as well are accessible in a controlled file.	here are e is no . There ct, the tion. error t also the or safety- , these aluated , each rent that have re, WECAN as previous

9

The second

REPORT NO.:	99900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 4 of 18
	the error report, Wes	correspondence addressing the distribution tinghouse processing, WECAN users men WECAN problem report were reviewed b	nos (including
	been performed. The report files for docu present back to 1980	emental audit on computer code errors section on WECAN included a review of mentation and content. Files were re and revealed that no errors had been age of WECAN in nuclear safety related	f the error eviewed from identified
4.	(Closed) Nonconforman the development and u	nce (84-01) - No QA audit has been con use of a computer program in the past	ducted on 2 years.
	Technology Division a as an integral part of that computer codes us for both accuracy and configuration control the verification and	ity Assurance Program, Westinghouse M audits the development and use of comp of design control audits. This is don used in safety-related analyses have b d proper application, and have been p . Internal procedures are established configuration of computer codes used mese procedures and audit reports were	outer codes ne to assure been verified, laced under ed to assure in safety
	within the lifetime of Westinghouse Topical	activities are audited annually or an of the activity, whichever is shorter WCAP-8370, Westinghouse feels it is n a separate audit of computer codes as rogram.	per
	control audits, revie code error reports an evaluation of the imp analyses on which it checklist used on SA-	nghouse NTD will include as part of it aw of the document controls applied to do review of the design controls appl bact of these errors on the adequacy of was used. The NRC inspector reviewed 84-02, Supplemental Audit on Computer all future internal audits to address	c computer ied to the of the design/ d the audit r Code Errors,
5.	to procedure NSID-OPR Reports", was reviewe	02, E.2.b.(1): Outdated Procedure. A 6-210-2, dated 5/1/84, titled "Field f ed. This procedure corrects the outda ization and adds the new FDR form.	Deficiency

REPOR NO.:		0404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 5 of 18	
6	De Su na Ad	viation Notice bstantial Safe ture of the re ditionally, th s the responsi	84-02, E.2.b.(3): Deviation No s potentially could contain item ty Hazards (SSH), the likelihood port and the types of items for e cognizant engineer reviewing a bility for ensuring that any SSH erred to the Safety Review Commit	ns that may be d is low due to the which it is used. and signing the DN d identified thereon	
7	Re	view Committee	4-02, E.3.c.(1): Programmatic C (SRC) items. Westinghouse is t ding. See paragraph E below for	taking action to	
8	Re Re de de 21	(Open) Finding 84-02, E.2.b.(2): Documentation of Management Review. The nonconformance control procedures for Field Deficiency Reports and Operating Plant Deficiency Reports still do not contain a signature or initial block to document the review by the cognizent design manager, who is responsible for, among other things, the determination as to whether the item is a potential SSH per Part 21. Westinghouse is currently revising the pertinent procedures and forms and stated that they would consider adding this feature.			
Ε.	OTHER F	INDINGS AND CO	DMMENTS		
	1. <u>Sa</u>	fety Review Co	ommittee (SRC) and Reporting Und	er 10 CFR 21	
	1.	1 Discussion			
		is describ 1980, title Hazards, S and consis divisions, Nuclear Sa finally th Water Reac	ghouse Program for review of signed in Procedure WRD-OPR-19.0, Reveal of the second state of the second st	v. 1, dated December 18, of Substantial Safety eviewed Safety Questions" dividual Westinghouse riew Committee, assigned Committee (SRC), and hager of Westinghouse omitted by Westinghouse	

divisions or any individual for review to the Secretary of the SRC, whereupon they receive a Potential Item (PI) Number and a unique file is opened. If determined to be significant, the items are sent to the SRC. The Procedures, a number of selected files, or PIs, as described below, and associated backup analyses and data were reviewed. Overall, Westinghouse appeared to have established a positive atmosphere for reporting items to the SRC and has processed a significant number of items through their system.

REPORT NO.: 00900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 6 of 18
NAME OF TAXABLE ADDRESS	NAMES OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY.	the second se

1.2 New SRC Control Procedure

After completion of the NRC review documented in report 84-02, Westinghouse initiated an internal review to determine the adequacy of the SRC procedures and files. A thorough review was performed and recommended improvements were outlined. New guidelines/procedures are currently under development to address all identified concerns. Some of the improvements have already been implemented on an interim basis, e.g., a new computerized listing with sort capabilities, a clear status of items, and periodic review of open items by management. Other items were discussed with Westinghouse for inclusion in the program, including:

- Assurance that the records for the Part 21 evaluations contain the information detailed on page 21.21(a)-2 of NUREG-0302, Revision 1, "Remarks Presented at Public Regional Meetings to Discuss Regulations (10 CFR Part 21) for Reporting of Defects and Noncompliance".
- Documentation of the basis for reasonable assurance that the safety of potentially affected operating plants is not significantly affected in the interim, when a decision on reportability is deferred for extended evaluation.
- 3. A program for establishing target dates or required response time frames to assure followup on individual items. These would be established on a case-by-case basis as discussed in question 11 on page 21.21(a)-4 of NUREG-0302 and are needed to avoid excessive evaluation times noted during this review and during 84-02.

1.3 SRC Folder Review and Update

As part of the Westinghouse internal review discussed above, each Potential Item folder is being reviewed for completeness and is being supplemented as necessary. A number of items which were previously closed, were reopened by Westinghouse based on incomplete documentation available. Other items are temporarily listed as "indeterminate" pending a clear determination as to whether they are open or closed. Westinghouse was informed that after the new guidelines, discussed above, are implemented the folders should be reviewed against them. Additionally, review of recent Potential Items Folders during this inspection showed that the folders did not always contain confirmation

REPORT NO.: 999004	04/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 7 of 18
	as called for in that the new pro	affected plants were notify n Procedure WRD-OPR-19.0. W ocedure/guidelines and the oth be completed by December cerns.	Westinghouse stated folder review and
1.4	SRC Items Review	wed	
	items which were	d SRC Potential Items were a e reviewed during inspection were noted during this revie	n 84-02, the additions
	involved the use replacements for a Technical Bul Information Not concern. The for	-82-200) Westinghouse AR Re e of unqualified magnetic ty r ARLA spring type relays. letin to customers in June, ice 82-55 in December, 1982 older has new information and ot have a documented evaluation report.	ype relays, ARMLA, as Westinghouse issued 1982 and NRC issued to address the dded in May, 1984,
	summer of 1982, eroded J-tubes Bulletin 82-07 inspections and thickness remain rapid corrosion result, Rev. 1	-82-198) Steam Generator (S three plants were identifi- in Westinghouse Steam Gener was issued in December, 198 replacements of all with 1 ning. In August, 1983, Sur rates and fully perforated to the Technical Bulletin w spected to date, however, h their J-tubes.	ed with corroded/ ators. Technical 2 recommending J-tube ess than 50% wall ry-2 identified more J-tubes. As a as issued. Most
	file since May,	nal memos and evaluations h 1984. However, the file s upport non-reportability or	till does not have an
	became aware th immediately nex qualification.	-Seismic Cabinets - In July at some plants were locatin t to seismic cabinets, thus As a result, modifications ther analyses are still und	g non-seismic cabinets compromising their to some plants' cabinet
		s memos dated 5/16/84 and 7 his item not being an immed	

,

REPORT NO.: 999	00404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 8 of 18
	steam dump bl solenoids, an seismically a while not mee	Inqualified Valves: Westingho ock valve solenoids, feedwate d turbine trip valve solenoid nd environmentally. Evaluati ting all required codes, this m. Corrective actions are be	er isolation valve Is are not fully qualified on to date shows that is not an immediate
	of cases were a loss of coo station black	eactor Coolant Pump (RCP) Sea identified where the RCP sea lant accident. The scenario out causing a loss of seal in nent Cooling Water, leading t	ls could fail, creating of most concern was a jection water and a
	on NRC review the steam bre steam generat temperatures accident scen qualified for plants were m	iscrepancies in Calculated Pe of thermal-hydraulic codes, ak analysis to incorporate st or tube uncovering. This res both inside and outside conta ario. Hence, some components the post-accident environmen otified. Westinghouse is wor us aspects of the issue.	Westinghouse modified eam superheating upon ulted in higher inment during a post- are no longer fully t. The appropriate
	Westinghouse system; two v problem. The safety hazard be not report automatic clos in the CCW Sys valve setpoin overpressure a all affected p	emponent Cooling Water (CCW) identified three potential pro- alve alignment problems and of latter was reported on 7/13/2 per Part 21, but the other the able. The overpressure situal sure of the surge tank vent va- stem. As system pressure inclu- t on the surge tank, CCW pump at the nump discharge. Westin plants were notified of the or bocumentation was produced duri	oblems with the CCW ne overpressurization 84 as a substantial wo were determined to tion results from alve on high radiation reases to the relief head creates an nghouse stated that verpressure potential.
	Problems - Wes a bellows fill transmitter. O-ring groove on these trans the Foxboro po	oxboro Transmitter Leakage and stinghouse was informed by Ban I fluid seepage problem in the This was caused by a burr on on the center block. Additions smitters within this file desc ower supplies. A field modified low the regulated output volt	rton Instruments of e model M/764 DP either side of the onal information cribed a problem with ication kit was

REPORT NO.: 999	900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 9 of 18
	working to er	ance during no-load conditing no-load conditing and the proper closeout of the file was initially	f this different issue
	Full penetrat to have exter by Westinghou were acceptat cognizant eng	team Generator Support Weld tion welds in TGX lower lat nsive UT indications. Seve use and their consultants i ble and not generic in natu gineer's letter formally cl e in file for review.	eral supports were found ral trip reports prepared ndicated the deviations re. However, Westinghouse
	problem areas used in the m Westinghouse Qualification areas cited h steam generat indicated ext	eedline Rupture Analysis Li s have been identified whic main feedwater line rupture plants under the IEEE 323- n Program. By May, 1978 al had been analyzed with the tor trip event. The soluti tensive computer analysis n IRUMP computer code develop	h concern the assumptions analysis for many of the 1971 Environmental most all of the problem exception of the Lo-Lo on to this problem eeds to be performed
	more time wou out the issue would proceed	to the complexity of the c uld be required to formally e. Internal documents reve d on a low priority basis s vorable results.	investigate and close aled that Westinghouse
	resolved nor ongoing analy Followup act issue yielded dated 10-3-84 improved NOT	r noted that since May 1978 was there documentation av ysis effort during this "in ions by the NRC inspector i d Westinghouse internal mem 4. This memo stated that a RUMP computer model, previo , enabling Westinghouse to	ailable to support any iterim evaluation period". nto disposition of this no NS-SLP-APFL-84-318 is a result of a more ous analysis results were
	diaphragm va frequencies Specification	lves furnished by ITT Grinn less than the 33 Hz require	ssue - Numerous air-operate ell possessed natural ed by Westinghouse Equipment affect valve qualification
	After in how	se analytical evaluation by	

.

REPORT NO.: 99900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 10 of 18
-------------------------------	------------------------	---------------

concluded on 8-14-84 by the Safety Review Committee that this issue was not reportable to the NRC under 10 CFR Parts 21, 50.55(e), or 50.59. However, Westinghouse Plant Engineering Division (PED) agreed to notify approximately 24 construction and 9 operating plants due to the departure from Westinghouse equipment specifications and possible product liability implications. The file documentation was incomplete as to a positive notification of all affected plant sites.

<u>PI-?3-185</u>: Configuration Control Status of Design Programs - This problem file had been opened in early 1982 as a result of an internal memo to various Westinghouse managers requesting them to review the status of computer codes listed as part of that internal memo. Most of the computer codes on that memo were available for safety related designs. Not all of the computer codes on that list were listed as being configuration controlled. Many of the codes on that list were reported as not having verification material in the computer center files. The last entry into the PI file SR-3-83-185 is dated May 13, 1983 and is an update of the above mentioned list. The updated list showed little change from the status of that of the original list of computer codes.

The inspector, after a request, was shown an updated working list dated August 22, 1984 showing all computer codes available for safety related designs (approximately 1000). These codes are to be verified with documentation on file and to be configuration controlled with certain exceptions.

The codes which are available for safety related designs but without configuration control are licensed from outside vendors. Examples of these codes are NASTRAN, supplied by McNiel Schwindler, and ANSYS, supplied by Swanson Associates, Inc.

Procurement documents for ANSYS and NASTRAN were examined and it was found that 10 CFR Part 21 and 10 CFR 50, Appendix B were not imposed on the vendors. The verification of NASTRAN was, however, accomplished by running the verification problem sets accompanying the program.

No verification package was available for ANSYS and the NRC inspector was informed that none had been done at Westinghouse. Westinghouse is relying on Swanson Associates for any verification even though 10 CFR Part 21 and 10 CFR 50, Appendix B are not imposed on Swanson Associates. The NRC inspector was informed

REPORT NO.:		-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 11 of 18
	list has appl inte aske repl duri	ed as being had approxim ication of A rnal structured by the NRC ied that he	a limited use at Westinghouse. It is, available for use on safety related of mately 70 uses during September, 1984. ANSY's was on the development of the r ural system for the Clinch River proje C inspector, the analyst on the Clinch had seen no error reports from Swanso thus had done no evaluation of ANSYS	designs and . One reactor ect. When n River project on Associates
	prob and Nucl	lem is the i Control (1&C	uthorized Changes to the Protection Sy installation of wiring added to the Ir C) Protection System without Quality A reviews. This PI developed chronologi	Assurance or
	(1)	7300 Series	Change Control No. 9455 was issued to a I&C protection system for Byron/Brat (all of which were under construction	idwood/Marble
	(2)	Quality Ass	Change Control No. 9455 was approved w surance or Safety review. Field chang quently issued for installation.	
	(3)	of a propos	The I&C Process Control organization b sed change to Vogtle of Georgia Power similar to the Byron 7300 Series modif	. The change
	(4)		PI was initiated when investigations a trol No. 9455 had not received the pro	
	(5)	indicating installed a	Technical Report was received at licer no nuclear safety problem with the mo at Byron. This report was "Design Rev Process Equipment Interface," June 28	odification view 84-10,
	plan year item	ts were beir 's later. Th	ing condition was only detected when a ng considered for similar modification ne PI Log indicates the status of this ted "Indeterminant," because of insuff	ns several s problem
			ro-Resonant Transformers - This proble ermination of capacitors used in Gener	

KEPORT NO.: 99900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 12 of 18
ferro-resona Vital 7 5 KV	nt transformer assemblies uti A inverters. The PI files fi	lized in the Westinghouse

dated 7-7-83, stating that the General Electric transformer assembly ".... was not controlled and allowed a poor quality of mismatched connection components at the fastening of wiring to the capacitor terminals." (Westinghouse Nuclear Services Integration Division Letter No. EQ/1 ES(83)-807).

Historically, a working group meeting discussed this problem on 7-20-83 and on 8-4-83. A PI number and file was established. Subsequently, the PI received sporatic attention in February and May. Finally, on September 13, 1984 (14 months later), NRC was notified of a reportable item affecting six operating plants and eleven plants under construction. The telephone notification was documented in Westinghouse letter NS-EPS-2961 dated 9-14-84.

The basic problem involved improper terminations and lack of quality control at General Electric. They allowed terminations to be used that could result in a loose connection after vibration or a seismic event. Westinghouse had failed to provide adequate instructions/controls to its vendor following a change from "Ring-tongue" to "Fast-on" connectors, which occurred in 1977.

When the improperly wired capacitors were detected, no Quality Assurance report (Deviation Notice, Field Deviation Report, etc.) was issued.

<u>PI-84-268</u>: This problem item was the result of the failure of three fan motors to start in an operating plant. One of these motors failed a second time after a short period of operation. These failures were attributed to uneven runout due to wear, resulting in low magnetic pullover because of large air gaps.

This PI was closed out on 8-17-84; however, the file appears to contain inadequate documentation and/or inadequate review of the concern. All of the above mentioned failures occurred in position No. 23 at the Salem No. 2 plant. No evidence was documented to explain why only position No. 23 had been affected. Although uneven runout or wear resulting in low magnetic pullover was judged as the cause of failure, only the motor in position No. 23 was modified to allow for air gap measurements. The other three fan motor positions, utilizing the same make and model of motor, were not modified and their air gap is not being monitored. It is therefore questionable that the full explanation of the cause of failure has been documented.

REPORT NO.: 999004	404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 13 of 18
		problem item (PI 84-268) has n will be the subject of futu	
1.5	General Commen	ts on the Potentially Reporta	ble Item Files
	and/or incomplethe on-going efinal determined unit, the inforevaluation was not present in notification was irrelevant dates as PI-81-122, problems other establishment	Item (PI) file folders in gen ete information concerning th valuation. In most cases whe ation of reportability was al rmation to support continued continuing, i.e., Interim Sa the file. While the list of as present, no confirmation o s in the file. Finally, seve a in support of the specific PI-00099, and PI-81-129 conta than for what the file was g of the revised Westinghouse p ea will be reviewed in a futu	the basic problem and are a delay in the lowed on an operating operation while the fety Impact, was plants requiring of the completion of aral files contain issue. Files such ined information on generated. After procedures and guide-
1.6	Part 21 Letter	<u>s</u>	
	substantial sa letter to the l lined in 10 CF to the NRC show in each letter the date on wh (b) the name of the corrective or will be take	tion that an item is reportab fety hazard under Part 21, We NRC, containing certain speci R 21.21.(b)(3). A review of wed that not all required inf . For example, some letters ich the information about the f the individual or organizat action, and (c) the length o en to complete the corrective ey would ensure each required 21 letters.	stinghouse submits a fic information out- Westinghouse letters formation was included did not include: (a) defect was obtained, tion responsible for of time that has been e actions. Westinghouse
1.7	Audits/Managem	ent Reviews of Part 21	
	Quality Assuration required. The	ovided guidance in NUREG-0302 nce (QA) Audits of the Part 2 NUREG states that normal man means to verify conformance t	l system are not agement controls are

As described above, Westinghouse is revising their Part 21 and SRC system procedures and guidelines. Additionally, the SRC Potential Item folders are being upgraded. Since Westinghouse

3

REPORT NC.: 99900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 14 of 18
and a second get as		

does not perform QA Audits of their Part 21 system, it was noted that an independent management review or audit of the system appeared appropriate at some time after the new system had been functioning (i.e., about six months). Westinghouse concurred in this observation and stated that they intended to conduct such a management review.

Within this area of the inspection, one (1) nonconformance was identified (B.3).

2. Thermal-hydraulic Computer Programs

The inspection in the area of evaluation of thermal-hydraulic computer programs centered around an evaluation of the NOTRUMP program. NOTRUMP is a general one-dimensional network code which is used for the analysis of thermal-hydraulic transients. The program is applicable primarily to the analysis of small break LOCA transients. This code models the important phenomenon relative to these transients such as natural circulation flow, counter-current flows, mixture levels, and thermal non-equilibrium.

During the review and evaluation, the procedures relating to this area were reviewed. These procedures were located within the Westinghouse WRD Quality Assurance Topical Report, WCAP-8370, and in the WRD Policies and Procedures Manual, WCAP-9550, and the NTD/SOD Design Control Manual. These procedures required all NOTRUMP development and verification efforts to be controlled and documented while being subject to the similar design control and verification requirements as other design outputs.

The qualification and verification package for the NOTRUMP code was found to contain a description of the purpose of the code, the theory, model descriptions and the development of verification as documented in Westinghouse Report WCAP-10079. The verification of the applicability of NOTRUMP to Westinghouse plants was found to be documented in Westinghouse Report WCAP-10054. Addendum 1 of this report documented the verification of the applicability of NOTRUMP to CE-designed plants.

Westinghouse personnel provided the calculation notes pertaining to the development and verification of the NOTRUMP computer code. The calculation notes were found to document development of specific code models, noding sensitivity studies, small break LOCA break size spectrum analyses, and verification calculations for individual model behavior, as well as the integral behavior of the NOTRUMP code. Separate effects test data were used to verify individual models, and

REPORT NO.: 99900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 15 of 1
NO.: 99900404784-03	RESULTS:	PAGE 15 01

integral test data were used for the verification of the complete code. These data were found by the NRC inspector to be applicable to the verification calculations to which they were applied. All calculation notes were complete and reviewed as required by the QA procedures.

During the review of the above documentation, several items of concern were noted as follows:

- a. Westinghouse Report WCAP-10054 (Westinghouse Small Break ECCS Evaluation Model Using the NOTRUMP Code) stated, concerning the component models of "OTRUMP, "These models have a welldeveloped background and can stand alone on their own justifications and verifications." It appeared that the component models have been justified and verified where available test data exists and that noding sensitivity studies have been done to justify the acceptability of the component noding schemes. However, it was noted that verification data were not available for most component models, and it was concluded that those models could be verified only indirectly through the verification of the complete NOTRUMP computer code.
- b. The steam generator noding study, documented in calculation notes SEC-SA-1404-CO, does not appear to be sufficient to justify the current noding scheme. Steam generator primary and secondary noding were varied independently and the maximum noding appeared to be too coarse to adequately verify the sensitivity.
- c. It was noted in calculation note SEC-SA-1615-CO (Semiscale S-UT-08 Simulation Using NOTRUMP) that the currently available data for a small break LOCA with steam generator liquid holdup were used for the verification calculation. The NRC inspector further noted that an adequate verification calculation had been performed. However, because of the uncertainties of the S-UT-08 data, it was concluded that further verification calculations would be desirable for this important transient, at such time that additional data become available.
- d. Review of the verification calculation notes for the development and verification of the NOTRUMP code indicated that QA procedures had been adequately followed, with the following exceptions:
 - An error identified in NOTRUMP verification calculation note SEC-RFFA-1381-C1 was identified by the reviewer and

REPORT NO.: 99900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 16 of 1
-------------------------------	------------------------	--------------

resolved by the author. However, the same error, which was known to exist in calculation note SEC-RFFA-1381-CO, was not corrected.

(2) It was noted in the review of verification calculation notes SEC-RFFA-1381-CO and SEC-1381-C1 that some review comments which required the author's resolution did not include the documented resolution in the calculation notes as required by the procedure WRD-OPR-3.0, Design Control.

Within this area of the inspection, two (2) nonconformances were identified (B.5 and B.6).

3. Structural Computer Code Development

To perform this area of the inspection, the WECAN Computer code was reviewed. WECAN is a large, general-purpose code that is widely used at Westinghouse for structural analysis. Verificaiton of the WECAN code was evaluated on the basis of Section 3.2 of the Westinghouse WRD Policies and Procedures Manual, WCAP-9550. Verification status of the code is described in Table 5-2 of the WECAN User's Manual. The table has a matrix format, with each row representing an element type, and each column representing an analysis type. Elements which have been verified for a particular analysis type have numbers entered in the appropriate space of the table. The numbers identify the particular problem(s) which were used to verify the combination of element and solution type. The problem description identifies the element type and the WECAN feature to be verified, and includes results from a solution run and a comparison of the results with a different solution to the problem based on hand calculations, a similar computer program, or experimental results.

Four structural elements were chosen from the table for the inspection: STIF 4, 13, 77, and 90. A summary of the results is provided below.

a. STIF 4 is an elastic/plastic beam with offset capability. This element had a large number of problems supporting its verification, but only a limited number were reviewed (Nos. 134, 169, 177, 222, 262, 275, 325, and 361). No errors or discrepancies were encountered.

REPORT NO.: 9990040	04/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 17 of 18
	pressure supportin 198, 232, reviewed, All solut	is an elastic/plastic flat-s load capability. The eleme ng its verification (Nos. 3, 238, 257, 349, and 352). with no discrepancies or e tion types for which Table 5 this element were represen	ent has thirteen problems 6, 12, 22, 23, 49, 156, All problems were errors encountered. 5-2 indicated verifi-
	transfer This elem and 381), errors en the frict verifying was evalu (No. 81-1 This anal is functi	s a gap element with added of friction loads between t hent has five problems (Nos. and all were reviewed, wit countered. However, all of the gap capability. The s hated in a review of an ongo E7-NESPP-M4), which include ysis showed that the gap ca oning correctly. Therefore ion could not compromise an	the contacting surfaces. 296, 297, 298, 365, th no discrepancies or the problems verified the element without everity of this shortcomin ing Westinghouse analysis d the STIF 77 element. pability of the element , lack of adequate
	capabilit only, or has three 338, and or errors Table 5-2	s an elastic/plastic bumper y. It can be used in eithe in both tension and compres problems supporting its ve 339), and all were reviewed encountered. All solution indicated verification of ed in the problems.	r the compression mode sion. The element rification (Nos. 337, , with no discrepancies types for which
	and use, a rev the methods fo lations was co procured progr to the WECAN p available to i the effect of Additionally, Swanson Associ either limit t this program a the supplier.	ng the evaluation of comput- iew of the system for progra r analyzing the errors on pi- nducted. Both Westinghouse ams were reviewed for these rogram, it was found that de ndicate that an analysis was an error identified in Prob for the program ANSYS that was ates, action was not found he use or justify the accept fter Westinghouse had been of Further review of this area rocedures for computer and s	am error reporting and revious design calcu- developed and outside aspects. With respect ocumentation was not s conducted to identify lem Report Number 1511. was procured from to have been taken to tability for use of notified of errors by a indicated that the

REPORT NO.: 99900404/84-03	INSPECTION RESULTS:	PAGE 18 of 18
-------------------------------	------------------------	---------------

and control did not provide for the formal review and documentation of the effect of these errors on on-going and previously approved design calculations.

Within this area of the inspection, four (4) nonconformances were identified (B.1, B.2, B.4, and B.7).

4. Audit of Computer Code Error Reports

In response to an NRC inspection report finding from Inspection Number 99900404/84-01, a supplemental audit, No. SA-84-02, Computer Code Error Report, was performed by Westinghouse. The purpose was to evaluate the QA program for adequacy and implementation in the areas of computer code error identification, notification, evaluation, documentation and control.

The scope of this audit included documentation of identified errors, the notification of users, evaluation of these errors

for impact on past and present applications, and the QA records documenting this process. A total of ten computer codes were reviewed which included codes generated within Westinghouse, such as WECAN, and generated outside of Westinghouse, such as ANSYS and NASTRAN. The audit also included an indepth technical review of error reports on the WECAN computer code.

The NRC inspector reviewed the audit report including the audit findings, observations, recommendations, and corrective action responses from affected departments. Also, the audit checklist which verifies the inclusion of the impact of code errors on the adequacy of design was reviewed.

Within this area of the inspection, no items of nonconformance were identified.

INDEX

FACILITY	REPORT NO.	PAGE NO.
Babcock & Wilcox, A McDermott Co. Lynchburg, Virginia	99900400/84-03	1
Bingham-Willamette Company Portland, Oregon	99900031/84-01	11
Buffalo Forge Company Buffalo, New York	99900882/84-01	19
Cardinal Industrial Products Corp. Las Vegas, Nevada	99900840/84-01	25
Chicago Fluid Power Corporation Streamwood, Illinois	99900877/84-01	43
Combustion Engineering, Inc. Windsor Connecticut	99900002/84-01	47
Conax Buffalo Corporation Buffalo, New York	99900323/84-01	53
Contours Incorporated Orrville, Ohio	99900890/84-01	65
Crosby Valve & Gage Company Wrentham, Massachusetts	99900052/84-01	71
Elma Engineering Incorporated Palo Alto, California	99900827/84-01	77
Exxon Nuclear Company Richland, Washington	99900081/84-02	87
Gaulin Corporation Everett, Massachusetts	99900286/84-01	101
General Electric Company Wilmington, North Carolina	99900003/84-01	109
General Electric Company San Jose, California	99900911/84-02	115
Guyon Alloys Incorporated Houston, Texas	99900875/84-01	123
LTV Steel Company Younstown, Ohio	99900881/84-01	131

FACILITY	REPORT NO.	PAGE
National Valve Company Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania	99900023/84-01	137
Nutherm International Incorporated Mount Vernon, Illinois	99900779/84-01	153
Phoenix Steel Corporation Phoenixville, Pennsylvania	99900878/84-01	163
Pyrotronics Cedar Knolls, New Jersey	99900883/84-01	177
The Rockbestos Company New Haven, Connecticut	99900277/84-02	183
Texas Bolt Company Houston, Texas	99900888/84-01	189
Tioga Pipe Supply Company, Inc. Philadelphia, Pennsylvania	99900879/84-01	199
Westinghouse Electric Corporation Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania	99900404/84-03	205

- 2 -

NPC FORM 335 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION REPORT NUMBER (Assigned by TIDC, add Vol No. If any) (2-84) NRCM 1102 NUREG-0040 **BIBLIOGRAPHIC DATA SHEET** 3201.3202 Vol. 8, No. 4 SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE 2 TITLE AND SUBTITLE 3 LEAVE BLANK Licensee Contracton and Vendor Inspection Status Report REPORT COMPLETED Quarterly Report - October 1984 thru December 1984 4 DA MONTH YEAF 5 AUTHORIS December 1984 6 DATE REPORT ISSUED YEAR January 1985 7. PERFORMING ORGANIZATION NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS (Include Zip Code) 8 PROJEC TASK WORK UNIT NUMBER Division of Quality Assurance, Safeguards, and Inspection Programs Q FIN R GRANT NUMBER Office of Inspection and Enforcement U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington D.C. 20555 ADDRESS / 1. TYPE OF REPORT Quarterly Same as 7 above. D PERIOD COVERED (Inclusive dates) October 1984 thru December 1984 12 SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES 13. ABSTRACT (200 words or less) This periodical covers the results of inspections performed by the NRC's Vendor Program Branch that have been distributed to the inspected organizations during the period from October 1984 through December 1984. Also included in this issue are the results of certain inspections performed prior to October 1984 that were not included in previous issues of NUREG-0040. 14 DOCUMENT ANALYSIS - * KEYWORDS/DESCRIPTORS 5 AVAILABILITY Unlimited 16 SECURITY CLASSIFICATION This pagel B. IDENTIFIERS/OPEN ENDED TERMS Unclassified (This repart) Unclassified 7 NUMBER OF PAGES 18 PRICE

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

OFFICIAL BUSINESS PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE, \$300 FOURTH CLASS MAIL POSTAGE & FEES PAID USNRC WASH. D.C. PERMIT No. G-67

120555078877 1 IANINV US NRC ADM-DIV OF TIDC POLICY & PUB MGT BR-PDR NUREG W-501 WASHINGTON DC 20555